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GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 


REGULAR MEETING AGENDA 
 
DATE:  Tuesday, February 21, 2017 Page 1 of 2 
PLACE:   Board of County Commissioners’ Meeting Room at the Gunnison County Courthouse 


 


NOTE:  This agenda is subject to change, including the addition of items up to 24 hours in advance or the deletion of items at any time.  All times are approximate.  The 
County Manager and Deputy County Manager’s reports may include administrative items not listed.  Regular Meetings, Public Hearings, and Special Meetings are recorded 
and ACTION MAY BE TAKEN ON ANY ITEM.   Work Sessions are not recorded and formal action cannot be taken.  For further information, contact the County 
Administration office at 641-0248.  If special accommodations are necessary per ADA, contact 641-0248 or TTY 641-3061 prior to the meeting.   


8:30 am • Call to Order; Agenda Review 


 
 • Minutes Approval: 


1. 1/10/2017 Regular Meeting 
 


• Consent Agenda:  These items will not be discussed unless requested by a Commissioner or citizen.  Items removed 


from consent agenda for discussion may be rescheduled later in this meeting, or at a future meeting. 
1. Ratification of Signatures; Colorado Department of Transportation, Highway Users Tax 


Fund Signature Page 
2. Acceptance of Nominations; Gunnison Sage-grouse Strategic Committee; Bureau of Land 


Management Representatives Elijah Waters – Regular Member and Kathy Brodhead – 
Alternate Member 


3. Contract for Professional Services; Ben White Architecture; Interior and Exterior 
Rehabilitation of the Ohio City Town Hall, Phase II; 2/21/17 thru 2/1/19; $6,930 


4. Resolution; Authorizing the Treasurer to Segregate Interests from Investments of Certain 


Monies and Revoking Certain Previous Resolutions 
5. Task Order Amendment #1; Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment, 


FHLA-HSCB, FAA, Task Order Amendment Routing Number 17-96074 to Original Task 
Order Routing Number 13-54767; Women’s Wellness Connection Program Service 


Delivery Initiative; 6/30/13 thru 2/28/18; $5,000 


6. Memorandum of Agreement; City of Gunnison; Sources of Strength Summer Program; 
1/1/16 thru 12/31/16; $3,800 


7. 2017 Gunnison County Annual Operating Plan; Wildfire Protection on All Lands within 
Gunnison County 


 


 • Scheduling 
 


8:35 • County Manager’s Reports 
 


8:40 • Deputy County Manager’s Reports and Project Updates: 
1. Acknowledgment of Bid Award; Construction of Metal Storage Shed at New Recycling 


Center Located in the Gold Basin Industrial Park  


2. Agreement with CenturyLink for Conduit Placement on Cottonwood Pass  
 


8:50 • Public Hearing; Community Development Block Grant Application; Renovation of the Family 
Services Building 


 


8:55 • Petitions for Abatement or Refund of Taxes; RMD #2 
 


9:25 • Financial Approvals: 
1. Resolution; Amending the Gunnison County Budget for Fiscal Year 2017 and Amending 


the Appropriation Resolution 
2. Vouchers and Transfers 


3. Treasurer’s Report 


 
9:35 • Resolution; Establishing Gunnison County Policy to Oppose Transfer of Federal Public Lands to 


State Ownership 
 


9:40 am • Gunnison/Hinsdale Board of Human Services (see separate agenda)  


 
10:10 • Break 
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NOTE:  This agenda is subject to change, including the addition of items up to 24 hours in advance or the deletion of items at any time.  All times are approximate.  The 
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10:20 • Unscheduled Citizens:  Limit to 5 minutes per item.  No formal action can be taken at this meeting.  


  


 • Commissioner Items:  Commissioners will discuss among themselves activities that they have recently participated 


in that they believe other Commissioners and/or members of the public may be interested in hearing about. 


 


10:30 • Safety Officer Briefing; Possible Executive Session 
 


 • Adjourn 
 


 
Please Note: Packet materials for the above discussions will be available on the Gunnison County website at 


http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/meetings no later than 6:00 pm on the Friday prior to the meeting.   
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Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\gstuhr


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


1


2/16/2017


ok - gs


Motion


None


Attached are the draft 1/10/2017 meeting minutes for consideration.


Draft 1/10/17 BOCC Meeting Minutes


2/13/2017


khaase@gunnisoncounty.org


2/21/2017


Katherine Haase







 January 10, 2017 


 
 


Gunnison County Board of Commissioners - 1 - 
Minutes of January 10, 2017 Regular Meeting 
Approved by BOCC (INSERT DATE)  


GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 


REGULAR MEETING MINUTES 
January 10, 2017 


 
The January 10, 2017 meeting was held in the Board of County Commissioners’ meeting room located at 


200 E. Virginia Avenue, Gunnison, Colorado.  Present were: 


 
Phil Chamberland, Chairperson  Matthew Birnie, County Manager 


Jonathan Houck, Vice-Chairperson  Katherine Haase, Deputy County Clerk 
John Messner, Commissioner Others Present as Listed in Text  


  
 


CALL TO ORDER:  Commissioner Chamberland called the meeting to order at 8:30 am.  Commissioners 


Houck and Messner were sworn in by District Court Judge J. Steven Patrick, followed by a short break from 
8:34 to 8:43 am.  


 
AGENDA REVIEW:  There were no changes made to the agenda. 


 


GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS (BOCC) BOARD REORGANIZATION 
AND COMMISSIONER APPOINTMENTS:     


1. Designate BOCC Chairperson and Vice Chairperson for 2017.  Moved by Commissioner Houck, 
seconded by Commissioner Messner to nominate Phil Chamberland for Chairperson.  Chairperson 


Chamberland appreciated the nomination, and he noted that Commissioner Houck would also make 
a fine Chairperson.  Motion carried unanimously.  Moved by Chairperson Chamberland, seconded 


by Commissioner Messner to nominate Jonathan Houck to serve as the Vice-Chairperson.  Motion 


carried unanimously. 
2. The Board noted that ORE and Coldharbour have been combined into one organization.  Moved 


by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Messner to appoint commissioners to the 
following Committees or Boards.  Motion carried unanimously.  


o Gunnison County Personnel Board (one voting member):  Phil Chamberland. 


o Office for Resource Efficiency Board (one voting member):  John Messner.   
o Gunnison Valley Rural Transportation Authority Board (two voting members):  John 


Messner and Jonathan Houck. 
o Region 10 Board (one voting member):  Phil Chamberland. 


o Gunnison Basin Sage-grouse Strategic Committee (one voting member, one alternate): 


Jonathan Houck as the voting member, John Messner as the alternate.   
o Early Childhood Council (one voting member):  Phil Chamberland. 


o Club 20 (one voting member):  John Messner.   
 


MINUTES APPROVAL:  Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Messner to approve 
the regular meeting minutes of 12/20/2016, as well as the special meeting minutes of 12/22/2016. Motion 


carried unanimously.  


1. 12/20/16 Regular Meeting 
2. 12/22/16 Special Meeting 


 
CONSENT AGENDA:  Commissioner Houck requested that Item #18 be pulled for further discussion.  


Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Messner to approve the Consent Agenda, with 


the exception of Item #18.  Motion carried unanimously.   
1. Rate Agreement between Gunnison County Department of Human Services and Hilltop Community 


Resources, Inc.; Out-of-Home Placement Services; 10/1/16 thru 9/30/17; $181.79 
2. Intergovernmental Master Contract; Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment, CMS 


Routing No. 18 FAAA 00023; Zero Cost Master Contract; 7/1/17 thru 6/30/22 
3. Acknowledgment of County Manager Signature; 2017 Emergency Management Performance Grant 


– Local Emergency Management Support (EMPG-LEMS) Annual Program Funding Application; 


Colorado Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management; CY 2017; $87,356.85 
4. Addendum to the Development Improvements Agreement for Horse River Ranch, Tract A; Horse 


River, LLC 
5. Consulting Agreement; Cochran Fish and Wildlife Consulting, LLC; Gunnison Sage-grouse 


Conservation Matters; 1/1/17 thru 12/31/17; Up to $50,000 


6. Fifth Addendum to the Development Improvements Agreement for Skyland Filing III, Phase II; 
N.D. Enterprises, LLC 


7. Colorado Counties Casualty and Property Pool Agreement for Partially Self-Funded Program; 1/1/17 
thru 12/31/17 


8. Memorandum of Agreement; Crested Butte/Mount Crested Butte Bartenders and Servers 
Association, Inc.; Operational Costs; 1/1/17 thru 12/31/17; $4,000 


9. Memorandum of Agreement; Coldharbour Sustainable Living Center; Operational Costs; 1/1/17 


thru 12/31/17; $5,000 
10. Memorandum of Agreement; Gunnison Conservation District; Operational Costs; 1/1/17 thru 


12/31/17; $2,000 
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11. Memorandum of Agreement; Gunnison Country Food Pantry; Operational Costs; 1/1/17 thru 


12/31/17; $4,800 
12. Memorandum of Agreement; Gunnison Valley Animal Welfare League; Operational Costs; 1/1/17 


thru 12/31/17; $4,000 
13. Memorandum of Agreement; Midwestern Colorado Mental Health Center; Operational Costs; 


1/1/17 thru 12/31/17; $11,000 


14. Memorandum of Agreement; Project Hope of Gunnison Valley; Operational Costs; 1/1/17 thru 
12/31/17; $10,000 


15. Memorandum of Agreement; Safe Ride of Gunnison County; Operational Costs; 1/1/17 thru 
12/31/17; $4,000 


16. Memorandum of Agreement; Six Points Evaluation and Training, Inc.; Operational Costs; 1/1/17 
thru 12/31/17; $12,000 


17. Equipment Lease Agreement; Service Agreement; Wells Fargo Financial Leasing, Inc.; Oce’ 


Plotwave 345; Recording Plat Machine 
18. Pulled for Discussion and Separate Action:  Ratification of Correspondence; Bureau of Land 


Management; Gunnison Sage-grouse Rangewide Draft RMP Amendment/Draft Environmental 
Impact Statement; 81 Fed. Reg. 53503 (August 12, 2016) 


19. Proclamation; January 10, 2017 as Paula Swenson Day in the County of Gunnison, Colorado 


 
CONSENT AGENDA ITEM #18:  Commissioner Houck asked for confirmation that it would be appropriate 


for this Board to ratify a previous Board’s action. CM Birnie explained that it was appropriate.  Moved by 
Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Messner to approve Consent Agenda Item #18, 


correspondence with the BLM for the Gunnison Sage-grouse.  Motion carried unanimously.    
 


SCHEDULING:  The Upcoming Meetings Schedule was discussed and updated. 


1. Ratification of 2017 Board of County Commissioner Regular Meeting and Work Session Schedule.  
The Board agreed to move all future work sessions to a start time of 8:30 am.  Moved by 


Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Messner to ratify the 2017 Board of County 
Commissioners Regular Meeting and Work Session Schedule, as revised.  Motion carried 


unanimously.  


2. 2017 Board of County Commissioner Meeting Agenda Posting Locations.  Moved by Commissioner 
Houck, seconded by Commissioner Messner for the calendar year 2017 BOCC meeting agenda 


official agenda posting location to be designated as the bulletin board outside the commissioner 
meeting room in the courthouse.  Motion carried unanimously.     


 


COUNTY MANAGER’S REPORTS:  CM Birnie was present for discussion. 
1. Office Closure; Snow Day.  CM Birnie informed the Board that yesterday’s closure worked very well.  


Representatives from many local entities met at the Emergency Operations Center yesterday to 
discuss strategies to manage the storm.     


 
DEPUTY COUNTY MANAGER’S REPORT AND PROJECT UPDATES:  Deputy County Manager Marlene 


Crosby was present for discussion. 


1. Taylor River Road.  DCM Crosby stated that she closed Taylor River Road at mile marker 13-1/2 
due to the storm, and that she won’t send equipment to clear the area until the avalanche danger 


improves.     
2. Grant of Perpetual Easement; Fairway Condominium Association.  Moved by Commissioner Houck, 


seconded by Commissioner Messner to approve the Chairperson’s signature on the Grant of 


Perpetual Easement between Gunnison County and the Fairway Condominium Association, as 
presented today.  Motion carried unanimously.   


 
UNSCHEDULED CITIZENS:  There were no Unscheduled Citizens present for discussion.  


 
COMMISSIONER ITEMS:   


 


Commissioner Messner: 
1. New Commissioner Orientation; Colorado Counties, Inc.  Commissioner Messner stated that he 


planned to attend this training over the next three days in Denver.     
 


Commissioner Houck 


1. Gunnison Sage-grouse Strategic Committee Update.  Commissioner Houck stated that the 
Committee has been participating in some critical discussions with stakeholders.  Conversations 


are ongoing, and there weren’t any suggested changed to our current legal approach.  
 


Commissioner Chamberland: 
1. Club 20 Update.  Chairperson Chamberland noted that the Club 20 Board tweaked their 


strategic plan and set their budget.   


 
ADJOURN:  Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Messner to adjourn the meeting.  


Motion carried unanimously.  The meeting adjourned at 9:55 am. 
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__________________________________ 


Phil Chamberland, Chairperson 
 


 


__________________________________ 
Jonathan Houck, Vice-Chairperson 


 
 


__________________________________ 
John Messner, Commissioner 


 


Minutes Prepared By: 
 


 
__________________________________ 


Katherine Haase, Deputy County Clerk 


 
Attest: 


 
 


__________________________________ 
Kathy Simillion, County Clerk 
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Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:
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Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\gstuhr


no concerns. ln


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


0


2/16/2017


ok - gs


Other Signature Ratification


Gas tax is the largest source of Road & Bridge revenues


The Board approved the signature of this document at their 1/24/2017 meeting, but the road mileage had not been finalized.


Ratification of Signatures; Colorado Department of


2/3/2017


mcrosby@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser 2/3/2017


2/21/2017


mcrosby@gunnisoncounty.org
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Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:
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Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required
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Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


0


2/16/2017


Motion


None


Please see the attached correspondence from the BLM.


Acceptance of Nominations; Gunnison Sage-grouse St


khaase@gunnisoncounty.org


2/21/2017


Katherine Haase
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Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\gstuhr


This amount is included in the adopted budget for Ohio City Town Hall renovation, Phase II. No concerns. ln


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


0


2/16/2017


2/21/17


ok -gs


Board of County Commissioners' Signature


$6,930.00


Attached for approval and signature please find the Contract for Professional Services for Ben White Architecture, LLC. Ben White will provide
architectural services for bidding assistance, construction administration services, consultation and oversight per our grant application and contract
w/CSHF for the Interior and Exterior Rehabilitation of the Ohio City Town Hall, Phase II, the final phase for this project.


CSHF Grant #2017-01-021


Contract for Professional Services; Ben White Arch


2/16/2017


rmagruder@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser


2/1/2019


2/16/2017


BOCC and Ben White Architecture, LLC


2/21/2017


The Office of the County Attorney
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Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\gstuhr


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


0


2/16/2017


ok - gs


Motion


A Resolution authorizing the Treasurer to segregate interests from investments for distribution to appropriate funds


Resolution; Authorizing the Treasurer to Segregate


2/16/2017


lnienhueser@gunnisoncounty.org


2/21/2017


Linda Nienhueser







BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF GUNNISON COUNTY 


RESOLUTION NO. 2017-_____ 
 


A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TREASURER TO SEGREGATE INTERESTS 
FROM INVESTMENTS OF CERTAIN MONIES AND REVOKING CERTAIN 


PREVIOUS RESOLUTIONS 
 
 WHEREAS, Colorado Revised Statute 30-10-710 provides, in part, that interest gained 
through the investment of county funds, regardless of the origin of such funds, may be credited to 
the General Fund “unless such investment is made from specific funds allocated for a definite 
purpose and so maintained”; and 
 WHEREAS, it is the desire of this Board that the interest gained from the investment of 
certain funds be credited back to those funds; 
 WHEREAS, this Board has previously passed resolutions which directed the County 
Treasurer and the County Finance Office to deposit back to certain funds all the interest gained 
from investments of the monies from those certain funds; 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of 
Gunnison County, Colorado: 


1. The County Treasurer is hereby directed to deposit back into the following funds all 
interest gained from the investment of monies from the respective funds: 


          Treasurer’s Acct # 
   Reserve Accounts within the General Fund: 
    General – Water Resources    150 
    General – Workforce Impact Fees   155 
   Road and Bridge Fund     002 
   Human Services      003 
   Public Health Agency      004 
   Conservation Trust Fund     007 
   Bond Fund       008 
   Bond Fund Series 2010     101 
   Airport Operations Fund     010 
   Reserve Account within the Airport Operations Fund: 
    Airport – Terminal Construction   102 
   Sales Tax Fund       012 


Land Preservation Fund     013 
Mosquito Fund      030 
Sage Grouse Trust Fund     032 


   Risk Management Fund     034 
   Airport Construction Fund     041 
   Capital Expenditures Fund     043 
   Gunnison County Sewer     050 
   Reserve Account within the Sewer Fund:  
    Sewer – Restricted     135 
   Gunnison County Water      051 
   Reserve Account within the Water fund  







    Water – Restricted     136 
   Solid Waste Fund – Operations    052 
   Reserve Accounts within the Solid Waste Fund: 
    Solid Waste - Landfill Closure    125 
    Solid Waste – Landfill Construction    126 
   Gunnison Housing Authority Fund    070 
   Reserve Accounts within the Housing Authority Fund: 
    Senior Housing – Operations    071 
    Senior Housing – Deposits    140 
   Internal Service Fund I      080 
   Internal Service Fund II     082 
   Internal Service Fund III, Health Insurance Trust  090 
   Reserve Account within the Health Insurance Trust Fund 
    Health Insurance Claims    115 
   Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing District  091 
   Gunnison Valley Transportation Authority   092 


2. All remaining interest gained from the investment of County funds may be credited to 
the County General Fund.       001 


3. The previously enacted resolutions directing the distribution of interest to various funds 
– namely Resolution No. 2016-04, Series 2016 is hereby canceled as of January 1, 2017 
and the provisions of this resolution shall supersede the previous resolutions. 


4. The effective date of this resolution shall be January 1, 2017. 
 INTRODUCED by Commissioner _____________________, seconded by Commissioner 
____________________, and adopted this 21st day of February, 2017. 


 
      BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
      OF GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO 
 
 


By _____________________________________ 
      Phil Chamberland, Chairperson 


 
 


By _____________________________________ 
      Jonathan Houck, Vice-Chairperson 


 
 


By _____________________________________ 
      John Messner, Commissioner 


Attest: 
 
 
____________________________ 


Deputy County Clerk   





		Agenda Item - Distribution of Interest Earnings Resolution 2017 Compl.pdf

		Interest Earnings Resolution.pdf
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Submitter's Email Address:
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County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:
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Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\gstuhr


If approved, will complete a budget amendment request to add revenue and expense to 2017 budget.  No concerns. ln


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


0


2/16/2017


Feb 19, 2017


ok - gs


Board of County Commissioners' Signature


$5,000


This is add'l funding to 5 yr. contract that will add $5,000 and extend contract by 6 mos.  This is for Women's Wellness Connection (WWC) for
cancer screening.


Task Order Amendment #1; Colorado Department of Pu


2/13/2017


cworrall@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser


2/28/2018


2/9/2017


BOCC & CO Dept. Public Health & Environ.


2/21/2017


C Worrall
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DEPARTMENT OR AGENCY NAME 
COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT 


FHLA - HSCB 
  
 


DEPARTMENT OR AGENCY NUMBER 
FAAA 


 
TASK ORDER AMENDMENT ROUTING NUMBER 


17-96074 
To Original Task Order Routing Number 


13-54767 
 


 
TASK ORDER AMENDMENT #1 


 
This Task Order Amendment is made this 29th day of January, 2017, by and between the State of Colorado, acting 
by and through the DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT, whose address or principal 
place of business is 4300 Cherry Creek Drive South, Denver, Colorado 80246, hereinafter referred to as the 
“State”; and, BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF GUNNISON COUNTY (a political subdivision 
of the state of Colorado), 200 East Virginia Avenue, Gunnison, Colorado 81230-2297, for the use and benefit 
of the Gunnison County Department of Health and Human Services, whose address or principal place of 
business is 225 North Pine Street, Suite E, Gunnison, Colorado 81230-2333, hereinafter referred to as the 
“Contractor”. 
 
 FACTUAL RECITALS 
 
The parties entered into a Master Contract dated January 17, 2012, with contract routing number 13 FAA 00023. 
 
Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Master Contract the parties entered into a Task Order Contract dated 
March 29, 2013, with encumbrance number CT FHLA2015000000000538, and task order contract routing number 
13 FLA 54767, hereafter referred to as the “Original Task Order Contract”, whereby the Contractor was to 
provide to the State the following: 
 


Perform work for the Women’s Wellness Connection (WWC) Program Service Delivery Initiative to 
conduct breast and cervical cancer screenings for eligible women. 
 


The State promises to increase the amount of funds to be paid to the Contractor by Five Thousand Dollars 
($5,000.00) during the current term of the Original Task Order Contract in exchange for the promise of the 
Contractor to perform the increased work under the Original Task Order Contract.  
 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of their mutual promises to each other, stated below, the parties hereto agree 
as follows: 
 
1. Consideration for this Task Order Amendment to the Original Task Order Contract consists of the 


payments and services that shall be made pursuant to this Task Order Amendment, and promises and 
agreements herein set forth. 


 
2. It is expressly agreed to by the parties that this Task Order Amendment is supplemental to the Original 


Task Order Contract, contract routing number 13 FLA 54767, as amended by Grant Funding Change 
Letter 1 routing number 14 FLA 66069, Grant Funding Change Letter 2 routing number 15 FHLA 72386, 
Grant Funding Change Letter 3 routing number 15 FHLA 75566, Grant Funding Change Letter 4 routing 
number 15 FHLA 79573, Grant Funding Change Letter 5 routing number 16 FHLA 87411, and Grant 
Funding Change Letter 6 routing number 16 FHLA 90264, collectively referred to herein as the Original 
Task Order Contract, which is by this reference incorporated herein. All terms, conditions, and provisions 
thereof, unless specifically modified herein, are to apply to this Task Order Amendment as though they 
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were expressly rewritten, incorporated, and included herein. 
 
3. It is expressly agreed to by the parties that the Original Task Order Contract is and shall be modified, 


altered, and changed in the following respects only: 
 


A. The Contractor Representative in the Original Contract, contract routing number 13 FLA 54767, 
dated March 29, 2013, is hereby changed from Randy Morgan to Carol Worrall, Director of 
Public Health. 


 
B. The period of performance of the current term is hereby extended by six (6) months, changing 


the current ending date from August 31, 2017 to February 28, 2018. The revised period of 
performance is June 30, 2013 through and including February 28, 2018.  
 
a. The following information shall be added as a supplement to page 1 of the Task Order 


Contract: 
i. Contractor DUNS: 133115220 


 
C. This Task Order Amendment is issued pursuant to paragraph 5 of the Original Task Order 


Contract. This Task Order Amendment is for the current term of June 30, 2013, through and 
including February 28, 2018.  This Task Order Amendment modifies the Additional Provisions 
in Exhibit A, the specifications of the original Statement of Work in Exhibit B and the period 
of performance on Page One of the Original Task Order Contract. 


The revised Additional Provisions, and specifications to the original Statement of Work, are 
incorporated herein by this reference and identified as “Revised Exhibit A” and “Revised 
Exhibit B.” 


 
D. This Task Order Amendment is issued pursuant to paragraph 5 of the Original Task Order 


Contract. This Task Order Amendment is for the current term of June 30, 2013, through and 
including February 28, 2018. The maximum amount payable by the State for the work to be 
performed by the Contractor during this current term is increased by Five Thousand Dollars 
($5,000.00) for an amended financial obligation of the State for the current term of Seventeen 
Thousand Dollars ($17,000.00) and for an amended total contract financial obligation of the 
State of Sixty Eight Thousand One Hundred Forty Six Dollars ($68,146.00).  
 
Of the increased amount for the current term Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) are 
attributable to a funding source of the State of Colorado and Zero Dollars, ($0.00) are attributable 
to a funding source of the United States Government.  
 
Of the amended total financial obligation of the State referenced above Thirty One Thousand 
Dollars and Forty Seven Cents ($31,000.47) are attributable to a funding source of the State of 
Colorado and Thirty Seven Thousand One Hundred Forty Five Dollars and Fifty Three 
Cents ($37,145.53) are attributable to a funding source of the United States Government. (see 
Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) number 93.752).  
 
The revised specifications to the original Budget, if any, are incorporated herein by this reference 
and identified as “Exhibit C”.  
 


F. Changes were required to modify Exhibit A, Additional Provisions and Exhibit B, Statement of 
Work in the Original Task Order Contract, add Exhibit C, Budget, and to extend the period of 
performance within the current term of the Original Task Order Contract. 
 
1. Due to the extent of the revisions the Additional Provisions, Exhibit A, and Statement of 


Work, Exhibit B, are hereby replaced in their entirety with Additional Provisions, Revised 
Exhibit A and Statement of Work, Revised Exhibit B. 
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2.     The following exhibits are hereby added: 
 a.     Exhibit C, Budget. 
 b.     Exhibit D, Option Letter. 
 


The Original Task Order Contract is modified accordingly. All other terms and conditions of the Original 
Task Order Contract are reaffirmed. 


 
4. The Effective Date of this Task Order Amendment is February 19, 2017, or upon approval of the State 


Controller, or an authorized delegate thereof, whichever is later. 
 
5. Except for the General Provisions and Special Provisions of the Original Task Order Contract, in the event 


of any conflict, inconsistency, variance, or contradiction between the terms and provisions of this Task 
Order Amendment and any of the terms and provisions of the Original Task Order Contract, the terms and 
provisions of this Task Order Amendment shall in all respects supersede, govern, and control. The Special 
Provisions shall always control over other provisions of the Original Task Order Contract or any 
subsequent Task Order Amendments thereto. The representations in the Special Provisions to the Original 
Task Order Contract concerning the absence of personal interest of state of Colorado employees are 
presently reaffirmed. 


 
6. FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS OF THE STATE PAYABLE AFTER THE CURRENT FISCAL YEAR 


ARE CONTINGENT UPON FUNDS FOR THAT PURPOSE BEING APPROPRIATED, BUDGETED, 
AND OTHERWISE MADE AVAILABLE. 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Task Order Amendment on the day first above 
written. 
 


* Persons signing for Contractor hereby swear and affirm that they are authorized to act on Contractor’s 
behalf and acknowledge that the State is relying on their representations to that effect. 


 
CONTRACTOR:      STATE: 
 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS   STATE OF COLORADO 
OF GUNNISON COUNTY     John W. Hickenlooper, Governor 
(a political subdivision of the state of Colorado) 
for the use and benefit of the 
Gunnison County Department of Health and 
Human Services 
 
       By:       
 Signature of Authorized Officer    For the Executive Director 
        DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH 
        AND ENVIRONMENT 


Date 
         
       
 Print Name of Authorized Officer 
 
 
       
 Print Title of Authorized Officer 
 
 
        PROGRAM APPROVAL: 
 
 


By: ______________________________ 
 
 
 
 ALL CONTRACTS MUST BE APPROVED BY THE STATE CONTROLLER 
 


CRS §24-30-202 requires the State Controller to approve all State Contracts. This Contract is not valid until signed and 
dated below by the State Controller or delegate. Contractor is not authorized to begin performance until such time. If 


Contractor begins performing prior thereto, the State of Colorado is not obligated to pay Contractor for such 
performance or for any goods and/or services provided hereunder. 


 
 


STATE CONTROLLER 
Robert Jaros, CPA, MBA, JD 


 
 


By:      
 
 


Date:      
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ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS 


To Task Order Contract Dated 03/29/2013 CMS Task Order Routing Number 17 FHLA 96074 
 


 
These provisions are to be read and interpreted in conjunction with the provisions of the Task Order Contract specified 


above. 
 
 
1. This Task Order Contract contains state and federal funds (see Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance 


(CFDA) number 93.752).  
 
2. The United States Department of Health and Human Services (“USDHHS”), through the Centers for 


Disease Control and Prevention (“CDC”) has awarded as of 06/06/2016 anticipated federal funds of 
$3,428,415.00 under Notice of Cooperative Agreement Award, hereinafter “NCAA”, number  
5 NU58DP003868-05-00, to perform the following – CANCER PREVENTION & CONTROL 
PROGRAM FOR THE COLORADO DEPT OF HEALTH & ENVIRONMENT 


 
If the underlying Award authorizes the State to pay all allowable and allocable expenses of a Contractor as 
of the Effective Date of that Award, then the State shall reimburse the Contractor for any allowable and 
allocable expenses of the Contractor that have been incurred by the Contractor since the proposed Effective 
Date of this Task Order Contract. If the underlying Award does not authorize the State to pay all allowable 
and allocable expenses of a Contractor as of the Effective Date of that Award, then the State shall only 
reimburse the Contractor for those allowable and allocable expenses of the Contractor that are incurred by 
the Contractor on or after the Effective Date of this Task Order Contract, with such effective date being the 
later of the date specified in this Task Order Contract or the date the Task Order Contract is signed by the 
State Controller or delegee. 


 
3. To receive compensation for screening services under this Task Order Contract, the Contractor shall 


provide Women’s Wellness Connection Clinical Services approved breast and cervical cancer screening 
services to eligible women during the term of this Task Order Contract. The Contractor shall also provide 
approved diagnostic services to women who meet the criteria in accordance with this Statement of Work. 
The Contractor shall be paid for approved screening and diagnostic services in accordance with rates as 
outlined in the WWC Clinical Services Bundled Payment System. 


 
Data entered into eCaST is the basis for calculating reimbursement for each client screened. To be 
considered for payment, all Women’s Wellness Connection services must be entered into eCaST within 
thirty (30) days of service being performed.  Breast and cervical cancer screening cases that exceed sixty 
(60) calendar days in screening length and negatively affect the program’s Core Performance Indicators 
may or may not be reimbursed at the discretion of the State. Contractors shall only be paid for cases that 
meet eligibility, performance and data requirements. Reimbursement is determined by the outcome of the 
case; therefore, cases must be clinically complete or administratively closed before reimbursement occurs.  
The Contractor shall be paid in accordance with rates as outlined in the WWC Clinical Services Bundled 
Payment System. This document is incorporated and made part of this Task Order Contract by reference 
and is available on the following WWC website under “Billing and Reimbursement” at 
https://www.colorado.gov/cdphe/wwc-provider-resources.  Rates may be revised or updated during the 
period this statement of work is in effect.  Detailed reimbursement policies can be found in the WWC 
Toolkit in the “Agency Reimbursement” section on the following WWC website: 
https://www.colorado.gov/cdphe/wwc-toolkit, incorporated and made part of the Task Order Contract by 
reference. 
 
The Contractor may be reimbursed for the purchase of allowable supplies/operating, and travel listed in the 
Women’s Wellness Connection Clinical Services Allowable Purchases document.  To receive 



https://www.colorado.gov/cdphe/wwc-toolkit
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compensation for non-eCaST purchases under the Task Order Contract, the Contractor shall submit a 
signed Monthly CDPHE Reimbursement Invoice Form. This form is accessible from the CDPHE internet 
website https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/cdphe/standardized-invoice-form-and-links and is incorporated 
and made part of this Task Order Contract by reference. CDPHE will provide technical assistance in 
accessing and completing the form. The CDPHE Reimbursement Invoice Form and Expenditure Details 
page must be submitted no later than forty-five (45) calendar days after the end of the billing period for 
which services were rendered. Expenditures shall be in accordance with this Statement of Work and 
Budget.  


 
Scan the completed and signed CDPHE Reimbursement Invoice Form into an electronic document. Email 
the scanned invoice with the Excel workbook containing the Expenditure Details page to the WWC Section 
Manager via email at cdphe_wwc@state.co.us.  


 
Final billings under the Task Order Contract must be received by the State within a reasonable time after 
the expiration or termination of the Task Order Contract; but in any event no later than forty-five (45) 
calendar days from the effective expiration or termination date of the Task Order Contract.  


 
Unless otherwise provided for in the Task Order Contract, “Local Match”, if any, shall be included on all 
invoices as required by funding source.  


 
The Contractor shall not use federal funds to satisfy federal cost sharing and matching requirements unless 
approved in writing by the appropriate federal agency.  


 
4.     Time Limit For Acceptance Of Deliverables. 
 


a. Evaluation Period.  The State shall have fifteen (15) calendar days from the date a deliverable is 
delivered to the State by the Contractor to evaluate that deliverable, except for those deliverables 
that have a different time negotiated by the State and the Contractor. 


 
b. Notice of Defect.  If the State believes in good faith that a deliverable fails to meet the design 


specifications for that particular deliverable, or is otherwise deficient, then the State shall notify 
the Contractor of the failure or deficiencies, in writing, within fifteen (15) calendar days of: 1) the 
date the deliverable is delivered to the State by the Contractor if the State is aware of the failure or 
deficiency at the time of delivery; or 2) the date the State becomes aware of the failure or 
deficiency. The above time frame shall apply to all deliverables except for those deliverables that 
have a different time negotiated by the State and the Contractor in writing pursuant to the State’s 
fiscal rules. 


 
c. Time to Correct Defect. Upon receipt of timely written notice of an objection to a completed 


deliverable, the Contractor shall have a reasonable period of time, not to exceed thirty (30) 
calendar days, to correct the noted deficiencies. If the Contractor fails to correct such deficiencies 
within thirty (30) calendar days, the Contractor shall be in default of its obligations under this 
Task Order Contract and the State, at its option, may elect to terminate this Task Order Contract or 
the Master Contract and all Task Order Contracts entered into pursuant to the Master Contract.  


  
5. Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) Business Associate Determination.   
 


The State has determined that this Contract does not constitute a Business Associate relationship under 
HIPAA. 


 
6. This award does not include funds for Research and Development. 
 
7. The Contractor shall request prior approval in writing from the Women’s Wellness Connection Section 


Manager for any modifications to the eCaST budget line item.   



https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/cdphe/standardized-invoice-form-and-links
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9. The Contractor shall request prior approval in writing from the State for all modifications to the Statement 


of Work/Work Plan or for any modification to the direct costs of supplies/operating and travel in excess of 
twenty-five percent (25%) of the total budget for direct costs.  Any request for modifications to the Budget 
in excess of twenty-five percent (25%) of the total budget for direct costs shall be submitted to the State at 
least ninety (90) days prior to the end of the contract period and may require an amendment in accordance 
with General Provisions, Section 5, Contract Modifications, of this Task Order Contract.   
 


10. Contractor agrees to provide services to all Program participants and employees in a smoke-free 
environment in accordance with Public Law 103-227, also known as “the Pro-Children Act of 1994", (Act).  
Public Law 103-227 requires that smoking not be permitted in any portion of any indoor facility owned or 
leased or contracted for by an entity and used routinely or regularly for the provision of health, day care, 
early childhood development services, education or library services to children under the age of eighteen 
(18), if the services are funded by Federal programs either directly or through State or local governments, 
by Federal grant, contract, loan, or loan guarantee.   


 
11. Contractor affirms that it maintains no affiliations or contractual relationships, direct or indirect, with 


tobacco companies, owners, affiliate, subsidiaries, holding companies, or companies involved in any way 
in the production, processing, distribution, promotion, sales, or use of tobacco. 


 
 12. The State of Colorado, specifically the Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment, shall be 


the owner of all equipment as defined by Federal Accounting Standards Advisory Board (FASAB) 
Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) purchased under this Contract.  At the end of the term 
of this Contract, the State shall approve the disposition of all equipment. 


 
13.    Contractor shall not use State funds provided under this Task Order Contract for the purpose of lobbying as 


defined in Colorado Revised Statutes (C.R. S.) 24-6-301(3.5)(a). 
 
14. Option to Increase or Decrease Quantities and Total Price  


The State may increase or decrease the quantity of goods/services described in Revised Exhibit B based 
upon the rates established in the Task Order Contract. If the State exercises the option, it will provide 
written notice to Contractor as least 1 day prior to the end of the current Task Order Contract term in a form 
substantially equivalent to Exhibit D. Delivery/performance of the goods/service shall continue at the same 
rates and terms. If exercised, the provisions of the Option Letter shall become part of and be incorporated 
into the original Contract. 
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 STATEMENT OF WORK 
To Original Contract Routing Number 13 FLA 54767 


Contract Amendment #1 Routing Number 17 FHLA 96074 
 


 
These provisions are to be read and interpreted in conjunction with the provisions of the contract specified 
above. 
 


I. Project Description: 
 
Program Overview:  Women’s Wellness Connection (WWC) provides breast and cervical cancer 
screening (clinical breast exams, mammograms, pelvic examinations, and Pap tests) to eligible women 
through multiple statewide providers.  
 
Program Purpose and Mission: The purpose and mission of the Women’s Wellness Connection (WWC) 
is to provide, promote and ensure quality breast and cervical cancer screenings for underserved women in 
Colorado and to connect them to resources.  
 
Beneficiaries: Direct beneficiaries are women residing in Colorado who are uninsured or underinsured; 
and who meet age, income and lawful presence requirements of the program. Target populations include 
women of diverse ethnic backgrounds, women living in geographically isolated and medically underserved 
areas, those who are rarely or never screened for breast and/or cervical cancer. 
 
Project Period: Date of fully executed contract – June 30, 2013 through February 28, 2018. 
 
Period for Clinical Service Delivery:  Date of fully executed contract – June 30, 2013 through June 29, 
annually through 2017.  For the final year, June 30, 2017 through December 31, 2017.  For 
each annual Period for Clinical Service Delivery, cases not clinically complete by June 29 shall not be paid.  
For the final year, cases not clinically complete by December 31, 2017 shall not be paid. 
 
Budget:  The budget amount for the Clinical Service Delivery shall be determined on an annual basis and 
this contract shall be increased or decreased in accordance with the Additional Provisions.   
 
For non-eCaST purchases, the Contractor shall comply with allowable purchases of supplies/operating and 
travel listed in the Women’s Wellness Connection Clinical Services Allowable Purchases document.  This 
information is located on the website https://www.colorado.gov/cdphe/wwc-provider-resources and is 
incorporated and made part of this Contract by reference. 
 
Should the Contractor purchase gift cards or vouchers, the Contractor shall provide to CDPHE upon 
request the Contractor’s written procedures related to gift card and voucher purchase and handling.  At a 
minimum, the procedures must include the following: 
 


a) How the gift card or voucher inventory is tracked and maintained. 
b) Gift card or voucher storage and safeguards against theft. 
c) The primary person responsible for securing and distribution of gift cards or vouchers. 
d) A gift card or voucher distribution log that records each gift card or voucher number, dollar 


amount, and the printed name and signature of each gift card or voucher recipient. 
e) Gift cards shall be distributed before the end of the contract term. 


 
II. Work Plan: 


1. Performance Requirements/Deliverables:   
The content of electronic documents located on CDPHE and non-CDPHE websites and 
information contained on CDPHE and non-CDPHE websites may be updated periodically during 
the contract term.  The Contractor shall monitor documents and website content for updates and 
comply with all updates. 


  



https://www.colorado.gov/cdphe/wwc-provider-resources
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A. Administration: 
a. Contractor contact information shall be provided to WWC within fifteen (15) calendar 


days of the start of the fully executed contract.  The Contractor shall use the “WWC 
Contacts Update Form”  located under the “Other” heading on the website  
https://www.colorado.gov/cdphe/wwc-provider-resources and is incorporated and made 
part of this Contract by reference.  
1.     The Contractor must identify and support a WWC Coordinator, Clinical Liaison, 


eCaST Coordinator, Agency Director, Contract Administrator, Signature Authority, 
Fiscal Payment Coordinator, Fiscal Manager, and Case Manager(s). The Contractor 
shall comply with the requirements stated in the “WWC Contacts Descriptions” 
document, which is located under the “Other” heading on the website  
https://www.colorado.gov/cdphe/wwc-provider-resources and is incorporated and 
made part of this Contract by reference. 


2. The Contractor shall complete the “New Contractor Checklist” form which will be 
provided by WWC within fifteen (15) calendar days of the start of the fully 
executed contract. 


 
b. All staff changes during the contract period shall be reported to WWC within fifteen (15) 


calendar days. The Contractor shall use the “WWC Contacts Update Form”  or another 
form provided by WWC.    


 
c. Contractor shall enter data into the eCaST data system. 


1. CDPHE will provide training on the eCaST system to the Contractor, unless 
otherwise approved by the program. 


i. New data entry staff must be trained by WWC on eCaST within thirty (30) 
calendar days of hire, unless otherwise approved by the program.    


2. Any changes to Contractor staff responsible for WWC data entry must be reported 
to the WWC program within fifteen (15) calendar days.  


3. The Contractor shall renew eCaST users annually. The Contractor shall use the 
“WWC Contacts Update Form” or another form provided by WWC, and shall be 
submitted to WWC staff.  


4. It is expected that if a Contractor enrolls a client in WWC and provides initial 
cancer screening services, the same Contractor shall be responsible for entering all 
data in eCaST and assuring that clinically appropriate follow-up care is completed 
through case management services.   


5. Clients eligible for WWC may be enrolled in the program at any point in their 
screening or diagnostic cancer screening care prior to biopsy.  Clients should be 
enrolled and noted as “referred in for diagnostics” in eCaST if they are enrolled in 
the WWC program for diagnostic services only.   


 
d. When corresponding with the WWC Staff, Contractors must use all privacy and security 


measures to protect the client’s personal health information.   
1. Accepted forms of communication include:   


i. WWC identification number used in unencrypted email conversations; 
ii. Mail or fax clearly marked “Confidential”;  


iii. HIPAA compliant files transmitted via secure File Transfer Protocol (FTP)  
sites; and  


iv. Secure encrypted email. 
 


2.      If a Contractor intends to use data from eCaST for publications, conference 
presentations, and/or research projects, the Contractor must notify and receive prior 
approval from the WWC Program. 


 
e. At least one representative from the Contractor and/or its network provider sites shall 


attend meetings or conference calls hosted by WWC staff. Contractors can make up 
attendance by reviewing meeting minutes or a recorded version at a later time.  
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1.  The Contractor will attend WWC sponsored conference calls, meetings and 
trainings, including: 


i. 50% of WWC monthly Health Improvement Team (HIT) calls;   
ii. 50% of bimonthly eCaST Users Group Conference Calls;  


iii. 100% of WWC clinical webinars; and 
iv. Other meetings and trainings as needed.  


 
f. The Contractor receives a contracted funding amount that they can use to provide 


services under the WWC program for the annual Period for Clinical Service Delivery.  
Once this funding cap has been reached, the WWC program will not pay for any 
additional expenses incurred by the Contractor.   
1.     Contractors are responsible for management of funds including: 


i. Ensuring that all funds are fully spent by the end of the contract period; 
ii. Reviewing eCaST reports monthly (after the 15th of the month) to determine 


spending status;   
iii. Ensuring enough funds remains at the end of the contract year to pay for a 


woman in need of Health First Colorado BCCP. 
iv. Making programmatic changes as needed to adjust spend rate.  


 
2.    Contractors who are under spent in their budgets may have funds taken back and   


reallocated to other Contractors at any time during the contract period. 
 


g.  Changes to basic eligibility requirements of the program may not be made by the 
Contractor without WWC approval including: 
1. Age requirements; 
2. Income requirements; 
3. Insurance status; and 
4. Legal presence requirements. 


 
B. Provision of Clinical Services:  


a. The Contractor shall perform basic breast and cervical cancer screening services on-site 
at the contractor’s place of business.  Basic screening services include clinical breast 
exams, pelvic exams and Pap tests. 
 


b. The Contractor shall provide screening services to women and have entered qualifying 
procedures into eCaST no later than July 29th, annually and for the final year, January 
30th. 
 


c. The Contractor shall provide all services referenced on the “Current Procedural 
Technology (CPT) Code List” directly or through a subcontractor agreement. The 
Contractor shall not charge WWC for services not listed on the CPT Code List. This form 
is located under the “Screening and Diagnostic Services” heading of the WWC website, 
located at https://www.colorado.gov/cdphe/wwc-provider-resources and is incorporated 
and made part of this Contract by reference. 
 


d. Contractors shall ensure all steps involved in the breast and cervical screening and 
diagnostic process can be performed within 60 calendar days of the first abnormal 
finding.   
1. For services that cannot be provided on-site, the Contractor must maintain a 


network of subcontractors.  Contractors shall complete and forward a 
“Subcontractor Form“ within 15 calendar days of the fully executed contract to 
WWC Data Specialist. This form is located at the following WWC website  
https://www.colorado.gov/cdphe/wwc-provider-resources and is incorporated and 
made part of this Contract by reference. 


2. All subcontractor changes during the contract period shall be reported to WWC 
within fifteen (15) calendar days of occurrence using the “Subcontractor Form” 



https://www.colorado.gov/cdphe/wwc-provider-resources
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above or another form provided by WWC. 
3. Subcontracts must be secured with local providers to the extent possible.  Women 


should not be required to travel more than 60 miles for any service unless a highly 
specialized service (breast surgery, stereotactic biopsy, etc.) is required and is not 
available at any facility in that radius. Any subcontracts for services beyond 60 
miles must receive WWC staff approval.  


  4.      Services performed by subcontractors shall:    
i. Be performed in an outpatient setting to the extent possible.  


ii. Not exceed the Medicare reimbursement rate as established in the annual 
CPT Code List. Rates in the CPT Code List included as part of this scope 
of work shall be the rates that Contractors use through the entire annual 
Period for Clinical Service Delivery. 


iii. Only perform and charge the Contractor for procedures in the CPT Code 
List.   


iv. Not be charged to WWC eligible women unless services are performed 
that are not on the CPT Code List. Women may be charged for services 
outside the CPT Code List, but should be notified before services are 
performed and be told how much the services will cost. 


v. If services outside of the CPT Code List are required, arrangements for 
completing and paying for services should be specified in the 
subcontractor agreement.   


vi. Be agreed upon in writing through the use of a signed contract which 
includes the period of service. 
 


e. The Contractor shall comply with the requirements stated in the WWC Provider Toolkit. 
This document is located on the following WWC website 
https://www.colorado.gov/cdphe/wwc-provider-resources and is incorporated and made 
part of this Contract by reference. 
 


f. The Contractor shall comply with requirements stated in a) the most current American 
Society for Colposcopy and Cervical Pathology (ASCCP) consensus guidelines for 
cervical cancer screening services, b) the California Department of Health Services 
Breast Cancer Diagnosis Algorithms for breast cancer screening services and c) the 
WWC Tobacco Use Assessment Policy.   All three documents are available on the 
following WWC website https://www.colorado.gov/cdphe/wwc-provider-resources and 
are incorporated and made part of this Contract by reference. 


 
g. The Contractor shall comply with the requirements of case management stated in the 


WWC Provider Toolkit.  Clinical aspects of case management shall be provided by a 
Registered Nurse, Physician Assistant or Physician in good standing to provide 
healthcare in the state of Colorado. 


 
h. The Contractor shall comply with the requirements of enrollment of eligible women with 


a Breast and Cervical Cancer Program (BCCP) eligible diagnosis into Breast and 
Cervical Cancer Program Medicaid. The “BCCP Enrollment Step List” is available on 
the following WWC website https://www.colorado.gov/cdphe/wwc-provider-resources 
and is incorporated and made part of this Contract by reference. 


 
C. Enrollment:  


a. The Contractor shall comply with the WWC Program Eligibility Criteria in the WWC 
Provider Toolkit.  
1. The Contractor shall: 


i. Comply with Lawful Presence Requirements according to Colorado 
Department of Revenue guidelines. This information is located on the 
following Department of Revenue website  
https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/dmv/identification-requirement-charts and 



https://www.colorado.gov/cdphe/wwc-provider-resources

https://www.colorado.gov/cdphe/wwc-provider-resources
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is incorporated and made part of this Contract by reference. 
ii. Shall annually obtain a signed lawful presence affidavit. The Contractor shall 


keep a copy in the patient’s medical record before services are rendered.  
This form is located at the following WWC website 
https://www.colorado.gov/cdphe/wwc-provider-resources and is incorporated 
and made part of this Contract by reference, and 


iii. Shall check the “Verified Legal Presence” box in the electronic record in 
eCaST.  


2. The Contractor shall complete the WWC Consent Form. This form is available at the 
following website at: https://www.colorado.gov/cdphe/wwc-provider-resources and 
is incorporated and made part of this Contract by reference. 


3. CDPHE contractors shall offer clients printed resource and referral materials that 
direct them to the nearest community Medicaid and Connect for Health Colorado 
enrollment location(s), including online enrollment options.   


4. Printed resource and referral materials for Medicaid and Connect for Health 
Colorado enrollment shall be available for clients with Limited English Proficiency 
(LEP). Contractors that routinely offer enrollment services on-site are exempt from 
this requirement because the services provided go beyond this minimum 
requirement. 


5. Information on enrollment resources, referral locations, LEP and outreach and 
promotional materials is available at https://www.colorado.gov/cdphe/wwc-provider-
resources and is incorporated and made a part of this contract by reference. 
 


D.  Clientele Data 
a. Contractor shall protect the confidentiality of all applicant or recipient records and other 


materials that are maintained in accordance with this Contract.  Except for purposes 
directly connected with the administration of this Contract, no information about or 
obtained from any applicant or recipient shall be disclosed in a form identifiable with the 
applicant or recipient without the prior written consent of the applicant or recipient, or the 
parent or legal guardian of a minor applicant or recipient with the exception of 
information protected by Colorado Statute as it applies to confidentiality for adolescent 
services in which case the adolescent minor and not the parent or legal guardian must 
provide consent or as otherwise properly ordered by a court of competent jurisdiction.  
Contractor shall have written policies governing access, duplication, and dissemination of 
all such information.  Contractor shall advise its employees, agents, servants, and any 
subcontractors that they are subject to these confidentiality requirements. 


 
III. Monitoring: 


CDPHE’s monitoring of this contract for compliance with performance requirements will be conducted 
throughout the contract period by the WWC Section Manager.  Methods used will include a review of 
documentation determined by CDPHE to be reflective of performance to include progress reports and other 
fiscal and programmatic documentation as applicable.   The Contractor’s performance will be evaluated at 
set intervals and communicated to the contractor. A Final Contractor Performance Evaluation will be 
conducted at the end of the life of the contract. 
 


IV. Resolution of Non-Compliance: 
The Contractor will be notified in writing within fifteen (15) calendar days of discovery of a compliance 
issue.  Within thirty (30) calendar days of discovery, the Contractor and the State will collaborate, when 
appropriate, to determine the action(s) necessary to rectify the compliance issue and determine when the 
action(s) must be completed.  The action(s) and time line for completion will be documented in writing and 
agreed to by both parties.  If extenuating circumstances arise that requires an extension to the time line, the 
Contractor must email a request to the WWC Section Manager and receive approval for a new due date. 
The State will oversee the completion/implementation of the action(s) to ensure time lines are met and the 
issue(s) is resolved.  If the Contractor demonstrates inaction or disregard for the agreed upon compliance 
resolution plan, the State may exercise its rights under the Remedies section of the General Provisions of 
this contract. 



https://www.colorado.gov/cdphe/wwc-provider-resources

https://www.colorado.gov/cdphe/wwc-provider-resources

https://www.colorado.gov/cdphe/wwc-provider-resources
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Contractor Name


Budget Period


Project Name


Original 
Contract 
Budget


Current 
Revised 
Budget 


Modification to 
Budget in 


Amendment/
GFCL/Option 


Letter


Total Amount 
Requested 


from CDPHE


Position Title


Original 
Contract 
Budget


Current 
Revised 
Budget 


Modification to 
Budget in 


Amendment/
GFCL/Option 


Letter


Total Amount 
Requested 


from CDPHE


Position Title


$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00


Original 
Contract 
Budget


Current 
Revised 
Budget 


Modification to 
Budget in 


Amendment/
GFCL/Option 


Letter


Total Amount 
Requested 


from CDPHE


Item


Clinical Services $12,000.00 $12,000.00


Operating/supplies $2,500.00 $2,500.00


$12,000.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 $14,500.00


Original 
Contract 
Budget


Current 
Revised 
Budget 


Modification to 
Budget in 


Amendment/
GFCL/Option 


Letter


Total Amount 
Requested 


from CDPHE


Item


Travel Costs $2,500.00 $2,500.00


upon execution of amendment - -6/29/2017


WWC Clinical Services


Kelly Meldrum, Program Coordinator, (970) 641-0209, 
kmeldrum@gunnisoncounty.org


Linda Nienheuser, Fiscal Manager, (970)641-7622, 
lnienhueser@gunnisoncounty.org     &


Jody Wise , Fiscal Manager, (970) 641-7679, 
jwise@gunnisoncounty.org 


CT-FHLA2015*538


Supplies & Operating Expenses


Description of Work and Justification for Revision


Allowable purchase of travel costs listed on the WWC Clinical Services allowable purchase 
document on the WWC website: https://www.colorado.gov/cdphe/wwc-provider-resources


Travel


Total Supplies
 & Operating Expenses


Allowable purchase of supplies/operating listed on the WWC Clinical Services allowable purchase 
document on the WWC website: https://www.colorado.gov/cdphe/wwc-provider-resources


PREVENTION SERVICES DIVISION- BUDGET JUSTIFICATION FORM
Contract Routing # 17 FHLA 96074


Total Personal Services
(including fringe benefits)


Personal Services
Salaried Employees  


Personal Services
Hourly Employees


Description of Work and Justification for Revision


Expenditure Categories


Program Contact Name, Title, Phone and Email


Budget Totals


Fiscal Contact Name, Title, Phone and Email


Contract/Encumbrance Number


Gunnison County Department of Health and Human 
Services


Description of Item and Justification for Revision
Billed in eCaST


Description of Item and Justification for Revision


EXHIBIT C


Page 1 of 2







Contractor Name


Budget Period


Project Name


upon execution of amendment - -6/29/2017


WWC Clinical Services


Kelly Meldrum, Program Coordinator, (970) 641-0209, 
kmeldrum@gunnisoncounty.org


Linda Nienheuser, Fiscal Manager, (970)641-7622, 
lnienhueser@gunnisoncounty.org     &


Jody Wise , Fiscal Manager, (970) 641-7679, 
jwise@gunnisoncounty.org 


CT-FHLA2015*538


PREVENTION SERVICES DIVISION- BUDGET JUSTIFICATION FORM
Contract Routing # 17 FHLA 96074


Program Contact Name, Title, Phone and Email


Fiscal Contact Name, Title, Phone and Email


Contract/Encumbrance Number


Gunnison County Department of Health and Human 
Services


$0.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00


Original 
Contract 
Budget


Current 
Revised 
Budget 


Modification to 
Budget in 


Amendment/
GFCL/Option 


Letter


Total Amount 
Requested 


from CDPHE


Item


$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00


$12,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $17,000.00


Original 
Contract 
Budget


Current 
Revised 
Budget 


Modification to 
Budget in 


Amendment/
GFCL/Option 


Letter


Total Amount 
Requested 


from CDPHE


Item


Federal Negotiated Indirect cost 
rate $0.00


CDPHE Negotiated Indirect Cost 
Rate $0.00


De minimis Indirect Cost Rate $0.00


$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00


$12,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $17,000.00TOTAL 


Description of Item


Total Travel


Contractual (payments to third parties or entities)


Total Contractual


Indirect


SUB-TOTAL BEFORE INDIRECT


Total Indirect


Subcontractor Entity Name and/or Description of Item


EXHIBIT C
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OPTION LETTER 
Date: State Fiscal Year: Option Letter No. CMS Routing # 


CORE Encumbrance # 


1) OPTIONS: Choose all applicable options listed in §1 and in §2 and delete the rest.
a. Option to renew only (for an additional term)
b. Change in the amount of goods within current term
c. Change in amount of goods in conjunction with renewal for additional term
d. Level of service change within current term
e. Level of service change in conjunction with renewal for additional term
f. Option to initiate next phase of a contract


2) REQUIRED PROVISIONS. All Option Letters shall contain the appropriate provisions set forth below:
a. For use with Options 1(a-e): In accordance with Section(s)  of the Original Contract routing number 


    between the State of Colorado, Insert Name of Department or Higher Ed Institution , and Contractor's 
Name, the State hereby exercises its option for an additional term beginning Insert start date and ending on 
Insert ending date at a cost/price specified in Section , AND/OR an increase/decrease in the amount of 
goods/services at the same rate(s) as specified in Identify the Section, Schedule, Attachment, Exhibit etc. 


b. For use with Option 1(f), please use the following: In accordance with Section(s)  of the Original 
Contract routing number       between the State of Colorado, Insert Name of Department or Higher Ed 
Institution , and Contractor's Name, the State hereby exercises its option to initiate Phase indicate which 
Phase: 2, 3, 4, etc for the term beginning Insert start date and ending on Insert ending date at the cost/price 
specified in Section      . 


c. For use with all Options 1(a-f): The amount of the current Fiscal Year contract value is
increased/decreased by $ amount of change to a new contract value of Insert New $ Amt to as consideration 
for services/goods ordered under the contract for the current fiscal year indicate Fiscal Year. The first 
sentence in Section       is hereby modified accordingly. The total contract value including all previous 
amendments, option letters, etc. is Insert New $ Amt. 


3) Effective Date. The effective date of this Option Letter is upon approval of the State Controller or , 
whichever is later.


STATE OF COLORADO 
John W. Hickenlooper, GOVERNOR 


Department of Public Health and Environment 


By: Lisa McGovern, Purchasing & Contracts Section 
Director 


Date: _________________________ 


PROGRAM APPROVAL: 


By: ____________________________________ 


ALL CONTRACTS REQUIRE APPROVAL BY THE STATE CONTROLLER 


CRS §24-30-202 requires the State Controller to approve all State Contracts. This Contract is not valid until signed and dated below 
by the State Controller or delegate. Contractor is not authorized to begin performance until such time. If Contractor begins 


performing prior thereto, the State of Colorado is not obligated to pay Contractor for such performance or for any goods and/or 
services provided hereunder. 


STATE CONTROLLER 
Robert Jaros, CPA, MBA, JD 


By: ____________________________________ 


Date: ___________________ 


EXHIBIT D
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Regular Agenda Time Allotted:
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Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:
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2/21/2017
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MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT 
 
 


This Memorandum of Agreement (“MOA”) made effective this _____  day of  , 
2016, is by and between CITY OF GUNNISON, a Colorado home-rule municipality, existing under 
the laws of the State of Colorado, hereinafter called "CITY", and GUNNISON COUNTY, a 
governmental entity of the State of Colorado, hereinafter called "COUNTY". 


 
RECITALS 


 


WHEREAS, CITY believes it to be in the interest of the citizens of the City of Gunnison for 
CITY to contract for COUNTY to perform certain services to the community; and 


 
WHEREAS, CITY has budgeted certain funds for said services to be provided in the 


agreed time period; and 
 


AGREEMENT 
 


NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the Recitals and the mutual covenants and obligations 
hereinafter set forth, the parties agree as follows: 


 
1. TERM. 


 


The term of this Agreement shall commence on January 1, 2016 and shall terminate on December 
31, 2016, unless sooner terminated or replaced as provided herein. 


 
2. COMPENSATION, BONUS AND EXPENSES. 


 


(a) CITY hereby agrees to provide the funds previously appropriated and budgeted to 
COUNTY in the amount of Three Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars and No Cents 
($3,800.00), within thirty (30) days of execution of this agreement to be used for 
funding the Sources of Strength summer program to prevent suicide by increasing 
help seeking behaviors and promoting connections between peers and caring 
adults. 


 
(b) This Agreement is subject to CITY making an annual budget appropriation in an 


amount sufficient to fund this Agreement. If CITY fails or refuses to make such an 
appropriation, CITY reserves the right to terminate this Agreement without penalty 
to COUNTY pursuant to paragraph 10 of this Agreement. 


 
(c) CITY reserves the right to amend this agreement to reduce the contribution stated 


herein if the 2015 CITY audit should result in a significantly lower fund balance 
than projected. 


 
3. CONSIDERATION. 


 


(a) COUNTY agrees to acknowledge the financial support of the City of Gunnison in 
advertising and promotional literature. Copies of such advertising and literature 
must be provided to the Finance Director of the CITY pursuant to paragraph 9 of 
this Agreement and may be submitted in an electronic format. Photos will be 
accepted as satisfaction of this requirement. 







(b) COUNTY agrees to provide the CITY with a synopsis of the program’s 
accomplishments during the term of this agreement no later than October 31, 2016, 
which includes the program’s actual revenues and expenditures for 2015 and 
estimated revenues and expenditures for 2016. The synopsis must also include 
GUNNISON COUNTY’s assessment of progress toward the objectives submitted 
in the Contract for Service Application. Such written synopsis must be provided to 
the Finance Director of the CITY pursuant to paragraph 9 of this Agreement and 
may be submitted in an electronic format. 


 
(c) COUNTY agrees to demonstrate on-going efforts to cooperate and collaborate 


with other community based organizations and groups. 
 


(d) COUNTY agrees to demonstrate financial support (both cash and in-kind) from 
other resources (exclusive of the City of Gunnison). 


 
4. GOVERNMENT IMMUNITY.  The parties agree and understand that both parties are 


relying on and do not waive, by any provisions of this Agreement, the monetary 
limitations or terms or any other rights, immunities, and protections provided by the 
Colorado Governmental Immunity Act, C.R.S. 24-10-101, et seq., as from time to time 
amended or otherwise available to the parties or any of their officers, agents, or 
employees.  


 
5. INSURANCE. 


 


COUNTY agrees that at all times during the Term of this Agreement that COUNTY shall 
carry and maintain, in full force and effect and at its sole cost and expense, the following 
insurance policies. Within thirty (30) days of the execution of this Agreement, COUNTY will 
provide insurance certificates to CITY, listing CITY as an additional insured, for the coverages 
required herein which shall state that such policies shall not be materially changed or 
cancelled without thirty (30) days prior notice to CITY. 


 
(a) Worker’s Compensation Insurance in accordance with Colorado and Federal law 


which adequately protects all labor employed by COUNTY during the term of this 
Agreement. 


 
(b) Comprehensive General Liability Insurance or the equivalent for any injury to one 


person in any single occurrence, Three Hundred Fifty Thousand and No/100 U.S. 
Dollars ($350,000.00); and for an injury to two or more persons in any single 
occurrence, the sum of Nine Hundred Ninety Thousand and No/100 U.S. Dollars 
($990,000.00). 


 
(c) Comprehensive automobile liability insurance on all vehicles used in the Services, 


in an amount no less than Three Hundred Fifty Thousand and No/100 U.S. Dollars 
($350,000.00) for any injury to one person in any single occurrence and in an 







amount no less than Nine Hundred Ninety Thousand and No/100 U.S. Dollars 
($990,000.00) for any injury to two or more persons in any single occurrence. 


 
6. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR. 


 


(a) In carrying out its obligations and activities under this Agreement, COUNTY is 
acting as an independent contractor and not as an agent, partner, joint venture or 
employee of CITY. COUNTY does not have any authority to bind CITY in any 
manner whatsoever. 


 
(b) COUNTY acknowledges and agrees that COUNTY is not entitled to: (i) 


unemployment insurance benefits; or (ii) Workers Compensation coverage, from 
CITY. Further, COUNTY is obligated to pay federal and state income tax on any 
moneys paid it related to the services. 


 
7. DELEGATION AND ASSIGNMENT. 


 


This is a personal services contract with COUNTY and, therefore, COUNTY shall not delegate or 
assign its duties under this Agreement without the prior written consent of CITY which consent 
CITY may withhold in its discretion. Subject to the foregoing, the terms, covenants and conditions 
of this Agreement shall be binding on the successors and assigns of either party. 


 
8. ILLEGAL ALIEN CERTIFICATION. 


 


The Following Certifications are made by COUNTY pursuant to C.R.S. 8-17.5-101, et seq.: 
 


(a) COUNTY shall not knowingly employ or contract with an illegal alien to perform 
work under this Contract or enter into a contract with a subcontractor that fails to 
certify to COUNTY that the subcontractor shall not knowingly employ or contract 
with an illegal alien to perform work under the Contract; 


 
(b) COUNTY has confirmed the employment eligibility of all employees who are newly 


hired for employment to perform work under this Contract through participation in 
either the e-verify program or the department program; 


 
(c) COUNTY certifies that it will use either the e-verify program or the department 


program procedures to undertake pre-employment screening of job applicants 
while this Contract is being performed; 


 
(d) If COUNTY obtains actual knowledge that a subcontractor performing work under 


this Contract knowingly employs or contracts with an illegal alien, COUNTY shall 
be required to: (1) notify the subcontractor and the CITY within three days that 
COUNTY has actual knowledge that the subcontractor is employing or contracting 
with an illegal alien; and (2) terminate the subcontract with the subcontractor if 
within three days of receiving the notice required pursuant to subsection (1), the 
subcontractor does not stop employing or contracting with the illegal alien; except 
that COUNTY shall not terminate the contract with the subcontractor if during such 
three days the subcontractor provides information to establish that the 
subcontractor has not knowingly employed or contracted with an illegal alien; 







(e) COUNTY shall comply with any reasonable request by the department made it the 
course of an investigation that the department is undertaking pursuant to the 
authority established in Section 8-17.5-102(5). 


 
(f) If COUNTY violates a provision of this Contract regarding requirements under 


Section 8-17.5-102(2), C.R.S., the CITY may terminate this Contract for a breach 
of the Contract. If the Contract is so terminated, COUNTY shall be liable for actual 
and consequential damages to the CITY. In the event of termination under this 
provision, the CITY is required to notify the Secretary of State. 


 
9. NOTICES. 


 


Any notice, demand or communication which either party may desire or be required to give to the 
other party shall be in writing and shall be deemed sufficiently given or rendered if delivered 
personally or sent by certified first class US mail, postage prepaid, addressed as follows: 


 
CITY: Finance Director 


City of Gunnison 
201 W. Virginia 
Ave. 
Gunnison, Colorado 81230 
Phone: 970-641-8162 


 
COUNTY: GUNNISON COUNTY 


Kari Commerford 
200 E. Virginia Ave. 
Gunnison, CO 
81230 


 
Either party has the right to designate in writing, served as provided above, a different address to 
which any notice, demand or communication is to be mailed. 


 
10. TERMINATION. 


 


Either party shall have the right to terminate this Agreement at any time, with or without cause, 
upon thirty (30) days prior written notice to the other. 


 
11. MISCELLANEOUS. 


 


(a) SEVERABILITY. If any clause or provision of this Agreement shall be held to be 
invalid in whole or in part, then the remaining clauses and provisions, or portions 
thereof, shall nevertheless be and remain in full force and effect. 


 
(b) AMENDMENT. No amendment, alteration, modification of or addition to this 


Agreement shall be valid or binding unless expressed in writing and signed by the 
parties to be bound thereby. 


 
  







 
12. ATTORNEYS FEES 
 
If any party hereto shall bring any suit or action against another for relief, declaratory or 
otherwise, arising out of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall have and recover against 
the other party, in addition to all court costs and disbursements, such sum as the court may 
adjudge to be reasonable attorney’s fees and expert witness fees. 


 
13. GOVERNING LAW. 


 


This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of 
Colorado. Exclusive jurisdiction and venue for any legal proceedings related to this Agreement 
shall be in the state District Court governing Gunnison, Colorado. 


 
14. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. 


 


This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties hereto with respect to the 
subject matter hereof, and supersedes any and all prior agreements, proposals, negotiations and 
representations pertaining to the obligations to be performed hereunder. 


 
15. COUNTERPARTS: FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION. 


 


This Agreement may be executed by facsimile and/or in any number of counterparts, any or all of 
which may contain the signatures of less than all the parties, and all of which shall be construed 
together as but a single instrument and shall be binding on the parties as though originally 
executed on one originally executed document. All facsimile counterparts shall be promptly 
followed with delivery of original executed counterparts. 


 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date set forth 
above. 


 
CITY OF GUNNISON, a Colorado 
home-rule municipality 


ATTEST: By:    
Richard Hagan  


Mayor 
 
  
Gail A. Davidson 
City Clerk 


 
GUNNISON COUNTY 


 
 


By:    
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PREAMBLE 
This annual operating plan is prepared pursuant to the Colorado Statewide Wildland Fire 


Management Annual Operating Plan (Statewide Agreement), Agreement for Cooperative 


Wildfire Protection (State to County Agreement) and the State of Colorado Resource 


Mobilization Annex. 


PURPOSE 
The purpose of this AOP is to set forth standard operating procedures and responsibilities to 


implement cooperative wildfire protection on all lands within Gunnison County. 


This purpose comes from the notion that a fire, whether single jurisdiction or multiple 


jurisdictions, has the potential to affect all other jurisdictions in a given geographic area.  In 


other words, a local fire affects the federal agencies and a federal fire affects the local agencies.  


As such, the policies, procedure, and concerns of all levels of government should be taken into 


account when making fire management decisions. 


AUTHORITIES 
 Colorado Statewide Cooperative Wildland Fire Management and Stafford Act 


Response Agreement Between: 


o BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT – COLORADO Agreement Number 


BLM-MOU-CO-538 


o NATIONAL PARK SERVICE – INTERMOUNTAIN REGION Agreement 


Number F1249110016 


o BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS – SOUTHWEST REGION (no agreement 


number) 


o UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE – MOUNTAIN 


PRAIRIE REGION 


o UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST 


SERVICE – ROCKY MOUNTAIN REGION Agreement Number 11-FI-


11020000-017 


 Gunnison County, Intergovernmental Agreement for Participation in the Colorado 


Emergency Fire Fund 


 Gunnison County Emergency Operations Plan 


 Agreement for Cooperative Wildfire Protection in Gunnison County 
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RECITALS 
Participants of this AOP include, Gunnison County Sheriff, Gunnison Board of County 
Commissioners, Division of Fire Prevention and Control (DFPC), U.S. Forest Service (USFS), 
and DOI Agencies.  All participants of this AOP agree to coordinate their wildfire protection 
activities as outlined herein. 
 


INTERAGENCY COOPERATION 


Interagency Dispatch Centers 


Montrose Interagency Dispatch Center (MTC)  


Gunnison Regional Dispatch Center  


Interagency Resources 


See the “Directory of Personnel” section for resource and contact information in EXHIBIT 1. 


Standards 


Prior to dispatch out of local jurisdiction, all resources should meet NWCG standards. 


PREPAREDNESS 


Protection Planning 


Each jurisdictional agency has ultimate responsibility for wildfire protection on its own lands. The 


County Sheriff is responsible for fire management efforts occurring in the unincorporated area of 


the county outside the boundaries of a fire protection district, or that exceed the capabilities of 


the fire protection district to control or extinguish. 


Protection Areas and Boundaries 


The Fire Protection Districts and Ownership Map in EXHIBIT 2, reflects ownership and fire 


management responsibility for the purpose of this plan.   


Methods of Fire Protection and Suppression 


Mutual Aid Fire Protection, The use of the Incident Command System, Common Organizational 


Structure, Common Terminology, Common Operating Procedures, Known Qualifications of 


Emergency Personnel. 
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Reciprocal (Mutual Aid) Fire Assistance 


Mutual aid wildfire protection has been established one mile on either side of common 


boundaries between all signatories to this plan. It is agreed that there should be no delay in 


initial response pending determination of the precise location of the fire, land ownership, or 


responsibility.  


All parties agree to reciprocal mutual aid assistance throughout the initial attack period that can 


be up to 24 hours which may end earlier by mutual agreement, and preferably by 11:59 pm for 


ease in financial accounting of costs incurred.  “Initial attack period” is defined as fire 


management from the time of initial report of the fire to the agreed upon termination of mutual 


aid.  The jurisdictional agency should assume responsibility (financial as well as command) for 


management at the earliest possible time.  


The non-reimbursable initial attack period will also apply to any local Incident Management 


Group (IMG) formed to provide overhead fire assistance. 


Acquisition of Services 


N/A 


Joint Projects and Project Plans 


If parties to this plan conduct a cooperative prescribed fire, a Cooperative Agreement with a 


Financial Plan will be established prior to the beginning of implementation of the project. 


Fire Prevention 


The signatories agree to cooperate in the development and implementation of fire prevention 


programs.  


West Region Wildfire Council 


The West Region Wildfire Council (WRWC) has become a regionally recognized resource for 


wildfire prevention matters. WRWC promotes wildfire preparedness and mitigation education. 


The WRWC's mission is to mitigate loss due to wildfire in wildland urban interface communities 


while fostering interagency partnerships to help prepare counties, fire protection districts, 


communities and agencies to plan for and mitigate potential threats from wildfire. 


www.COwildfire.org 


Gunnison Basin Wildfire Council 


 


Public Use Restrictions 


The purpose of Fire Restrictions and Closures (Restrictions/Closures) is to reduce the risk of 


human-caused fires during unusually high fire danger; and for the protection of human life and 


property. Restrictions/Closures should be considered when weather factors and fuel conditions 


indicate an increased risk to public safety and firefighting personnel. Restrictions/Closures 



http://www.cowildfire.org/
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should be planned for the long-term danger and not change at short-term fluctuations in risk, 


weather, and fire danger. 


Restrictions/Closures impose many limitations on the general public, and therefore should be 


implemented only after all other prevention measures have been taken. Restrictions/Closures 


should not be considered the equivalent of a fire prevention program. 


Restrictions/Closures procedures should be uniform across administrative and geographic 


boundaries.  Agency Administrators and fire management staff are responsible for coordinating 


with other agencies including, but not limited to, other federal land management agencies, 


Division of Fire Prevention and Control, Colorado State Parks, county sheriffs, county 


emergency managers, and local fire departments. The scope of the Restrictions/Closures will 


dictate how much coordination is necessary. 


Annually, the parties to the Annual Operating Plan shall review and validate the 


Restrictions/Closures procedures and monitor the previous year‘s use of the procedures to 


ensure Restrictions/Closures are implemented consistently. The conditions identified in the Fire 


Restriction/Closure Evaluation Guidelines should be agreed upon by all fire management 


agencies in the county before the onset of fire season and will become part of the Annual 


Operating Plan. 


The planning process for Restrictions/Closures will include a public awareness campaign, 


keeping the media and public informed of the possibility of Restrictions/Closures. All press 


releases, description of Restrictions/Closures, and other necessary agency documents will be 


available in template format before the start of the fire season. Development and issuance of 


news releases will be coordinated with all agencies for any implementation or rescission of 


Restrictions/Closures. Public information about Restrictions/Closures must be broad-based, 


clear, and coordinated. 


When the conditions identified in the Fire Restriction/Closure Evaluation Guidelines approach 


critical levels for an area, fire management staff will make Restriction/Closure recommendations 


to Agency Administrators. Agency Administrators and fire management staff will be responsible 


for monitoring these conditions. 


Each agency must write their own Fire Prevention Order which authorizes the 


Restrictions/Closures within their jurisdiction.  Each is responsible for using their agency’s 


format and having their law enforcement personnel review the Order to assure it is legally 


correct and enforceable.  To reduce confusion and standardize the Restrictions/Closures, 


standard language should be used in all Fire Prevention Orders (Prohibited Acts). 


Exemption from prohibited acts may be granted to specific entities during a Restriction/Closure 


as allowed by local, state, and federal laws. Exemptions to a Fire Prevention Order will be 


included in the Order and identify those persons or actions that are exempted from the 


prohibited acts. An exemption does not absolve an individual or organization from liability or 


responsibility for any fire started by the exempted activity. 
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County Sheriffs’ that have emergency needs to bypass the Fire Restrictions and Closures 


procedures will immediately notify Montrose Interagency Dispatch Center of the status of 


Restrictions/Closures occurring in their jurisdictions. 


When a level of restriction is no longer needed, the Restriction/Closure may go to a lower stage 


by implementing a new, supplemental or modified Order; or the Restriction/Closure may be 


rescinded. Removal of Restrictions/Closures will follow the same procedures outlined above. 


See EXHIBIT 3. 


Burning Permits 


Each Agency can issue permits on lands within its jurisdiction. When such permits are issued 


for lands within the protection boundary of a cooperator, the cooperator shall be informed of the 


time and location the permit is issued.  


Prescribed Fire (Planned Ignitions) and Fuels Management 


The agencies agree to cooperate in the development and implementation of prescribed burning, 


appropriate management, and fuels reduction projects.  The West Region Wildfire Council and 


the Colorado State Forest Service are available as a resource in acquiring grant funding for 


hazardous fuels mitigation, Firewise education, and community wildfire protection planning 


efforts for private landowners. 


Wildfires resulting from escaped prescribed fires ignited by a party to this plan on lands it 


manages shall be the responsibility of that party. The party responsible for the prescribed fire 


will reimburse other parties to this plan consistent with the terms and conditions contained 


herein for costs incurred in management of such fires. 


Smoke Management 


Local considerations; use of Air Resource Advisors. 


OPERATIONS 


Fire Notifications 


Gunnison Regional Dispatch Center and Montrose Interagency Dispatch Center (MTC) should 


meet annually to discuss dispatch coordination procedures. County Communications with MTC 


will receive reports of wildfires and coordinate the notification and/or dispatch of the appropriate 


jurisdictional agency for ALL wildfires, regardless of location. 


Boundary Line Fires 


If a wildland fire crosses or threatens a jurisdictional boundary the protecting agencies on both 
side of the boundary have management responsibility.  Anytime more than one jurisdiction with 
responsibility is involved in the management of a fire, a coordinated management approach 
should be utilized. 
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Multiple coordination methods exist to manage a multi-jurisdictional incident.  The Incident 
Management System outlines the following methods (best practices, pitfalls, and policy 
restrictions will be discussed for each): 
 
• Single incident commander (IC) with delegated responsibility from a group of agency 


administrators (AA):  This method is the best practice for wildland fire management in 
western Colorado and should be utilized for all extended attack fires.  With this method, 
an AA group is formed.  It should consist of the policy makers or line officers (or their 
representative) from all jurisdictions and/or protecting agencies (AHJ) involved.  This 
group will identify incident policies, priorities, constraints, and limitations, and will 
delegate the management of the incident to a single incident commander or incident 
management team.  The incident commander will develop objectives and implement 
them through their operations section chief, if the position is filled.   


 
 


 
 


Unified Command 
 
Under unified command agencies work together through their designated incident 
commanders at a single incident command post to establish common objectives and 
issue a single Incident Action Plan 
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If unified command is used it is important that the UC be represented by an individual 
Representative (IC) of the group.  The result of a different arrangement, could be the 
undesirable structure of multiple ICs with their own resources working on the same 
incident. 
 
 


 
 
   
  


Response to Wildland Fire 


The closest forces should be dispatched without regard to jurisdiction, per the interagency 


mutual aid provision of this plan. The jurisdictional agency should assume responsibility for 


management at the earliest possible time, or as otherwise agreed. Agencies taking independent 


action within another agency’s jurisdiction should notify that agency as soon as possible. 


The Incident Command System (ICS) will be used on all wildfires in Gunnison County. 


Consideration should be made for federal agencies in regard to NWCG qualifications.  


All requests by Gunnison County agencies for additional resources and assistance beyond 


initial attack shall be through the Gunnison Regional Dispatch Center. Requests for assistance 


beyond the capabilities of Gunnison County shall be made through MTC. 
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Requests by federal agencies for assistance from Gunnison County agencies shall also be 


made through MTC to County Communications. If the fire is on or threatening state or private 


land, and is expected to exceed the control capabilities of the county, the DFPC Regional FMO 


will be notified. 


An analysis of an incident needs to be conducted at a level commensurate with the complexity 


of the incident.  The jurisdictional agency(s) will be responsible for conducting this post-incident 


analysis.  Local agencies/entities that were not directly involved in the incident but could 


potentially benefit from participating will be invited to attend. 


Special Management Considerations 


 While Gunnison Sage Grouse protection and habitat enhancement is a high 


priority for the Department of Interior, Bureau of Land Management fire 


management program, firefighter and public safety is the first priority on every fire 


and takes precedence over natural resource protection. Local agency 


administrators and resource advisors will convey resource protection priorities to 


incident commanders. Incident Commanders will then develop and establish 


incident objectives, strategies, and operational tactics that ensure firefighter and 


public safety. Fire suppression strategies and tactics used on an incident will 


comply with Resource Management Plan (RMP) and Fire Management Plan 


(FMP) direction, as well as current policy. 


 


When an unplanned ignition occur in Gunnison Sage Grouse habitat on BLM 


land, the BLM will be immediately notified so the Fish and Wildlife Service (FWS) 


can become engaged and emergency consultation can take place when 


appropriate. 


 


 Use of mechanized equipment in special designation areas (wilderness, etc..) and heavy 


equipment on federal lands, requires approval of a representative of the jurisdictional 


agency. 


Decision Process 


A decision support system (DSS) may be utilized for fires that have the potential to be 


designated as an EFF fire or affect multiple jurisdictions and have the potential to go into 


extended attack.  This important evaluation tool is used to select strategic alternatives and is 


especially useful to an incoming Incident Management Team.  DFPC may assist with a non-EFF 


DSS, but has no authority to sign on non-EFF fires. 


DFPC requires that a DSS be completed for all fires that receive a FEMA declaration and 


recommends a DSS for all EFF fires.  All agencies involved in extended attack on private and 


state lands will provide input to the DSS.  The DFPC Agency Administrator will facilitate 


completion and review of the DSS for these fires.  When a fire is burning on or threatens to burn 
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on multiple jurisdictions, one DSS should be prepared that considers all jurisdictions and their 


interests. 


Federal agencies are required to utilize the Wildland Fire Decision Support System (WFDSS) 


for fires on their lands.  If multi-jurisdictional fires occur that involve federal lands, then one 


WFDSS should be completed for the incident that includes input from all affected jurisdictional 


agencies. 


Cooperation 


All agencies will continue to develop the objectives to be used in preventing unwanted wildland 


fire from crossing the jurisdictional boundaries, and how all parties will be involved in developing 


mitigations which would be used if a wildland fire does cross jurisdictional boundaries.  


Communication 


The Fire Emergency Radio Network (VFIRE 21) (154.2800 MHz) will be used for interagency 


communication on wildland fires, unless or until alternate frequencies are agreed on. 


For the purposes of conducting business authorized by the Statewide Agreement and this 


cooperative plan, all parties to this operating plan agree that supporting agencies may use the 


jurisdictional agency's radio frequencies as needed to conduct emergency communications on 


fires of the jurisdictional agency. No party to this operating plan will use, or authorize others to 


use, another agency's radio frequencies for routine daily operations. 


Cost Efficiency 


Jurisdictions will identify cost containment objectives which may influence management 


strategies Points to consider include safety, loss and benefit to land, values at risk, resources, 


social and political values, and existing legal statutes.  


Delegation of Authority 


In the event of an extended attack incident, a Delegation of Authority will be provided to the 


Incident Commander by agencies of jurisdiction. A written Delegation of Authority will be issued 


to the Incident Commander no later than 12 hours after the transfer of command. 


Preservation of Evidence 


The Jurisdictional Agency will be responsible for fire origin and cause investigation.  Regardless 


of whether the Initial Attack Incident Commander is a representative of the Jurisdictional 


Agency, he or she should protect and preserve the general origin area of the fire, as well as 


information and evidence pertaining to the origin and cause of the wildland fire. The general 


origin area of the fire should be immediately identified and protected by the first Participant to 


arrive on the scene in order to protect evidence for the fire origin and cause investigation.  Fire 


cause investigations are required for Federal Fires, State Fires, and any wildland fire that 


receives a Federal Emergency Management Agency declaration. The Participants acknowledge 


that an accurate origin and cause investigation and determination is essential to an effective 


and fair administrative, civil or criminal action. Federal policy requires Federal agencies to use a 
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NWCG qualified Fire Investigator (INVF) and to pursue cost recovery for all human caused fires 


on public land. 


Colorado Revised Statute 32.1.1002 states that all fire district Chiefs shall case an investigation 


on all fires within the district boundary.  


STATE EMERGENCY FIRE FUND (EFF) 
A DFPC representative should be on site for an EFF evaluation. DFPC will assist the county 


sheriff in the analysis of the fire’s actual or potential condition to exceed the county’s 


management capability. This information will be provided to the DFPC Regional FMO who will 


make the final decision on EFF applicability. In summary, EFF can only be implemented upon 


request of the County, and mutual agreement of both County and DFPC. 


Gunnison County Sheriff:  as Fire Warden for the County (CRS 30-10-513), the Sheriff will 


represent the County in the request for EFF declaration to the DFPC Regional FMO, and 


subsequent delegations and assumptions of authority (DFPC 4). The Sheriff will coordinate 


other County entities in his representation. 


Gunnison County Commissioners:  are signatories to the (DFPC 4) “Assumption of Fire Control 


Duty” for fires the DFPC DIRECTOR approves for EFF. Delay in signing the (DFPC 4) will result 


in increased costs for the county. Gunnison County may implement state or local emergency 


provisions that they determine appropriate to minimize such delays (See CRS 24-32-2109, CRS 


30-11-107 and others). 


All EFF fires will utilize a Unified Command. If land administered by another agency is 


threatened or involved, that agency will provide a member to the Unified Command. 


Implementation of the EFF can be done only by the DFPC upon the recommendation of the 


local DFPC Representative, following a request from the County Sheriff. For this reason, it is 


important that the DFPC Regional FMO be notified immediately of major fires on private/state 


lands within the county. Should the fire surpass, or threaten to surpass, the ability of county 


resources to contain it, EFF implementation can occur only with a DFPC representative on 


scene. Before requesting EFF implementation, the County must first complete form (DFPC 1). 


This information will assist DFPC in completion of form (DFPC 3), which is required before 


request for implementation is given to the DFPC FMO. 


All EFF participating Counties must have identified a minimum county commitment to any 


incident, which has EFF potential. This is not a maximum county resource commitment, and is 


not the only resources the county is required to use on the incident in order to request EFF 


implementation. It is understood that if tactics of a given incident make some of this equipment 


inappropriate, alternate resources can be negotiated. 


For Gunnison County this minimum commitment is: 1 Deputy, 1 Dozer, and 1 Water Tender. 
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It is understood that the minimum county commitment may include resources owned by the 


county and other resources including fire department and/or contractors that are the financial 


obligation of the county. 


DFPC will transfer command of an EFF fire back to the county when fire spread has been 


contained or controlled, the Agency Administrator’s objectives have been met and a written plan 


has been prepared for the next operational period. 


Following all wildfires, the jurisdictional agency will conduct a timely incident analysis at a level 


commensurate with the complexity of the incident.  Supporting agencies shall be included in 


these reviews. 


Qualifications for local resources utilized for local wildfires will meet local agency standards. 


Local wildfires, as defined herein, shall mean those wildfires within Gunnison County. National 


Wildfire Coordination Group “Qualification Cards” are required for all line assignments on 


federal jurisdiction fires beyond the initial attack period. 


Fire cause determination is required for EFF and FEMA incidents. Fire cause should be 


determined early in the incident. The suspected point of origin should be immediately flagged off 


and otherwise protected from contamination by initial and extended attack forces until such time 


as the fire cause investigation is completed. Fire cause determinations and other investigations 


are the responsibility of the jurisdictional agency. The County Sheriff’s representative may 


request a NWCG qualified wildland fire investigator (INVF) assistance by placing a resource 


order through the interagency dispatch centers. 


The responsibility for incidents, other than wildland fire emergencies, rests with the jurisdictional 


agency(s). Cooperation and assistance may be rendered under this plan by utilizing the Cost 


Reimbursements process. A mutual aid period does not apply to these incidents, unless 


superseded by other existing agreement(s). 


Rehabilitation is not covered under EFF (County/State Emergency Fire Fund). Repair of 


damage caused by wildfire management may be authorized by the DFPC Agency Administrator 


only as part of the Incident Action Plan during the EFF period. 


Various cost-share programs for wildfire land rehabilitation are available for private land 


including the Emergency Watershed Stabilization Program from the U.S. Department of 


Agriculture, National Resources Conservation Service. Reference EXHIBIT 4. 
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USE AND REIMBURSEMENT OF INTERAGENCY 


FIRE RESOURCES 


Cost Share Agreement (Cost Share Methodologies)  


Cost sharing agreements should not dictate the management of a fire. 


Written cost share agreements should be prepared when a wildfire burns across or threatens 


jurisdictional boundaries, and/or exceeds the mutual aid period. The intent is to appropriately 


distribute the financial burden based on a method agreed upon by a representative from each 


affected jurisdiction. A cost share agreement should be negotiated as soon as practical. 


Just as the individual circumstances for each wildfire should drive the decisions about response, 


the same circumstances should be the basis for the development of the cost share agreement. 


Cost Share Agreements should be based on the land management and incident objectives as 


well as ecological, social, and legal consequences, the circumstances under which a fire occurs, 


the cause of the fire and the likely consequences to firefighter and public safety and welfare, 


natural and cultural resources, and values to be protected. 


DFPC- When a wildfire is accepted by the State, a cost share agreement may be negotiated 


between DFPC and affected jurisdictional agencies. 


Federal Agencies- Federal agencies agree not to bill one another.  


Training 


Standard approved fire training courses are provided periodically by DFPC, USFS, BLM, NPS, 


DHSEM, and other agencies. As these courses are scheduled, all cooperators will be informed 


and invited to participate. The Training Committee is designed to help get training to all 


participants in the six counties of the Montrose Interagency Dispatch Center, by doing a yearly 


analysis and then holding the needed classes in a location that benefits the majority of all the 


participants. Individual training needs as well as agency prioritization will be considered and 


coordinated with the local zone training committee. DFPC will attempt to provide specific 


training opportunities for fire district personnel and other private organizations as requested, and 


as time allows. 


Communication Systems  


Federal and county agencies operate on VHF frequencies. 


See Frequency lists in EXHIBIT 5. 


Fire Weather Systems 


To get updated fire weather visit: http://www.crh.noaa.gov/gjt/?n=firewx 
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Aviation Operations 


All aircraft should be ordered through or coordinated with Montrose Interagency Dispatch 


Center. 


When a combination of factors or events, as agreed to by the Sheriff and DFPC, creates a 


situation that warrants pre-positioning of DFPC aviation resources in or near Gunnison County, 


the Sheriff should request through the DFPC Regional FMO. Factors may include, but are not 


limited to, multiple starts within a 24-hour period, high occurrence of dry lightning, persistent 


Red Flag Warnings, or the unavailability of other air resources. DFPC aviation resources may 


be pre-positioned at the Gunnison/Crested Butte Regional Airport or Montrose Regional Airport. 


DFPC will notify participants to this plan when a SE/AT is pre-positioned in Gunnison or 


Montrose. The request procedure for state resources is the same for all other aircraft through 


Montrose Interagency Dispatch Center. 


The Wildfire Emergency Response Fund (WERF) is intended to reimburse the local/county non-


federal agency for the first air resource per the WERF guidelines (see attached EXHIBIT 6).  


WERF was created to provide funding or reimbursement for the first aerial tanker flight or first 


hour rotor time for a helicopter when ordered at the request of any county sheriff, municipal fire 


department, or fire protection district. The WERF only applies to initial attack of state/private 


land fires. 


After the first air tanker load, subsequent loads will be at jurisdictional agency cost, and only 


upon authorization by the sheriff, fire chiefs, or their representative. The fund does not cover 


lead planes or aerial observer aircraft. This fund does not pay costs of additional personnel 


associated with the helicopter. Any aircraft use or orders beyond the scope of WERF is entirely 


the responsibility of the requesting agency / individual. Additional details are found in the WERF 


Operating Procedures. 


The County Sheriff or County Fire Protection District Fire Chief orders aircraft through Montrose 


Interagency Dispatch Center. The requesting unit must provide to Montrose Interagency 


Dispatch Center the Incident Name, General Location, Coordinates (Latitude / Longitude 


preferred), Ground Contact and Radio Frequency, and a brief report of any aircraft in the area 


and any known hazards to aircraft.  The ordering agency is ultimately responsible for notifying 


DFPC of a WERF request to ensure funds are currently available.  Montrose Interagency 


Dispatch Center is willing to pass this notification on for the ordering agency, if so desired. 


Billing Procedures 


Local agencies do not have authority to obligate federal agencies to pay for expenses incurred 


in fire management. Similarly, federal agencies do not have authority to obligate state or 


counties to pay for any federal expense incurred in fire management (even when on private and 


state lands) without an agreement in place. The rule “if you order it, you pay for it” generally 


applies. 
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When a fire is accepted by the State as an EFF incident, the Cost Share Principles agreed to by 


State and federal agencies will apply. 


For non-state or non-EFF fires, it is up to the county to negotiate cost sharing on federal, state 


and private land fires. It is acceptable (and frequent) for each party to agree to pay for their own 


resources. DFPC is available to assist with this process, if requested. 


All costs, beyond the mutual aid period and documented through the resource order process 


shall be considered reimbursable. When a wildfire occurs on lands of more than one agency 


and costs are incurred in addition to the initial attack, one of the following options may be used 


to determine reimbursable costs to the agencies involved: 


a. Each agency assumes its own costs as expended by it in the fire control effort. 


b. Division of fire costs based upon ownership and acreage percentages. 


c. Each agency agrees to a portion of the management costs. 


Billing between federal and county agencies will be submitted through DFPC. Cooperative (CM-


2) fire engines are considered state resources. Reimbursement for these engines shall be made 


directly to the State. 


All DFPC cooperators subject to DFPC reimbursement will have invoices sent to DFPC State 


Fire Division Office within 30 days after incident resources are released. The DFPC Fire 


Division will process payment as soon as possible after receiving the invoice. Invoices are 


required to have proper documentation before the process for payment can be completed. 


Equipment use rates are documented in Cooperator Resource Rate Forms (CRRF) for local 


resources. 


For the most up to date reimbursement guidelines, visit http://dfs.state.co.us/ 


Cost Recovery 


In the event that cost recovery is pursued on a trespass fire (regardless of ownership), all costs 


from the time of initial report of the fire (including mutual aid) may be pursued. Federal policy 


requires Federal agencies to pursue cost recovery for all human caused fires on public land. 


GENERAL PROVISIONS 
Program review will be held at the annual fire operating plan meeting in the spring or as needed. 


Personnel Policy 


The primary purpose of this operating plan is to ensure prompt response to wildland fires. Any 


interagency dispute arising from these procedures will be resolved on site by the Unified 


Command or by the jurisdictional agency administrators. When necessary, following the 
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conclusion of the fire incident, a panel of agency representatives other than the participants in 


the incident will review and resolve the dispute. 


Modification 


Mid-year changes are to be avoided; however, if an agency becomes unable to uphold 


commitments, it should notify all parties to this plan. 


 


Annual Review 


This AOP must be reviewed annually. If no changes are made, a statement letter with 


signatures of all parties to this AOP will be distributed. 


 


Duration of Agreement 


Unless terminated sooner as provided herein, this AOP shall remain in full force and effect from 


April 1, 2017 to May 31, 2018. This AOP may be terminated at any time by mutual and written 


agreement of the Participants. 


 


Previous Agreements Superseded 


Once signed this plan will supersede the 2016 Gunnison County AOP sign on or before May 1, 


2016 
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EXHIBITS  


EXHIBIT 1 
 
DIRECTORY OF PERSONNEL AND/OR AUTHORIZED AGENCY REPRESENTATIVES 
 


Division of Fire Prevention and Control  


Address:          2065 East Main. 
Montrose, CO 81401 


 


Name/Title City, State Office Number Cell Number Email 


Steve Ellis Montrose  970-596-


0685 
Stevend.ellis@state.co.us 


Luke Odom Montrose  970-773-


4259 
Luke.odom@state.co.us 


 


 


 


 


 


 


Colorado State Forest Service  


Name/Title City, State Office Number Cell Number Email 


Sam Pankratz 


Forester CSFS 


Gunnison 258-2105   


Damon Lang 


Forester CSFS 


Salida 239-0638   


Department of Homeland Security and 
Emergency Management 


24 Hour: 303-279-8855 


Drew Peterson Crested 
Butte, CO 


633-0201 633-0201 Drew.patersen@state.co.us 
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Gunnison County Sheriff's Department  


Name/Title City, State Office Number Cell Number Email 


RICK BESECKER 


COUNTY SHERIFF 


Gunnison, 


CO 


641-1113 497-9154  


RANDY BARNES 


UNDERSHERIFF 


Gunnison, 


CO 


641-1113 209-7851  


SCOTT MORRILL 


EMERGENCY SERVICES 


DIRECTOR 


Gunnison, 


CO 


641-2481 275-1370  


Bobbie Lucero 


Deputy Emergency 


Manager 


Gunnison, 


CO 


641-2481 640-2443  


GUNNISON COUNTY 


EOC 


Gunnison, 


CO 


641-7607  eoc@gunnisoncounty.org 


 


Gunnison Fire Protection District 
PO Box 1515 


DISPATCH 


970-641-8201 


Name/Title City, State Office Number Cell Number Email 


DENNIS SPRITZER 


CHIEF 


Gunnison, 


CO 
641-8153 901-9849  


Assistant Chief-EMS 


Rob Hughes 


Gunnison, 


CO 
 275-3930  


Captain –Tom McDonough Gunnison, 


CO 
641-8030 275-0772  


 Captain – 


Hugo Ferchau 


Gunnison, 


CO 


641-8157 209-7666  


 


 


Gunnison County 970-641-8201 


Name/Title City, State Office Number Cell Number Email 


MATTHEW BIRNIE 


COUNTY MANAGER 


Gunnison, 


CO 


641-0248 901-1928)  


PHIL CHAMBERLAIN 


COUNTY 


COMMISSIONER 


Gunnison, 


CO 


641-0248 209-2910  


COUNTY 


COMMISSIONER 


Gunnison, 


CO 


641-0248 901-6708  


JONATHAN HOUCK 


COUNTY 


COMMISSIONER 


Gunnison, 


CO 


641-0248 275-9625  
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CRESTED BUTTE FIRE PROTECTION 


DISTRICT 
PO BOX 1009 


DISPATCH 


970-641-8201 


Name/Title City, State Office 
Number 


Cell Number Email 


RIC EMS 


CRESTED BUTTE CHIEF 


CRESTE


D BUTTE 


349-5333 209-0561  


RAGGED MOUNTAIN FIRE 


PROTECTION DISTRICT 
PO BOX 570 


(Delta) DISPATCH 


970-874-2015 


MIKE BYERS 


DISTRICT CHIEF 
Somerset 527-4197 208-7995  


PITKIN VFD 
PO BOX 235 


DISPATCH 


970-641-8201 


RAND MAKOWSKI 


PITKIN CHIEF 
Pitkin    


ARROWHEAD FIRE PROTECTION 


DISTRICT 
2069 SPRUCE RD 


DISPATCH 


970-641-8201 


Jim Gelsomini 


ARROWHEAD CHIEF 
 862-8330 303-881-7480  


 
 


MONTROSE INTERAGENCY 


DISPATCH CENTER 


FIRE TELEPHONE NUMBERS 


Commercial: 970-249-1010 


ADDRESS 


2465 South Townsend Avenue 


Montrose, CO  81401 


NIGHT OR 24 HOUR TELEPHONE NUMBERS 


Commercial: 970-249-1010 


After Hours: Phone rings to answering service 


FACSIMILE NUMBER 


970-240-5369 


ELECTRONIC ADDRESS 


Email: montrosedispatch@gmail.com 


Name/Title City, 
State 


Office 
Number 


Cell Number Email  


BECKY JOSSART 


Dispatch Center 
Manager Unit Aviation 
Manager 


Montros
e, CO 


240-5359 596-7414 (C)  bjossart@blm.gov  


Jason Ferguson 


Assistant Dispatch Center 


Manager 


Montrose 


CO 
240-5354   


 


 


Vacant 


Lead Dispatcher 


Montrose 


CO 
240-5352 


 
  


 
 



mailto:montrosedispatch@gmail.com

mailto:bjossart@blm.gov
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BLM - SOUTHWEST COLORADO FIRE 
MANAGEMENT UNIT 


FIRE TELEPHONE NUMBERS 
Commercial: 970-249-1010 


ADDRESS 
2465 South Townsend Avenue 
Montrose, CO 81401 
 


NIGHT OR 24 HOUR TELEPHONE NUMBERS 
Commercial: 970-249-1010 


FACSIMILE NUMBER 
970-240-5369 


EMAIL 
montrosedispatch@gmail.com 


Name/Title City, 
State 


Office 
Number 


Cell Number Email  


BRANDON LEWIS 
BLM FMO 


Montrose 240-5351 596-5359   


RANDY CHAPPELL 
BLM Deputy FMO 


Montrose 240-5373 596-6343   


BRYAN YEAGER 
BLM FOS 


Montrose 240-5362 209-6973   


LORI VEO 
Training / Fire Business 
Management 


Montrose 240-5356 596-1510   


Vacant 
Fire Mitigation & Education 
Specialist 


Montrose 240-5317    
 


      
 


Grand Mesa, Uncompahgre, 
Gunnison N.F. 


FIRE TELEPHONE NUMBERS 
Commercial: 970-249-1010 


ADDRESS 
2465 South Townsend Avenue 
Montrose, CO 81401 
 


NIGHT OR 24 HOUR TELEPHONE NUMBERS 
Commercial: 970-249-1010 


FACSIMILE NUMBER 
970-240-5369 


EMAIL 
montrosedispatch@gmail.com 


Name/Title City, 
State 


Office 
Number 


Cell Number Email  


DAN HUISJEN (ACTING) 
FOREST FMO 


Delta 874-6643 250-7167   


COREY ROBINSON 
West Zone FMO 
(Norwood/Delta) 


Montrose 327-4261 250-0466   



mailto:montrosedispatch@gmail.com

mailto:montrosedispatch@gmail.com
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CRAIG WARREN (DETAIL) 
North Zone FMO 


GJ 263-5824 
 


263-5824 
263-5820 


  


PAT MEDINA 
East Zone FMO (Gunnison) 


Gunnison 642-4407 596-1086   


THAD CHAVEZ 
West Zone AFMO 
(Norwood/Delta) 


Montrose 240-5386 901-9717   


ERIC BRANTINGHAM 
West Zone AFMO 
(Norwood/Delta) 


Norwood 327-4261, 
ext. 4355 


729-0562   


 
 
 


Black Canyon of the Gunnison NP 


Curecanti National Recreation Area 


FIRE TELEPHONE NUMBERS 


Commercial: 970-249-1010 


CHIEF RANGER  


CHRIS MENGEL 


ADDRESS 


102 Elk Creek 


Gunnison, CO 81230 


Ext.221 


NIGHT OR 24 HOUR TELEPHONE NUMBERS 


Commercial: 970-249-1010 


Main Office- 970-641-2337 


Fax- 970-641-3127    
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EXHIBIT 2 
 


 


FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT/OWNERSHIP 


MAPS 
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EXHIBIT 3 
 
 
FIRE RESTRICTIONS and CLOSURES 
 
Purpose 
 
The purpose of Fire Restrictions and Closures (Restrictions/Closures) is to reduce the risk of 
human-caused fires during unusually high fire danger; and for the protection of human life and 
property. Restrictions/Closures should be considered when weather factors and fuel conditions 
indicate an increased risk to public safety and firefighting personnel. Restrictions/Closures 
should be planned for the long-term danger and not change at short-term fluctuations in risk, 
weather, and fire danger. 
 
This guidance should provide fire management staff the tools to develop, implement, and 
legally enforce Restrictions/Closures. Further, by providing consistency and developing clear 
messages for the public and partners, this guidance will encourage public acceptance and 
compliance.  
 
Restrictions/Closures impose many limitations on the general public, and therefore should be 
implemented only after all other prevention measures have been taken. These measures may 
include, but are not limited to: increasing the number of prevention signs, public contacts, 
media campaigns, and other proactive public education efforts.  Restrictions/Closures should 
not be considered the equivalent of a fire prevention program.  
 
Authority 
 
Restrictions/Closures are enacted on federal, state, county, and private lands under federal, 
state, and local laws.  Agency Administrators issue appropriate documents and are responsible 
for enforcing Restrictions/Closures for those lands on which they have jurisdiction. The 
authorities related to Restrictions/Closures on federally-managed lands are referenced below: 
 
Bureau of Land Management 
• 43 U.S.C. §1701, et seq. (Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976) 
• 43 CFR, Part 9210 (Fire Management)  
• 43 CFR, Part 9212 (Wildfire Prevention) 
 
US Forest Service 
• 16 U.S.C. §551; 18 U.S.C. §3559; and 18 U.S.C. §3571 (Violations and Penalties) 
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• 36 CFR Part 220.6 (Categorical Exclusions)   
• 36 CFR Part 261.50 (Orders) 
• 36 CFR Part 261.51 (Posting) 
• 36 CFR Part 261.52 (Fire) 
 
The complete references shown above may be found at: 
United States Code (U.S.C.):  http://uscode.house.gov/ 
Code of Federal Regulations (CFR): http://www.gpoaccess.gov/cfr/  
 
 
 
Coordination 
Restrictions/Closures procedures should be uniform across administrative and geographic 
boundaries.  Agency Administrators and fire management staff are responsible for coordinating 
with other agencies including, but not limited to, other federal land management agencies, 
Tribal agencies, Congressional members, Colorado Division of Fire Prevention and Control, 
Colorado State Parks, county officials (commissioners, sheriffs, emergency managers), 
permitees, and local fire departments. The scope of the Restrictions/Closures will dictate how 
much coordination is necessary.  
 
Annually, the parties to the Annual Operating Plan shall review and validate the 
Restrictions/Closures procedures and monitor the previous year‘s use of the procedures to 
ensure Restrictions/Closures are implemented consistently. The conditions identified in the Fire 
Restriction/Closure Evaluation Guidelines should be agreed upon by all fire management 
agencies in the county before the onset of fire season and will become part of the Annual 
Operating Plan.   
 
Restrictions/Closures will be implemented and rescinded by fire restriction area and all 
agencies within the area will coordinate uniform levels and timing of restrictions, verifying that 
the trigger points have been reached.  
 
www.coemergency.com for current restrictions/closures 
 
Initiating a Restriction/Closure 
 
When the conditions identified in the Fire Restriction/Closure Evaluation Guidelines approach 
critical levels for an area, fire management staff will make Restriction/Closure 
recommendations to Agency Administrators. Agency Administrators and fire management staff 
will be responsible for monitoring these conditions. 
 



http://www.coemergency.com/
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1. When conditions are identified as critical, fire management staff within the proposed 
fire restriction area will confer, review conditions, recommend that a fire restriction is 
necessary for their area of responsibility, and include a start date. 


 
2. Before the respective agency(s) applies a restriction, they will coordinate with the other 


agencies in developing a schedule and plan for public notification. 
 


3. The Montrose Interagency Dispatch Center and the Gunnison Regional Dispatch Center 
will be notified of Restrictions/Closures.  


 
4. Law enforcement personnel for each agency should have an opportunity to review the 


Restriction/Closure Orders to assure they are enforceable prior to public release. Law 
enforcement and fire personnel should jointly develop a plan to enforce the restrictions. 


 
5. Each respective agency will be responsible for assuring their Restriction/Closure Orders 


are properly completed and signed by the Officer with authority. 
 


6. The Public Information Officer with responsibility for that fire restriction area will 
organize and initiate the media notification process. 


 
7. Each agency will disseminate Restriction/Closure notification through web pages, 


signage, and media outreach according to agency guidelines. Additional patrols may be 
initiated in high risk-high value areas. 


 
8. Each agency will inform agency personnel of the restrictions being enacted and discuss 


changes in their daily routines to compensate for the increased fire danger. Those 
responsible for public contact will be provided with a copy of the Restriction/Closure 
Order and appropriate map. Each agency will also ensure that all employees understand 
what each Restriction/Closure means. 


 
County Sheriffs’ that have emergency needs to bypass the Fire Restrictions and Closures 
procedures will immediately notify Montrose Interagency Dispatch Center of the status of 
Restrictions/Closures occurring in their jurisdictions.  
 
Rescinding a Restriction/Closure 
 
When a level of restriction is no longer needed, the Restriction/Closure may go to a lower stage 
by implementing a new, supplemental or modified Order; or the Restriction/Closure may be 
rescinded. 
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Removal of Restrictions/Closures will follow the same procedures outlined above. Agency 
Administrators and fire management staff must agree that the Restrictions/Closures should be 
removed in the fire restriction area.  
 
 
 
Fire Restriction/Closure Evaluation Guidelines 
 
When weather factors or fire suppression impacts become a concern, the following guidelines 
will be used to determine if Restrictions/Closures should be considered: 
 
Montrose Interagency Dispatch Response Area at Preparedness Level 4 or Above, and: 
 
 Local fire activity is impacting local agencies’ suppression resources; making adequate 
initial attack difficult. 
 Local area is receiving a high occurrence of human-caused fires, or the human caused 
risk is predicted to increase. 
 Adverse fire weather conditions and risks are predicted to continue. 
 Implementation of existing fire restrictions is not adequately reducing human-caused 
fires. 
 
Consider initiating STAGE I Fire Restriction if: 
• Preparedness Level is 4, and 
• one of the above conditions is met. 
 
Consider initiating STAGE II Fire Restriction if:  
• STAGE I Fire Restriction has been in effect,  
• Preparedness Level is 4 or above, and  
• all of the above conditions are met. 
 
Consider initiating STAGE III Closure if:   
• STAGE II Fire Restriction has been in effect, and  
• Preparedness Level is 5, and  
• all of the above conditions are met.  
 
Closures are extremely rare events, and will only be implemented in extraordinary situations, 
after significant interagency coordination, and when there is a very high risk to human life or 
property and the ability to manage those risks using Stage I or Stage II Fire Restrictions is no 
longer viable. Closures should be implemented only in situations where the public’s safety 
cannot be guaranteed. 
 
Prohibited Acts Under Stage I and II Fire Restrictions, and Stage III Closure  
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There will be three stages to fire restrictions – Stage I and II Fire Restrictions and Stage III 
Closures.  Each agency must write their own Fire Prevention Order which authorizes the 
Restrictions/Closures within their jurisdiction.  Each is responsible for using their agency’s 
format and having their law enforcement personnel review the Order to assure it is legally 
correct and enforceable.   
 
To reduce confusion and standardize the Restrictions/Closures, the following language will be 
used in all Fire Prevention Orders: 
 
 
STAGE I Fire Restrictions  
The following acts are prohibited: 
• Building, maintaining, attending, or using a fire, campfire or stove fire except within a 
permanent constructed fire grate in a developed campground, developed recreation site, or 
improved site.  
• Smoking, except within an enclosed vehicle or building, a developed recreation site or 
while stopped in an area at least three feet in diameter that is barren or cleared of all 
flammable materials.  
 
STAGE II Fire Restrictions 
In addition to the prohibited acts of Stage I Fire Restrictions, the following acts are prohibited: 
• Building, maintaining, attending, or using a fire, campfire or stove fire.  
• Smoking, except within an enclosed vehicle or building.  
• Operating a chainsaw or other equipment powered by an internal combustion engine. 
• Welding, operating a torch with open flame, or any activities which generate flame or 
flammable material. 
• Use of explosives.  
 
STAGE III Closure 
Stage III is a closure prohibiting entry to the affected area. The area is closed to all entry other 
than the following: 
• Persons with a written fire entry and activity permit. 
• Any federal, state, or local officer or member of an organized rescue or firefighting force 
in the performance of an official duty. 
• Resident owners and lessees of land within the closed area. 
 
Closures are extremely rare events, and will only be implemented in extraordinary situations, 
after significant interagency coordination, and when there is a very high risk to human life or 
property and the ability to manage those risks using Stage I or Stage II Fire Restrictions is no 
longer viable. Closures should be implemented only in situations where the public’s safety 
cannot be guaranteed. 
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The following acts are always prohibited on federally managed lands: 
• The use of fireworks and other incendiary devices on public lands in Colorado  
• Leaving fires unattended or unextinguished 
 
 
Exemptions 
 
Exemption from prohibited acts may be granted to specific entities during a Restriction/Closure 
under the authority of 43 CFR 9212.2 and 36 CFR 236.50 (Orders), and 43 CFR 9212.3 (Permits).  
 
Exemptions to a Fire Prevention Order will be included in the Order and identify those persons 
who, without a written permit, are exempt from the closure or restrictions (43 CFR 9212.2 / 36 
CFR 236.50). Further, 43 CFR 9212.3 states that Permits may be issued to enter and use public 
lands designated in Fire Prevention Orders when the authorized officer determines that the 
permitted activities will not conflict with the purpose of the Order. Each permit shall specify:  
 
• The public lands, roads, trails or waterways where entry or use is permitted; 
• The person(s) to whom the permit applies; 
• Activities that are permitted in the closed area; 
• Fire prevention requirements with which the permittee shall comply; and 
• An expiration date. 
 
An authorized officer may cancel a Permit at any time.  
 
Exemptions from prohibited acts may also be included in the Fire Prevention Orders under the 
discretion of the Agency Administrator. Typically, exemptions included in an Order specify an 
allowable use of a prohibited act. Examples include: 
 
The following acts are prohibited until further notice: 
 
• Building, maintaining, attending, or using a fire, campfire or stove fire.  
EXEMPTION: Use of a heating or cooking device fueled solely by liquid fuels that can be turned 
on and off is allowed. 
  
• Operating a chainsaw or other equipment powered by an internal combustion engine. 
EXEMPTION: Operating a chainsaw or other equipment powered by an internal combustion 
engine between the hours of 5:00 am and 11:00 am is allowed. 
 
An exemption does not absolve an individual or organization from liability or responsibility for 
any fire started by the exempted activity. 
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Restriction/Closure Boundaries 
 
Restrictions/Closures should be implemented on the smallest geographic scale to affect the 
fewest number of people.  
 
For ease of implementation and interagency coordination, an Order should be designed to 
cover an easily identifiable, logical geographic area.  This may be a county, district or field office 
boundary, a watershed, or an area bounded by specified roads or topographic features.   
All Orders should be accompanied by a high-quality map clearly delineating the boundaries of 
the Restrictions/Closures in such a manner that the public can readily locate those boundaries 
on the ground.  As enforcement is a key component of every Order, the boundaries must be 
designed to facilitate compliance. 
 
Various stages might be in effect in more than one geographic area across the landscape.  
However, before making the decision to implement more than one Restriction/Closure at a 
time on the landscape, there needs to be careful consideration of the potential for confusion 
and for potential effects on the public.   
 
Communication 
 
The planning process for Restrictions/Closures will include a public awareness campaign, 
keeping the media and public informed of the possibility of Restrictions/Closures. All press 
releases, description of Restrictions/Closures, and other necessary agency documents will be 
available in template format before the start of the fire season. Public Information Officers will 
then prepare a media notification plan to inform the public.  
 
Development and issuance of news releases will be coordinated with all agencies for any 
implementation or rescission of Restrictions/Closures. Public information about 
Restrictions/Closures must be broad-based, clear, and coordinated.  
 
Each agency will inform it's personnel of the Restrictions/Closures being enacted and discuss 
changes in their daily routine to compensate for the increased fire danger.  Those responsible 
for public contact will be provided with a copy of the Order and appropriate map. 
 
Public Information Officers for each agency will be responsible for notifying the public ways in 
which they can find the status of Restrictions/Closures for any area in Colorado. The intent is to 
better inform the public of Restrictions/Closures throughout Colorado when they may be 
planning activities at areas away from their homes. 
 
Definitions 
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The following definitions should be used as part of, or referenced to, the Special Orders or laws 
that initiate and authorize a Stage I or Stage II Fire Restriction and a Stage III Closure: 
 
Campfire:  A fire, not within any building, mobile home or living accommodation mounted on a 
vehicle which is used for cooking, branding, personal warmth, lighting, ceremonial or aesthetic 
purposes.  Campfires are open fires, usually built on the ground from native fuels or charcoal, 
including charcoal grills.  Campfire includes "fire". 
 
Chainsaw:  A saw powered by an internal combustion engine with cutting teeth linked in an 
endless chain. 
 
Closure:  The closing of an area to entry or use. 
 
Developed Campground: An area that provide designated campsites, toilets, picnic tables, and 
fire rings. 
 
Developed Recreation Site: An area which has been improved or developed for recreation.  A 
developed recreation site is signed as an agency-owned campground or picnic area and 
identified on a map as a site developed for that purpose.   
 
Explosives: Any substance or article, including a device, which is designed to function by 
explosion (i.e., an extremely rapid release of gas and heat) or which, by chemical reaction 
within itself, is able to function in a similar manner even if not designed to function by 
explosion. For the purposes of these restrictions, firearms are not considered an explosive. 
 
Fire Grate/Fire Ring: A permanent structure, installed by the agency managing the lands, that is 
used for building a campfire. 
 
Fire Prevention Order (Order): A legal document restricting certain prohibited acts that is issued 
in times of increased fire danger and human-caused fire activity. Orders specify actions that are 
prohibited in specific areas under the jurisdiction of the agency with authority over the lands 
identified in the Order. Fire Prevention Orders also specify the duration of the restrictions and 
identify the legal references granting authority to restrict the mentioned acts.   
 
Fire Restriction Area: The area that is covered by a Fire Restriction/Closure Order. 
Restrictions/Closures enacted cover the area defined by the Order as defined in the Order. 
 
Fire: The burning of timber, trees, slash, brush, tundra, grass or other flammable material such 
as, but not limited to, petroleum products, trash, rubbish, lumber, paper, cloth or agricultural 
refuse occurring out of doors and includes campfires.  
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Improved Site: An area that has been cleared and has an established fire barrier that restricts 
fire spread, and includes improvements such as picnic tables and/or toilets. 
 
Permit:  A written document issued by an authorized agency representative to specifically 
authorize an otherwise prohibited act. 
 
Restriction:  A limitation on an activity or use. 
 
Stove Fire:  A campfire built inside an enclosed stove, grill or portable stove; including a space 
heating device. 
 
Torch: Any of various lamp-like devices that produce a hot flame and are used for soldering, 
burning off paint, etc.  
 
Welding:  To unite or fuse (as pieces of metal) by hammering, compressing, or the like, 
especially after rendering soft by heat, and sometimes with the addition of fusible material like 
or unlike the pieces to be united. 
 
 


EXHIBIT 4 
 
GUIDELINES FOR EFF 
 


 


The purpose of the Intergovernmental Agreement for Participation in the Colorado Emergency 


Fire Fund (EFF) is to: establish the County’s basis for participation in the Emergency Fire Fund 


to provide for payments from the County to the Fund; and describe the conditions under which 


the Emergency Fire Fund will be managed. . 


 


WILDFIRE PROTECTION 


A. As required in the Cooperative Agreement, the County and DFPC shall jointly 


develop, review, and sign an Annual Operating Plan (AOP) before April 1 of each year with all 


cooperating agencies having wildfire suppression responsibilities within the County.  Failure to 


complete the AOP by April 1 of any year during the term of this Agreement shall result in the 


automatic suspension of the County from EFF participation unless the County has requested, in 


writing, and received approval by the DFPC FMO, a 60 day extension of the April 1 date to 


complete the AOP, stating the specific reason(s) for the extension.  The DFPC FMO shall, in his 
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or her sole discretion, approve or deny the request in writing.  Once completed, the AOP shall 


be made a part of this agreement (EFF Agreement) and attached as Attachment B. 


EMERGENCY FIRE FUND 


 A. The Emergency Fire Fund (EFF or “the Fund”) has been established through the 


payments provided by participating Colorado counties and other entities entering into EFF 


agreements with the DFPC.  The EFF is maintained as an account of Colorado State University, 


under the fiscal management of the DFPC FMO. Payments from the EFF account shall be 


made only in compliance with applicable laws, rules and regulations pertaining to Colorado 


State University funds, including, but not limited to, the State Fiscal Rules. The DFPC FMO is 


designated as the fiscal manager of all such monies received and all interest accrued in the 


EFF.  No upper limit shall be placed on the amount of funds in the EFF, and funds may 


accumulate from year to year.     


 B. Final decision making authority over fiscal management matters shall reside with 


the DFPC FMO on behalf of the Counties collectively. 


 C. The DFPC shall make distribution of these funds only upon direction of the DFPC 


FMO or his designee and will be subject to the “Emergencies” provisions of the State Fiscal 


Rules (Rule 2-2).  Disbursements shall be limited to such expenditures incurred in controlling a 


designated wildfire as are within the then-current, unencumbered balance of the Fund. 


 D. If at any time during the term of this Agreement the EFF becomes depleted, or 


has insufficient funds to meet the expected needs of the Fund, the DFPC FMO will make every 


reasonable effort to obtain additional funds by requesting the Governor to make additional funds 


available.    Should the DFPC FMO be unsuccessful in efforts to obtain additional funding, fire 


control costs will remain the County’s responsibility. 


 


EFF IMPLEMENTATION 


 A. The County will make every effort to control fire(s) upon non-federal lands within 


the County with resources available within the County.   In the event that the County and the 


DFPC mutually agree that the fire(s) threatens to spread, or has spread, beyond control 


capability of the firefighting resources within the County (as outlined in the County’s Annual 


Operating Plan), the DFPC FMO (or his authorized designee) and the authorized County 


representative shall sign a Delegation of Duty giving the DFPC FMO command responsibility for 


the fire(s).  Once command responsibility has been assumed by the DFPC, the County shall 


nevertheless continue to make its maximum effort to provide firefighting resources from within 


the County.   


 B. When a fire can again reasonably be managed by the County with resources 


available to it, command responsibility for incident management and for payment of all fire 
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control costs will be returned by the DFPC FMO to the County.   No expenditures made by the 


County prior to assumption by the DFPC FMO or after return to the County, will be eligible for 


payment by the EFF, without express prior approval of the DFPC FMO. 


 


 


 


FIRE CAUSE DETERMINATION 


 A. As a condition precedent to entering into this Agreement, and to eligibility for 


continuing participation in the EFF throughout the term hereof, the County agrees that, in the 


event of a human-caused fire, the Sheriff of said County shall conduct an investigation as to 


cause of such fire and will provide the DFPC FMO a copy of the preliminary investigation report 


within 30 days of control of the fire, and a final report upon the conclusion of that investigation 


consistent with State Law. The County Sheriff shall have administrative and financial 


responsibility with respect to the conduct of the investigation. 


 


ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS 


A. Compliance with Laws, Regulations and Requirements.  Each party agrees to 


comply with all applicable federal, state and local laws, codes, regulations, rules, and orders.  


B. Assignment.  Neither party shall assign or transfer any interest in this Agreement, 


nor delegate any of its obligations, nor assign any claims for money due or to become due to a 


party, without the prior written approval of the other party. 
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EXHIBIT 5 
 
 
 
 


 
 
 
 
 
 


 
 


 
INCIDENT RADIO COMMUNICATIONS PLAN 


 
  







 


 







 


 


 


INCIDENT RADIO  


COMMUNICATIONS  PLAN 


1.  INCIDENT NAME 2.  DATE/TIME PREPARED .  OPERATIONAL PERIOD 


     DATE/TIME 


 


GUNNISON COUNTY SHERIFF/FIRE DEPT. 


RADIO FREQUENCIES 


 


4/16/13 


 


2013 


 


4.  BASIC RADIO CHANNEL UTILIZATION 
 


SYSTEM/CACHE 


 


CHANNEL 


 


FUNCTION 


 


FREQUENCY 


 


ASSIGNMENT 


 


REMARKS 


 


Gunnison County Sheriff’s 
Department 


  


Sheriff’s Logistics & 
County Tactical 


 


TX/RX      161.640                          TX CG 151.4 


 


 


 


 


Also V FIRE, NLEEC 


 


Gunnison County 


Road & Bridge 


 


 


 RX            155.925                         TX   153.980                 TX CG  203.5  


 


To Communications Center on 
155.475 (NLEEC), also FERN 


Gunnison Fire Rpt.  


  


 TX/RX      154.430                         TX   153.770                TX/CG  151.4  


 


Also FERN & County 
Repeaters 


Gunnison Fire Tactical  


 


 RX/TX      154.145  


 


Also FERN and County 
frequencies 


Crested Butte FPD  


 


 RX/TX      154.190  


 


Also FERN and County 
frequencies 


9 MILE 


RENO 


MONARCH 


 
Repeater 


 


RX            168.425                 TX             169.625           TXCG         179.9 


RX            164125                  TX             168.825           TXCG         151.4 


RX            164.125                 TX             164.825           TXCG         156.7 


 


Also Sheriff’s Dept. Net and 
FERN 


Tactical channels 1 & 2 can be 
used as Simplex TX/RX (with 


same TX  tones) 







 


 


 


 







 


 


 


 
 


EXHIBIT 6 


 
 
 


WERF GUIDELINES 
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SIGNATURES 


Authorized Representatives  


 


GUNNISON COUNTY SIGNATURES 


 


_________________________________________                                  ____________ 


Signature                                                                                  Date 


 


RICHARD BESECKER   County Sheriff 


Printed Name                                                                                                               Title 


 


_________________________________________                                  ____________ 


Signature                                                                                  Date 


 


  County Commissioner 


Printed Name                                                                                                               Title 


 


 


COLORADO DIVISION OF FIRE PREVENTION & CONTROL SIGNATURE 


 


_____________________________________                                          ____________ 


Signature                                                                                  Date 


 


LUKE ODOM   Regional Fire Management Officer 


Printed Name                                                                                                               Title 
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FEDERAL LAND MANAGEMENT AGENCY SIGNATURES 


 


_________________________________________                                  ____________ 


Signature                                                                                  Date 


 


SCOTT ARMENTROUT   FOREST SUPERVISOR 


Printed Name                                                                                                               Title 


 


GRAND MESA, UNCOMPAHGRE, GUNNISION NATIONAL FOREST 


Federal Agency, Unit   
 


 


_________________________________________                                  ____________ 


Signature                                                                                  Date 


 


THOMAS HEINLEIN    DISTRICT MANAGER 


Printed Name                                                                                                               Title 


 


BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 


Federal Agency, Unit   
 


 


_________________________________________                                  ____________ 


Signature                                                                                  Date 


 


  BRUCE NOBLE PARK SUPERINTENDENT 


Printed Name                                                                                                               Title 


 


BLACK CANYON NATIONAL PARK and CURECANTI NATIONAL RECREATION 


AREA 


Federal Agency, Unit   


 


 


Title 


 


 





		Agenda Item - Annual Operating Plan Completed Form.pdf

		2017 AOP GUNNISON COUNTY.pdf










Gunnison County Board of County Commissioners Calendar 
(Two or more commissioners may be in attendance.) 


Search Results from 2/17/2017 to 3/31/2017 


 


Board of County Commissioners 


1. BOCC Regular Meeting 


February 21, 2017, 8:30 AM - 10:30 AM @ BOCC Boardroom 


2. Commissioner Chamberland Out of Office 


February 22, 2017 - March 12, 2017 


3. BOCC Work Session 


February 28, 2017, All Day @ BOCC Boardroom 


4. Mayors & Managers Meeting - Hosted by Gunnison County 


March 2, 2017, 12:00 PM - 1:30 PM 


5. BOCC Regular Meeting 


March 7, 2017, All Day @ BOCC Boardroom 


6. Commissioner Chamberland Out of Office 


March 9, 2017 - March 10, 2017 


7. BOCC Work Session 


March 14, 2017, All Day @ BOCC Boardroom 


8. Commissioner Houck Out of Office 


March 20, 2017 - March 24, 2017 


9. BOCC Regular Meeting 


March 21, 2017, All Day @ BOCC Boardroom 


10. BOCC Work Session 


March 28, 2017, All Day @ BOCC Boardroom 


 


Gunnison County Organization 


1. Holiday - Washington's Birthday - Offices Closed 


February 20, 2017, All Day 


 


Gunnison-Hinsdale Board of Human Services 


1. Gunnison Hinsdale Board of Human Services Meeting 


February 21, 2017, 9:40 AM – 10:10 AM @ BOCC Boardroom 


 



https://co-gunnisoncounty.civicplus.com/calendar.aspx?Keywords=&startDate=2%2f17%2f2017&enddate=3%2f31%2f2017&CID=22%2c34%2c14%2c37%2c&view=list&PREVIEW=YES

https://co-gunnisoncounty.civicplus.com/calendar.aspx?Keywords=&startDate=2%2f17%2f2017&enddate=3%2f31%2f2017&CID=22%2c34%2c14%2c37%2c&view=list&PREVIEW=YES

https://co-gunnisoncounty.civicplus.com/calendar.aspx?Keywords=&startDate=2%2f17%2f2017&enddate=3%2f31%2f2017&CID=22%2c34%2c14%2c37%2c&view=list&PREVIEW=YES
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https://co-gunnisoncounty.civicplus.com/calendar.aspx?Keywords=&startDate=2%2f17%2f2017&enddate=3%2f31%2f2017&CID=22%2c34%2c14%2c37%2c&view=list&PREVIEW=YES

https://co-gunnisoncounty.civicplus.com/calendar.aspx?Keywords=&startDate=2%2f17%2f2017&enddate=3%2f31%2f2017&CID=22%2c34%2c14%2c37%2c&view=list&PREVIEW=YES

https://co-gunnisoncounty.civicplus.com/calendar.aspx?Keywords=&startDate=2%2f17%2f2017&enddate=3%2f31%2f2017&CID=22%2c34%2c14%2c37%2c&view=list&PREVIEW=YES

https://co-gunnisoncounty.civicplus.com/calendar.aspx?Keywords=&startDate=2%2f17%2f2017&enddate=3%2f31%2f2017&CID=22%2c34%2c14%2c37%2c&view=list&PREVIEW=YES

https://co-gunnisoncounty.civicplus.com/calendar.aspx?Keywords=&startDate=2%2f17%2f2017&enddate=3%2f31%2f2017&CID=22%2c34%2c14%2c37%2c&view=list&PREVIEW=YES

https://co-gunnisoncounty.civicplus.com/calendar.aspx?Keywords=&startDate=1%2f6%2f2017&enddate=2%2f28%2f2017&CID=22%2c34%2c14%2c37%2c&view=list&PREVIEW=YES

http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/calendar.aspx?Keywords=&startDate=11%2f10%2f2016&enddate=12%2f31%2f2016&CID=22%2c34%2c14%2c37%2c&view=list&PREVIEW=YES






Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\gstuhr


This cost was anticipated in the 2017 adopted budget.  No concerns. ln


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


DCM Report


2/17/2017


02/21/2017


ok - gs


Motion


$85,429.00


Two bids were received for the metal building at the new Recycling Center.
Ridgeway Valley /Montrose   $193,350.00
Professional Contractors, Inc./Gunnison $85,429.00
Bids are under review.  Expect to award contract to low bidder.


Acknowledgment of Bid Award; Construction of Metal


2/17/2017


mcrosby@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser


6/30/2017


2/15/2017


Professional Contractors, Inc. and Gunnison County


2/21/2017


Marlene D. Crosby





























































		Agenda Item - Award bid for Recycle Storage Building Completed Form.pdf

		LF Recycling Metal Storage Building Feb 2017.pdf










Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:
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Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\gstuhr


No concerns. ln


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


5 minutes


2/16/2017


ok - gs


Discussion


Public hearing as required for grant application for the CDBG request for a Family Services Center remodel project.


Public Hearing; Community Development Block Grant


2/13/2017


jcattles@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser 2/7/2017


2/21/2017


John Catttles































The project will result in increased efficiency in staff productivity and effectiveness in providing clients with all eligable
services in a safe, private, and efficient manner. Safety in the facility will be increased for staff and clients. Privacy will be 
improved through better waiting and intake areas, interview roooms, exam rooms, and secure document storage.



























Gunnison County plans to submit a Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) application to the 
State of Colorado, Department of Local Affairs.  CDBG funds are intended to provide decent housing, 
suitable living environments and economic opportunities, principally for low and moderate-income per-
sons through rehabilitation and preservation, economic/job development and public facilities improve-
ments.  


The application being considered would request $600,000 for renovation of the Family Services Building. 
It is estimated that approximately 90% of the funds would benefit low and moderate-income persons.  
Changes to the facility will not result in any permanent impact to the surrounding neighborhood, during 
construction efforts will be made to minimize impacts to the surrounding area. The project consists of 
renovation and mechanical system upgrades with no permanent physical expansion. In compliance with 
the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations (including auxiliary 
communicative aids and services) during these hearings should notify Gunnison County Administration 
at 200 E. Virginia, Gunnison or 970-641-0248 a minimum of 3 days in advance so that appropriate aids 
can be made available.


A public hearing will be held at 8:50 a.m. on February 21, 2017, at the Gunnison County Courthouse at 
200 E. Virginia Ave., Gunnison, CO  in the Board Meeting room on the 2nd floor to obtain citizen views 
and to respond to proposals and questions related to:


	 • The proposed CDBG application for this project; and
	 • Community development needs in the community that might be addressed through 
	 the CDBG program; and
	 • The performance of the Gunnison County in carrying out its community 
	 development responsibilities.               
	 • Potential historical effects.


A copy of the application(s) as submitted to the State will be available for public review at  the Gunnison 
County Courthouse, 200 E. Virginia Ave., Gunnison CO
Written comments are also welcome and must be received by February 13, 2017,at  Gunnison County Ad-
ministration, 200 E. Virginia Ave., Gunnison, CO 81230 or email to bocc@gunnisoncounty.org                  .  


Information and records regarding the Gunnison County proposed and past use of CDBG funds are 
available at    Gunnison County Administration, 200 E. Virginia Ave., Gunnison, CO during regular office 
hours.


PUBLIC NOTICE AND NOTICE 
OF PUBLIC HEARING
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EXHIBIT I-B 
Community Development Block Grant Program 


 
APPLICANT STATEMENT OF ASSURANCES AND CERTIFICATIONS 


 
 
The applicant hereby assures and certifies that: 
 
(a) It possesses: 
 
 (1) Legal authority to apply for the grant and to execute the proposed project, 


and its governing body has duly adopted or passed as an official act a resolution, 
motion or similar action authorizing the filing of the application, including all 
understandings and assurances contained therein, and directing and authorizing 
the applicant's chief executive officer and/or other designated official 
representatives to act in connection with the application and to provide such 
additional information as may be required; and 


 
 (2) Has developed its application, including its projected use of funds, so as 


to give maximum feasible priority to activities that will benefit low and moderate 
income persons or aid in the prevention or elimination of slums or blight.  (The 
requirement for this certification will not preclude the State from approving an 
application where the applicant certifies and the State determines, that all or part 
of the proposed project activities are designed to meet other community 
development needs that have arisen during the preceding twelve-month period 
and have particular urgency because existing conditions pose a serious and 
immediate threat to the health or welfare of the community and where other 
financial resources are not available to meet such needs.)  Furthermore: 


 
  (A) With respect to activities it claims benefit low and moderate 


income persons, it has determined and documented that not less than 
fifty-one percent (51%) of the beneficiaries of the activity are low and 
moderate income persons; and 


 
  (B) With respect to activities it claims aid in the elimination of 


slums or blight, it has determined and documented: 
 


(i) For activities to address slums or blight on        
an area basis: 


 
    (I) The area meets a definition 


of a slum, blighted, deteriorated or deteriorating area under 
State or local law; 


 
    (II) Throughout the area, at least 


twenty-five percent (25%) of the buildings are in a state of 
deterioration or two or more types of public improvements 
are in a state of deterioration; 


 
    (III) Documentation is being 


maintained on the boundaries of the area and the condition 
which qualified the area at the time of its designation; and 







                                                                                  2                                                                 DOLA revised 05/2013 
 
 


 
    (IV) The assisted activity 


addresses one or more of the conditions which contributed 
to the deterioration of the area. 


 
    (V) Rehabilitation will only be 


undertaken on residential structures which are not 
occupied by low and moderate income persons if such 
structures are substandard under local definition, and 
provided that all deficiencies making such structure 
substandard must be corrected before less critical work on 
the structure may be undertaken; 


 
   (ii) For activities to address slum or blight on a 


spot basis, the activities must be designed to eliminate specific 
conditions of blight or physical decay and must be limited to 
acquisition, clearance, relocation, historic preservation and 
rehabilitation of buildings, but only to the extent necessary to 
eliminate specific conditions detrimental to public health and 
safety. 


 
(b) It is following a detailed citizen participation plan which: 
 
 (1) Provides for and encourages citizen participation with particular emphasis 


on participation by persons of low and moderate income who are residents of 
slum and blight areas and of areas in which Community Development Block 
Grant (CDBG) funds are proposed to be used; 


 
 (2) Provides citizens with reasonable and timely access to local meetings, 


information, and records relating to its proposed and actual use of CDBG funds; 
 
 (3) Provides for technical assistance to groups representative of persons of 


low and moderate income that request such assistance in developing proposals 
with the level and type of assistance to be determined by the applicant; 


 
 (4) Provides for public hearings to obtain citizen views and to respond to 


proposals and questions at all stages of the community development program, 
including at least the development of needs, the review of proposed activities, 
and review of program performance, which hearings shall be held after adequate 
notice at times and locations convenient to potential or actual beneficiaries, and 
with accommodation for the handicapped; 


 
 (5) Provides for a timely written answer to written complaints and grievances, 


within 15 working days where practicable; and 
 
 (6) Identifies how the needs of non-English speaking residents will be met in 


the case of public hearings where a significant number of non-English speaking 
residents can be reasonably expected to participate. 


 
(c) It has provided for and encouraged citizen participation, with particular emphasis on 


participation by persons of low and moderate income who are residents of slum and 
blight areas and of areas in which CDBG funds are proposed to be used, by: 
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 (1) Furnishing citizens information concerning the amount of funds available 
for proposed community development and housing activities and the range of 
activities that may be undertaken, including the estimated amount proposed to be 
used for activities that will benefit persons of low and moderate income and its 
plans for minimizing displacement of persons as a result of activities assisted 
with CDBG funds and to assist persons actually displaced as a result of such 
activities; 


 
 (2) Publishing a proposed project plan/application in such a manner to afford 


citizens an opportunity to examine its content and to submit comments on the 
proposed project plan/application and on the community development 
performance of the jurisdiction(s); 


 
 (3) Holding one or more public hearings, as indicated below, to obtain citizen 


views and to respond to proposals and questions related to community 
development and housing needs, proposed activities and past CDBG 
performance.  All hearings were held no sooner than five days after notice, at 
times and locations convenient to potential or actual beneficiaries, and with 
accommodation for the handicapped and for the needs of non-English speaking 
residents where a significant number of such residents could have been 
reasonably expected to participate. 


 
    Applicant/Participant*     Date   Time  Location 
 
    Gunnison County  2/14/17  8 :30 a.m. Gunnison County Courthouse                              
 
                     _______________  
 
 
* In the case of a "multi-jurisdictional" application, each participating municipality and county 
must hold at least one public hearing.   
 
  (4) As applicable, providing citizens with reasonable and timely access to local 


meetings, information and records regarding its proposed and past use of 
CDBG funds; 


 
  (5) In preparing its project plan/application, considering any such comments and 


views and, if deemed appropriate, modifying the proposed project 
plan/application; 


 
  (6) Making the final project plan/application available to the public; 
 
  (7) Identifying its community development and housing needs, including the 


needs of low and moderate income persons, and the activities to be 
undertaken to meet such needs. 


 
(d)  In the event it is awarded CDBG funds by the State it will: 
 
  (1) Follow a residential anti-displacement and relocation assistance plan which 


shall: 
   (A) In the event of such displacement, provide that: 
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    (i) Governmental agencies or private developers shall provide 
within the same community comparable replacement dwellings 
for the same number of occupants as could have been housed 
in the occupied and vacant occupiable low and moderate 
income dwelling units demolished or converted to use other 
than for housing for low and moderate income persons, and 
provide that such replacement housing may include existing 
housing assisted with project based assistance provided under 
Section 8 of the United States Housing Act of 1937; 


 
    (ii) Such comparable replacement dwellings shall be designed to 


remain affordable to persons of low and moderate income for 
10 years from the time of initial occupancy; 


 
    (iii) Relocation benefits shall be provided for all low or moderate 


income persons who occupied housing demolished or 
converted to a use other than for low or moderate income 
housing, including reimbursement for actual and reasonable 
moving expenses, security deposits, credit checks, and other 
moving-related expenses, including any interim living costs; 
and, in the case of displaced persons of low and moderate 
income, provide either: 


 
     (I) compensation sufficient to ensure that, for a 5-year 


period, the displaced families shall not bear, after 
relocation, a ratio of shelter costs to income that 
exceeds 30 percent; or, 


 
     (II) if elected by a family, a lump-sum payment equal to the 


capitalized value of the benefits available under sub 
clause (I) to permit the household to secure 
participation in a housing cooperative or mutual housing 
association. 


 
    (iv)       Persons displaced shall be relocated into comparable 


replacement housing that is: 
 
     (I) decent, safe, and sanitary; 
 
     (II) adequate in size to accommodate the occupants; 
 
     (III) functionally equivalent; and, 
 
     (IV) in an area not subject to unreasonably adverse 


environmental conditions; 
 
   (B) persons displaced shall have the right to elect, as an alternative to the 


benefits under this subsection to receive benefits under the Uniform 
Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of 
1970 if such persons determine that it is in their best interest to do so; 
and, 
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   (C) where a claim for assistance under subparagraph (A)(iv) is denied by 
grantee, the claimant may appeal to the State, and that the decision of 
the State shall be final unless a court determines the decision was 
arbitrary and capricious. 


 
  (2) Comply with the provisions of the above paragraph (1) except that paragraphs 


(A)(i) and (A)(ii) shall not apply in any case in which the Secretary of the U.S. 
Department of Housing and Urban Development finds, on the basis of 
objective data, that there is available in the area an adequate supply of 
habitable affordable housing for low and moderate income persons.  A 
determination under this paragraph is final and not reviewable. 


 
(3) Provide citizens with reasonable notice of, and opportunity to comment on, any 


substantial change proposed to be made in the use of CDBG funds from one 
eligible activity to another by following the same procedures required in paragraph 
(c) for the preparation and submission of the final project plan/application. 


 
(e) It will: 


 
(1) Minimize displacement of persons as a result of activities assisted with CDBG 


funds and provide for reasonable benefits to any person involuntarily and 
permanently displaced as a result of the use of CDBG funds to acquire or 
substantially rehabilitate property; 
 


(2) Affirmatively further fair housing in addition to conducting and administering its 
project in conformity with Public Law 88-352 and Public Law 90-284 as certified in 
paragraph (h) hereinafter; 


 
 
 


(3) Not attempt to recover any capital costs of public improvements assisted in whole 
or part with CDBG funds by assessing any amount against properties owned and 
occupied by persons of low and moderate income, including any fee charged or 
assessment made as a condition of obtaining access to such public 
improvements, unless: 


 
   (A) CDBG funds are used to pay the proportion of such fee or assessment 


that relates to the capital costs of such public improvements that are 
financed from revenue sources other than the CDBG program, or 


 
   (B) for purposes of assessing any amount against properties owned and 


occupied by persons of moderate income who are not persons of low 
income, it certifies that it lacks sufficient CDBG funds to comply with 
the requirements of subparagraph (A); 


 
 (f) Its chief executive officer or other officer of the applicant approved by the State: 
 
  (1) Consents to assume the status of responsible Federal official under the 


National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (NEPA) and other provisions of 
Federal law, as specified in 24 CFR Part 58, which further the purposes of 
NEPA, insofar as the provisions of such Federal law apply to the Colorado 
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program; 
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  (2) Is authorized and consents on behalf of the applicant and himself/herself to 
accept the jurisdiction of the Federal courts for the purpose of enforcement of 
his/her responsibilities as such an official. 


 
 (g) It will comply with the financial management regulations, policies, guidelines and 


requirements set forth in the CDBG Public Facilities and/or Housing Guidebook. 
 
 (h) It will comply with: 
 
  (1) Section 110 of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as 


amended, and any State regulations regarding the administration and 
enforcement of labor standards; 


 
  (2) Davis-Bacon Fair Labor Standards Act (40 USC 276a - 276a-5) requiring 


that, on all prime contracts which exceed $2,000 for federally-assisted 
construction, alteration or rehabilitation, laborers and mechanics employed by 
contractors or subcontractors shall be paid wages at rates not less than those 
prevailing on similar construction in the locality as determined by the 
Secretary of Labor.  (This requirement applies to the rehabilitation of 
residential property only if such property is designed for use of eight or more 
families.) 


 
  (3) Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act of 1962 (40 USC 327 et 


seq.) requiring that mechanics and laborers employed on federally-assisted 
contracts which exceed $2,000 be paid wages of not less than one and 
one-half times their basic wage rates for all hours worked in excess of forty in 
a work week. 


 
  (4) Copeland "Anti-Kickback" Act of 1934 (40 USC 276 (c)) prohibiting and 


prescribing penalties for "kickbacks" of wages in federally- financed or 
assisted construction activities. 


 
 
 (i) It will comply with: 
 
  (1) Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Pub. L. 88-352; 42 USC 2000 (d)) 


prohibiting discrimination on the basis of race, color, religion or religious 
affiliation, or national origin in any program or activity receiving federal 
financial assistance. 


 
  (2) The Fair Housing Act (42 USC 3601-20), as amended, prohibiting housing 


discrimination on the basis of race, color, religion, sex, national origin, 
handicap, and familial status. 


 
  (3) Section 109 of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974 (42 


USC 5309), as amended, providing that no person shall be excluded from 
participation (including employment), denied program benefits or subjected to 
discrimination on the basis of race, color, national origin or sex under any 
program or activity funded in whole or in part under Title I (Community 
Development) of the Housing and Community Development Act. 


 
  (4) Executive Order 11063 (1962), as amended by Executive Order 12259, 


requiring equal opportunity in housing by prohibiting discrimination on the 
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basis of race, color, religion, sex or national origin in the sale or rental of 
housing built with federal assistance. 


  (5) Executive Order 11246 (1965), as amended by Executive Orders 11375, 
prohibiting discrimination on the basis of race, color, religion, sex or national 
origin in any phase of employment during the performance of federal or 
federally-assisted contracts in excess of $2,000. 


 
  (6) Section 3 of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1968 (12 


USC 1701 (u)), as amended, providing that, to the greatest extent feasible, 
opportunities for training and employment that arise through HUD-financed 
projects, will be given to lower-income persons in the unit of the project area, 
and that contracts be awarded to businesses located in the project area or to 
businesses owned, in substantial part, by residents of the project area. 


 
  (7) Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (29 USC 793), as amended, 


providing that no otherwise qualified individual shall, solely by reason of a 
handicap, be excluded from participation (including employment), denied 
program benefits or subjected to discrimination under any program or activity 
receiving federal funds.  Effective communication with persons of all types of 
disabilities must be ensured. 


 
  (8) Age Discrimination Act of 1975, (42 USC 6101), as amended, providing that 


no person shall be excluded from participation, denied program benefits or 
subjected to discrimination on the basis of age under any program or activity 
receiving federal funds. 


 
 (j) It will comply with: 
 
  (1) Section 104(d) of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, 


as amended (42 USC 5301), known as the "Barney Frank Amendment," 
and the HUD implementing regulations at 29 CRF Part 570, requiring that 
local grantees follow a residential antidisplacement and relocation assistance 
plan which provides for the replacement of all low/moderate-income dwelling 
units that are demolished or converted to another use as a direct result of the 
use of CDBG funds, and which provides for relocation assistance for all 
low/moderate-income households so displaced. 


 
(2) Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies 


Act of 1970, as amended  -- Title III, Real Property Acquisition (Pub. L. 
91-646 and HUD implementing regulations at 49 CFR Part 24), providing 
for uniform and equitable treatment of persons displaced from their homes, 
businesses, or farms by Federal or Federally- assisted programs and 
establishing uniform and equitable land acquisition policies for federal assisted 
programs.  Requirements include bona fide land appraisals as a basis for land 
acquisition, specific procedures for selecting contract appraisers and contract 
negotiations, furnishing to owners of property to be acquired a written 
summary statement of the acquisition price offer based on the fair market 
price, and specified procedures connected with condemnation. 


 
  (3) Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies 


Act of 1970, as amended  -- Title II, Uniform Relocation Assistance (Pub. 
L. 91-646 and HUD implementing regulations at 49 CFR Part 24), providing 
for fair and equitable treatment of all persons displaced as a result of any 







                                                                                  8                                                                 DOLA revised 05/2013 
 
 


federal or federally-assisted program.  Relocation payments and assistance, 
last-resort housing replacement by displacing agency, and grievance 
procedures are covered under the Act.  Payments and assistance will be 
made pursuant to state or local law, or the grant recipient must adopt a written 
policy available to the public describing the relocation payments and 
assistance that will be provided.  Moving expenses and up to $22,500 or more 
for each qualified homeowner or up to $5,250 or more for each tenant are 
potential costs. 


 
 (k) It will comply with: 
 
  (1) National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (42 USC 4321 et seq.), as 


amended, and the implementing regulations of HUD (24 CFR Part 58) and of 
the Council on Environmental Quality (40 CFR Parts 1500 - 1508) providing 
for establishment of national policy, goals, and procedures for protecting, 
restoring and enhancing environmental quality. 


 
  (2) National Historic Preservation Act of 1966 (16 USC 470 et seq.), as 


amended, requiring consideration of the effect of a project on any district, site, 
building, structure or object that is included in or eligible for inclusion in the 
National Register of Historic Places. 


 
  (3) Executive Order 11593, Protection and Enhancement of the Cultural 


Environment, May 13, 1971 (36 FR 8921 et seq.) requiring that 
federally-funded projects contribute to the preservation and enhancement of 
sites, structures and objects of historical, architectural or archaeological 
significance. 


 
 
  (4) The Archaeological and Historical Data Preservation Act of 1974, 


amending the Reservoir Salvage Act of 1960 (16 USC 469 et seq.), 
providing for the preservation of historic and archaeological data that would be 
lost due to federally-funded development and construction activities. 


 
  (5) Executive Order 11988, Floodplain Management, May 24, 1977 (42 FR 


26951 et seq.) prohibits undertaking certain activities in flood plains unless it 
has been determined that there is no practical alternative, in which case notice 
of the action must be provided and the action must be designed or modified to 
minimize potential damage. 


 
  (6) Executive Order 11990, Protection of Wetlands, May 24, 1977 (42 FR 


26961 et seq.) requiring review of all actions proposed to be located in or 
appreciably affecting a wetland.  Undertaking or assisting new construction 
located in wetlands must be avoided unless it is determined that there is no 
practical alternative to such construction and that the proposed action includes 
all practical measures to minimize potential damage. 


 
  (7) Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974 (42 USC 201, 300 f et seq., 7401 et seq.), 


as amended, prohibiting the commitment of federal financial assistance for 
any project which the Environmental Protection Agency determines may 
contaminate an aquifer which is the sole or principal drinking water source for 
an area. 
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  (8) The Endangered Species Act of 1973 (16 USC 1531 et seq.), as amended, 
requiring that actions authorized, funded, or carried out by the federal 
government do not jeopardize the continued existence of endangered and 
threatened species or result in the destruction or modification of the habitat of 
such species which is determined by the Department of the Interior, after 
consultation with the State, to be critical. 


 
  (9) The Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of 1968 (16 USC 1271 et seq.), as 


amended, prohibiting federal assistance in the construction of any water 
resources project that would have a direct and adverse affect on any river 
included in or designated for study or inclusion in the National Wild and Scenic 
Rivers System. 


 
  (10) The Clean Air Act of 1970 (42 USC 1857 et seq.), as amended, requiring 


that federal assistance will not be given and that license or permit will not be 
issued to any activity not conforming to the State implementation plan for 
national primary and secondary ambient air quality standards. 


 
  (11) HUD Environmental Criteria and Standards (24 CFR Part 51) providing 


national standards for noise abatement and control, acceptable separation 
distances from explosive or fire prone substances, and suitable land uses for 
airport runway clear zones. 


 
 (l) It will: 
 
  (1) Comply with The Lead-Based Paint Poisoning Prevention Act -- Title IV 


(42 USC 4831) prohibiting the use of lead-based paint in residential structures 
constructed or rehabilitated with federal assistance, and requiring notification 
to purchasers and tenants of such housing of the hazards of lead-based paint 
and of the symptoms and treatment of lead-based paint poisoning. 


 
  (2) Comply with the Armstrong/Walker "Excessive Force" Amendment, (P.L. 


101-144) & Section 906 of Cranston-Gonzalez Affordable Housing Act of 
1990, which requires that a recipient of HUD funds must certify that they have 
adopted or will adopt and enforce a policy prohibiting the use of excessive 
force by law enforcement agencies within their jurisdiction against individuals 
engaged in nonviolent civil rights demonstrations; or fails to adopt and enforce 
a policy of enforcing applicable state and local laws against physically barring 
entrance to or exit from a facility or location which is the subject of such non-
violent civil rights demonstration within its jurisdiction. 


 
  (3) Comply with the "Government-wide Restriction on Lobbying, (P.L. 101-


121), which prohibits spending CDBG funds to influence or attempt to 
influence federal officials; which requires the filing of a disclosure form when 
non-CDBG funds are used for such purposes; which requires certification of 
compliance by the state; and which requires the state to include the 
certification language in grant awards it makes to units of general local 
government at all tiers and that all subrecipients shall certify accordingly as 
imposed by Section 1352, Title 31, U.S. Code.  Any person who fails to file the 
required certification shall be subject to civil penalty of not less than $10,000 
and not more than $100,000 for each failure. 
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  (4) Comply with the Department of Housing and Urban Development Reform 
Act of 1989 (24 CFR part 12) requiring applicants for assistance for a specific 
project or activity from HUD, to make a number of disclosures if the applicant 
meets a dollar threshold for the receipt of covered assistance during the fiscal 
year in which an application is submitted.  An applicant must also make the 
disclosures if it is requesting assistance from HUD for a specific housing 
project that involves assistance from other governmental sources. 


 
  (5) Give the State, the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development 


(HUD), and any authorized representatives access to and the rights to 
examine all records, books, papers or documents related to the application 
and grant; and 


 
 (m) It will comply with all parts of Title 1 of the Housing and Community Development Act 


of 1974, as amended, which have not been cited previously as well as with other 
applicable laws and regulations. 


 
 
 
                          
 Signature, Chief Elected Official      Signature, Chief Elected Official** 
 
                       _______ 
     Name (Typed or Printed)                                           Name (Typed or Printed) 
     
                                 ____ 
   Title     Date          Title     Date 
 
 
    
 
                                      _______ 
      Signature, Chief Elected Official**                              Signature, Chief Elected Official** 
    
                                       ____ 
   Name (Typed or Printed)            Name (Typed or Printed) 
 
                               ____ 
   Title     Date       Title     Date 
 
 
** Additional signatures are required only in the case of "multi-jurisdictional" applications.  If this 
is a multi-jurisdictional application, the Chief Elected Official of each municipality and/or county 
participating in the application must sign. 
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Exhibit I-C 
 


CITIZEN PARTICIPATION PLAN 
for the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program 


 
Pursuant to Section 104(a)(3) of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended, this Citizen 
Participation Plan is hereby adopted to ensure that the citizens of Gunnison County, particularly persons of low 
and moderate income residing in slum and blight areas and in areas in which CDBG funds are proposed to be 
used, are provided the opportunity and encouraged to participate in the planning and implementation of CDBG-
funded activities. 
 
PUBLIC HEARING 
 
Public hearings will be the primary means of obtaining citizen views and responding to proposals and questions 
related to community development and proposed CDBG activities. 
 
Prior to submitting a CDBG application to the State, Gunnison County will conduct at least one public hearing to 
review proposed CDBG activities.  In the event CDBG funds are granted by the State, Gunnison County will 
conduct at least one additional public hearing to allow citizens to review and comment on its performance in 
carrying out its CDBG program. 
 
A formal public notice will be published in a newspaper of general circulation in the area at least five (5) days prior 
to such public hearings. A public notice will also be posted in the County Courthouse.  As circumstances warrant 
and as Gunnison County determines necessary or appropriate, participation may additionally be specifically 
solicited from persons of low and moderate income, those benefiting from or affected by CDBG activities and/or 
representatives of such persons.  Hearings will be held at times and locations convenient to potential and actual 
beneficiaries, and with accommodation for the handicapped.  In the case of public hearings where a significant 
number of non-English speaking residents can be reasonably expected to participate, arrangements will be made 
to have an interpreter present. 
 
PUBLIC INFORMATION AND RECORDS 
 
Information and records regarding the proposed and past use of CDBG funds will be available at Gunnison 
County Administration during regular office hours.  The public will be so informed by public notice.  Special 
communication aids can be made available to persons upon request.  
 
TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE 
 
Gunnison County will provide technical assistance to groups representative of persons of low and moderate 
income that request assistance in developing CDBG proposals.  The level and type of assistance appropriate will 
be determine by Gunnison County based on its ability to provide or arrange for such assistance, the cost of 
providing such assistance and other relevant factors. 
 
WRITTEN COMMENTS AND RESPONSES 
 
Gunnison County will respond to written complaints and grievances in writing in a timely manner.  When 
practicable, such written responses shall be made within fifteen (15) working days. 
 
             
Signature of Chief Elected Official     Date 
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(Please copy the following onto your Letterhead Stationery) 
 
 


Signatory Authority and Delegation of Signatory Authority 
 
 


  ________________________________________________________________________has attached:    
     Name of Entity 


 


 
an employee or agent of        


______________________________________________________, 
 


for the purpose of authorizing and signing: 


      Payment Requests 


 Quarterly Financial Status Reports 


 Quarterly Project Performance Reports 


 Monitoring Documents 


 Certified Payroll 


 Other  


 


Signature of Authorized Individual  


 


________________________________________________________________   Date_________________ 
 


The above authorization will commence on the date of this statement, as attested to 


below, and will apply for the duration of the following Contract/s: 
 Project/s Name/s and Contract Number/s:  


  


_____________________________________________________________ 
 


  _____________________________________________________________ 
 


OR 
 


B.)  the delegating of unlimited signatory authority to    
 


  


_________________________________________,        


________________________________________, 
                              Name                                                                                    
Title 


       


 an employee or agent of________________________________________________________. 
 


 


The above authorization will commence on the date of this statement, as attested to 


below.   
 


Signature of  


 Bylaws  Board Resolution  Policy:______________________________ 


 Other:_____________________________ to  document: 


A.) the delegating of limited  
signatory authority to 


 


 


_____________________________________________________, 
Name 
 


______________________________________________________, 
Title 
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Authorized Individual _______________________________________________ Date ______________ 


               


Attested to by:  
 


___________________________________    _________________________    _________________________ 
    Signature            Title          Date of Commencement 
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Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\gstuhr


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie 2/16/2017


ok - gs


Other Hearing on petition for abatement of taxes


None - refunds to be paid by RMD2


This hearing includes all outstanding abatement petitions relating to illegal levying by RMD2.  The time limit for any further filings has now expired.


Petitions for Abatement or Refund of Taxes; RMD #2


2/13/2017


wspicer@gunnisoncounty.org


2/21/2017


William Spicer
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Agenda Item: 
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Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


GUNCOUNTY1\khaase
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2/17/2017


ok   db    2/17/17


Motion


$1,083,820


The Finance Committee at GVH considered a different final budget document in their January meeting than was adopted by the County BOCC in
December.  We have been asked to consider amending the 2017 budget.


Resolution; Amending the Gunnison County Budget fo


2/17/2017


lnienhueser@gunnisoncounty.org


2/21/2017


Linda Nienhueser







 
 


 


BUDGET 2017 
ASSUMPTIONS 


 
BUDGET PROCESS: 


The Gunnison Valley Hospital 2017 operational and Capital budgets were developed with the assistance of 
each manager who was directly involved in formulating their respective 2017 data. 


 
Operational Budget: 
The first pass included the department managers who were involved in developing and 
justifying expenses in each category of their budget. The Chief Financial Officer and accounting 
met individually with each department manager to review their respective data.  Calendar year 
2016 actual expenses were utilized as a baseline comparison in an attempt to calculate any 
possible increases and/or decreases in any particular expense category. The managers were 
asked to bring backup documentation and/or justification for additional expenses not currently 
experienced.  The second pass was made including the department managers along with their 
respective senior manager. All requests from the first pass were reviewed for appropriateness 
and reasonableness. 


 
Capital Budget: 
Gunnison Valley Hospital developed a two (2) year capital budget plan.  Department managers 
along with senior management reviewed all aspects of the capital needs for the entire system. 
Department managers completed Capital Equipment Request (CER Forms), which include a cost 
benefit analysis for each piece of equipment. They also met with their respective vendors and 
were assisted by Materials Management to acquire best pricing through the GPO. The senior 
managers met with their respective department managers to develop an action plan to see 
what capital was needed during calendar year 2017 and potentially during calendar year 2018. 


 
The medical staff was also afforded the opportunity to make capital equipment requests. 
Managers were encouraged to meet with the physicians to seek their respective input 
throughout the capital budget. This process allowed for a more comprehensive approach to the 
capital budget.  Priority levels were assigned with an estimated month in which the equipment 
is scheduled to be ordered.  Every manager inputted their respective data along with backup 
into the new Insight budget system. After several passes with the executive team the final 
capital budget for 2017 is $4,202,716.  Also, a potential capital budget for 2018 was approved in 
the amount of $1,906,644.  


 
Please refer to the table below to see breakdown of dollars. 
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2017 Capital Budget  Dollars  


Senior Care Center  $                   25,637  


Gunnison Valley Hospital  $              4,177,079  


    Total for System  $              4,202,716  


  Contingencies 


 Contingency Capital (SCC)  $                   20,000  


Contingency Capital (GVH)  $                 350,000  


    Total Contingencies for System  $                 370,000  
 
 


Note: Some pieces of equipment were passed on to the Foundation in an effort to acquire 
grants and /or funds via fund raisers. 


 
VOLUMES: 
Volumes are estimated and calculated on historical data from the past three prior years and 
projections for the current year. Market data and industry trends were also used in making 
volumes estimates. 
Several items were adjusted for the 2017 budget:  


 
Admissions/Patient days – Management felt that a slight increase of 3% in admissions was 
warranted in the 2017 budget for increase in levels of acuity, increased complexity of orthopedic 
cases, the Joint Program and the addition of Dr. Butterfield’s specialty.  Assuming the average 
length of stay continues to stay static; the increase in patient days would be approximately 39 
days.   


 
Swing Bed – In 2017, our goal is to increase Swing bed admissions by 12. This will be 


accomplished by increasing staff education on how to maximize Swing bed, expanded outreach 


to referring hospitals and increased education to community members about their swing bed 


benefit. We also believe that better coordination between the Senior Care Center and the 


Hospital will result in more patients receiving their skilled care in the Swing bed program vs. 


skilled care at the SCC. 


Lab Exams – Laboratory volumes were increased by 3% consistent with the additional 
admissions, surgeries, and increase in levels of acuity. 


  
Radiology Exams – GVH upgraded the CT to a 64 slice in 2016. This will help improve 
diagnostics and possibly decrease outflow of procedures to Montrose and /or Grand Junction, 
therefore an increase of 3% was deemed reasonable for the 2017 budget. X-Ray and MRI have 
consistently increased their volumes over the last few years from 3-10%.  Management felt a 3 
% increase was a conservative approach for 2017. 
 
Therapy – Crested Butte Physical Therapy has consistently increased volumes over the last 3 
years.  We have budgeted funds to renovate the Ore Bucket building and increased FTEs by .5 to 
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expand Sports PT in Crested Butte.  An increase of 5% was budgeted for 2017.  Management 
also felt a 2% increase in Physical Therapy was warranted for the expansion of sports physical 
therapy in Gunnison. 


 
Surgeries –An increase of approximately 3.5% for inpatient and outpatient surgeries was 
warranted with the Joint Program and addition of Dr. Butterfield’s specialty in Breast 
reconstructive surgeries.  Scopes were kept flat for 2017.  Also, an increase of 75 cases has been 
budgeted for the 2nd OR being open on Mondays and Fridays 7:30 – 12:00. 


 
GVHFMC – The Volumes were increased to be in compliance with the Rural Health Clinic 
Requirements in anticipation GVHFM will receive RHC designation in 2017.  A new scheduling 
model has been put into place with set MD and PA hours increasing availability.  This allows for 
additional same day acute visits.    


 
GVHMC – The Mountain Clinic is planning on keeping the same schedule for 2017 therefore 
the volumes were kept flat. 


 
REVENUES: 
In 2015, GVH engaged a third party entity to help identify possible areas where changes needed 
to occur with charges.  The company involved was called PARA Healthcare Financial Services 
(PARA).  GVH implemented a 3% increase across the board on November 16, 2015 which 
resulted in an estimated net revenue increase of $997K.   


 
For 2016 and 2017, GVH is still working with PARA on pricing increase strategy.  There is a 5% 
annual cap on overall price increases in accordance with GVH’s payer contracts.  Also, PARA has 
identified pharmacy as an area where GVH is lagging behind its competitors in pricing.  As such, 
the following two pricing increase strategies will be followed by GVH for fiscal years 2016 and 
2017: 


 


 On December 1, 2016, all room rates will be increased by 3%, all pharmacy charges will 
be increased by 5% and all other charges will be increased by 3% or at an applicable rate 
which will keep our overall charge increase for GVH at the annual 5% cap or below. 


 On February 1, 2017, room rates will not be increased in order to stay in line with our 
competitors, all pharmacy charges will be increased by 5% and all other charges will be 
increased by 2% or at an applicable rate which will keep our overall charge increase for 
GVH at the annual 5% cap or below. 


 
Once these pricing increases are implemented, GVH will still remain well within its market with 
regards to pricing. 


 
CONTRACTUALS/DEDUCTIONS: 
Contractual and/or deductions are based on GVH’s current payor mix. It is anticipated that 
revenues will be distributed in the same pattern that has been experienced currently during 
calendar year 2017. 
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SALARIES: 
Salaries include a 3.25% merit increase for employees in the 2017 budget, however actual 
increases may be less. The percent increase is based on the Colorado summary percentage 
increases in pay projected for 2017.  Contract labor will continue being shown on a separate line 
in salary in 2017.  Below is an explanation for FTEs that GVH is planning to add going forward: 


 
1. Oncology ‐ .4 FTE 


Addition to Oncology for a Nurse Navigator.  .2 FTE will be covered by Tough Enough to 
Wear Pink.  


 
2. Crested Butte Physical Therapy – .5 FTE 


Increase in Physical Therapist for the expansion of the Sports Program in Crested Butte. 
 
3. Respiratory Therapist – 1.0 FTE 


Therapist will expand services to 7 day a week coverage, an increase of 30 hours per week (2 


hours per night and weekends). The additional coverage will increase volumes by 16.5% and 


increase Revenue by $251K. 


4. Finance – 0.6 FTE: 


Staff Accountant I 
 
5. Utilization Review – 0.6 FTE: 


Care Coordinator RN, this position will be reimbursed by AIM State Funding. 
 


6. GVHFM – 1.5 FTE: 
1.5 FTE increase in Medical Assistants to match Providers, this includes the Medical 
Assistant Supervisor.  
 


7.  Ambulance/EMS – 1.3 FTE: 
EMS will be restructuring the staffing model to allow for increase in ground transports and 
reduce overall overtime. The restructuring will allow EMS to run 2 fully staffed Ambulances 
24 hours per day. This will reduce OT by half approx. $30K, and allow for 24 additional 
transports per year, increasing revenue by approx. $84K. 
 


8.  Admin – 1 FTE: 


Chief Professional Officer - Support Services moving from part time as SCC Administrator to 
full time GVH employee.  


 
9. Surgery – 2 FTE: 


Surgery will increase by 2 FTE for opening a second OR on Mondays and Fridays from 7:30-
12:00.  This additional surgery time is projected to increase volumes by 75 cases in 2017. 


 
 


BENEFITS: 
GVH offers a very comprehensive and affordable benefit package to our employees.  During 
2016 and as a part of the budget for 2017, GVH has made tremendous strides in reducing the 
cost of health insurance for our employees.   
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During 2016, enrollment has increased to 191 on a budget of $3,263,029 for the health plan, 
and our actual costs through July 2016 were running at a rate of approximately 12% below 
budget which will hopefully hold out for the remainder of the year. 


 
For 2017, various women’s services were added to the plan on a budget of $3,826,211 with an 
estimated enrollment of 206.  Employee premiums have been held constant with the employee 
bearing 15% of the PPO Plan premium and 10% of the High Deductible Health Plan premium. 
 
For 2017 Budget purposes Benefits were included at the current run rate which GVH was 
experiencing through September 2016. 


 
See table below for a breakout of the employee and employer portions of the premiums and for 
the total annual budgets for 2016 and 2017. 


 


 
 


2016 Directors 2017 Directors


Enrollment Current Employee Employee GVH Projected Employee Employee GVH


Options Funding Contribution % Contribution Funding Contribution % Contribution


PPO Plan


  EE 847.10     127.07               15% 720.04           864.04     127.07     15% 736.97           


  E+1 1,804.36 270.65               15% 1,533.71        1,840.45 270.65     15% 1,569.80        


  Family 2,126.23 318.93               15% 1,807.30        2,168.75 318.93     15% 1,849.82        


HDHP Plan


  EE 759.77     75.98                 10% 683.79           759.77     75.98       10% 683.79           


  E+1 1,618.34 161.83               10% 1,456.51        1,618.34 161.83     10% 1,456.51        


  Family 1,907.02 190.70               10% 1,716.32        1,907.02 190.70     10% 1,716.32        


2016 FT Staff 2017 FT Staff


PPO Plan


  EE 847.10     127.07               15% 720.04           864.04     127.07     15% 736.97           


  E+1 1,804.36 270.65               15% 1,533.71        1,840.45 270.65     15% 1,569.80        


  Family 2,126.23 318.93               15% 1,807.30        2,168.75 318.93     15% 1,849.82        


HDHP Plan


  EE 759.77     75.98                 10% 683.79           759.77     75.98       10% 683.79           


  E+1 1,618.34 161.83               10% 1,456.51        1,618.34 161.83     10% 1,456.51        


  Family 1,907.02 190.70               10% 1,716.32        1,907.02 190.70     10% 1,716.32        


2016 PT Staff 2017 PT Staff


PPO Plan


  EE 847.10     338.84               40% 508.26           864.04     338.84     39% 525.20           


  E+1 1,804.36 1,172.83           65% 631.53           1,840.45 1,172.83 64% 667.62           


  Family 2,126.23 1,382.05           65% 744.18           2,168.75 1,382.05 64% 786.70           


HDHP Plan


  EE 759.77     250.72               33% 509.05           759.77     250.72     33% 509.05           


  E+1 1,618.34 987.19               61% 631.15           1,618.34 987.19     61% 631.15           


  Family 1,907.02 1,163.28           61% 743.74           1,907.02 1,163.28 61% 743.74           


Enrollment 191 206                 


Total Budget 3,263,029     3,826,211     
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PRO FEES: 
ER Pro Fees were increased by $120,000, $40,000 for 3 months for new ER Group.  $ 135,000 
was added for Griggs Orthopedic under Orthopedic Pro Fees.  CB Mountain Clinic Pro Fees are 
for Medical Director Services.  $ 141,000 was added for OB/GYN call coverage contract.  
Oncology Pro Fees includes one provider for 2 days per month coverage.  Anesthesia Pro Fees 
were increased by $180,000 to include a third Anesthetist. 


 
EDUCATION: 
GVH reinstated an education program and invested a significant dollar amount in the 2016 and 
again in the 2017 budget. The additional dollars will allow for the nursing staff OB training 
program and the Clinical Ladder education to name a couple. Additional education dollars were 
also contributed to the physician education pool. 


 
PURCHASED SERVICES: 
Purchased services show an increase over prior year due to anticipated cost increases. The 
increases are attributable to the following. Comparison 


 
CONTRACTS: 
CT GE Lease Payment    $ 129,000 


Total    $ 129,000 


 
OUTSIDE SERVICES: 
Studer Training     $ 35,000 
MIS Support Fees    $ 38,800 


Total    $ 73,800 
 


RENT/LEASE: 
Admin – Lease Purchase 5 Condo Units  $ 42,000 
Care Fusion – Pyxis System   $ 63,400 


Total    $ 105,400 


 
SUPPLIES: 
It was decided to have a 4% overall increase in supplies with 3.8% in Pharmacy. 
These projections represent industry inflationary performance. Actual pricing through several 
Group Purchasing Organizations (GPO) contracts and programs are expected to impact the 
upcoming contract bids. Most contracted products should reflect lower inflationary impact than 
the general industry projections. 
The percentages express the best estimate possible from all input elements. The actual 
inflationary increases will be subject to social, economic and political pressures, which are 
impossible to accurately predict. 
Large GPOs collaborate with acute and non‐acute care providers to create and deliver unique 
solutions through performance improvement resources, guidance and ongoing support. 
With better product standardization and utilization, new financial tools beyond contracting and 
alliances that help lower costs, raise revenue and champion quality will be implemented. 
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INSURANCE: 
Insurance is based on current actual expenses. Insurance shows a slight increase for GVH 
compared to prior year, which is primarily attributed to an allocation process change within the 
health system. 


 
 
DEPRECIATION: 
The depreciation expenses are calculated based on current fixed assets, less fixed assets that 
will become fully depreciated during 2016, plus the additional capital assets that have been 
approved for the 2017 budget. Depending on when the new assets are anticipated for purchase 
dictates the amount of dollars that are assigned to a particular asset. 
Each new asset has been assigned a priority (number 1 to 4). The American Hospital Association 
(AHA) depreciation schedule is utilized to calculate the number of years needed to capitalize 
each item. (Refer to the capital list) 


 
INTEREST EXPENSE: 
Interest expense is based on amortization schedules for the two bond issues and the Radiology 
leases. 


 
OTHER: 
HR – Recruitment Costs  $ 95,000 
Community Outreach (Sponsorships, Advertising) $ 30,000 
Bank Service Fees $ 20,000 
Collection Fees $ 34,000 


 


SPECIAL PROJECTS 
 
GVH is working on several projects that may influence revenues and expenses in the future. Dollars have 
been included in the 2017 budget; the projects include but are not limited to the following: 
 
Senior Care Center: 
The Hospital Board of Trustees has given GVH the go ahead to pursue the potential construction of a 
new Senior Care Center.  If after proper due diligence, the Board deems it appropriate to approve this 
project, GVH would incur architectural and construction fees for the new Senior Care Center during 
2017.  Drawings would be completed by March and construction would begin in April.  The estimated 
cost of the total project is $21.6 million, of which approximately $20.5 million would be disbursed during 
2017.  There are two funding sources for the project; equity contributions between $3-6 million from 
the Hospital, Senior Care Center and Foundation and secured debt, the source of which has not yet been 
determined.  The projected completion date of the project would be during May of 2018. 
 
Nursing home administrator: 
SCC budgeted for a full time nursing home administrator to take responsibility for the transition and 
continue on with management of the new senior care center. A 49 bed nursing home requires a full-
time nursing home administrator. 
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GVH Staff Housing: 
Gunnison Valley health currently owns two townhomes that are used for recruitment and offered to 


staff for transitional housing. Housing in Gunnison is a major barrier in recruiting new employees. We 


have budgeted to acquire two additional townhomes at $130,000 each, plus $10,000 each for 


renovations, included in the 2017 Capital Budget. Also included in the operating budget is the option to 


lease purchase additional housing, 5 units at $700 per month for a total of $42,000 per year. 


Land Acquisition: 
The 2017 Capital Budget includes the option to acquire 1 to 2 acres of land for outpatient services in the 


approximate amount of $1,650,000. 


Women’s Center: 
GVH has budgeted $15,000 in the operating budget for Architecture fees to evaluate options for a 


women’s facility. 


3-D Tomosynthesis: 
GVH is working with Tough Enough to Wear Pink to purchase a 3-D mammography machine in order to 


provide 3-D mammography screenings to patients. 


Surgical Practice Facelift: 
As we develop plastic surgery along with general surgery and specialty reconstructive surgical 
procedures, we plan to do minor improvements to enhance the first impression of the surgical office 
space on the Gunnison hospital campus. The amount included in the 2017 Capital Budget is 
approximately $40,000. 


 
Oncology Navigator: 
GVH will work with Tough Enough to Wear Pink to fund an oncology navigator.  We expect to pay 


approximately 2/3 of the cost for this position which was budgeted as a .4 FTE. 


Swing Bed Room 11: 


GVH plans to upgrade this space as a primary area for supportive swing bed services. 


Crested Butte Sports Therapy: 
GVH has budgeted $6,000 in the operating budget to renovate the ore bucket as an option to expand 


sports physical therapy. 
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Consumers seek value from the health care they receive.  Being aware of the many factors most 
traditionally cited as contributors to price variation may help you better understand which of them 
might affect the cost of care at a given hospital.  Below are factors that influence price variation at 
health care facilities. 


COST VARIATIONS 
 
Why do prices vary between hospitals for the same procedure or service? 
There are many variables that impact hospital prices. These include: 
 
Patient severity: 
Patients, who are sicker, have multiple medical conditions or chronic illness generally require additional 
services, resulting in higher hospital charges. 
 
Payer mix: 
Each hospital has a unique mix of payers. Government programs such as Medicare and Medicaid 
generally pay hospitals at rates less than the costs of providing care. Hospitals cannot remain financially 
viable if payments are consistently below costs. Hospitals provide services to all patients that access the 
emergency department regardless of their ability to pay. Some patients seek treatment at the hospital 
emergency department when they are unable to locate any other provider who accepts their insurance 
or if they lack insurance. Hospitals generally have charity care policies that provide assistance to patients 
in need that meet the requirements established by the hospital. However, hospitals that have a higher 
percentage of such patients ultimately must attempt to recover a greater percentage of their 
operational costs by shifting their unreimbursed costs to private insurers. 
 
Insurers: 
Insurance companies negotiate discounts with hospitals on behalf of the patients they represent. Each 
insurance company negotiates different rates with hospitals. Even for identical medical procedures, 
hospitals get paid different amounts by insurers. 
 
New technology: 
Hospitals with new technology may have higher charges than those with older equipment. The 
replacement cost for new equipment is typically higher than the original cost of the old equipment. 
 
Labor costs: 
Salary and benefit costs vary by community and are generally higher in urban areas. Shortages of nurses 
and other professional staff may increase hospital costs. 


 
Range and complexity of services provided: 
Hospitals differ in the range of services provided. Some provide a full range required for diagnosis and 
treatment, including very specialized services. Other hospitals may stabilize patients and then transfer 
them to another facility for specialized care. Hospitals provide services to ensure access to health care in 
their community even when they lose money on those services. Such losses force hospitals to shift costs 
to private insurers. Services vary by community, but some examples include burn centers, trauma care, 
obstetrics, high‐risk nurseries, poison control centers, medical education, services for the poor, organ 
transplants and other programs. 
 
Why is there a difference between what hospitals charge and the payments they receive? 
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Federal regulations require a hospital to charge all its patients the same amount (with limited 
exceptions) for the same service. The amount collected by the hospital is almost always less 


than the amount billed for because: 


 Government programs, such as Medicare and Medicaid, typically pay hospitals much less than the 


billed charge. These payments are determined by government agencies and hospitals do not have any 
ability to negotiate these rates. 


 Hospitals typically have policies that allow low‐income persons to receive reduced‐charge or free 


care. 
 
Why do payments vary between hospitals for the same procedure or service? 
While the APCD does not include Medicare data, it is helpful to understand that even government 
payers often pay different amounts for the same service. Medicare payments to hospitals vary 
depending on the Medicare payment policy based on the unique characteristics of the hospital. 
 
Wage index: 
For both inpatient and outpatient, the national payment amount is adjusted by an area wage index to 
reflect regional variation in hospital salary and benefit rates. Generally hospitals located in urban areas 
tend to have a higher wage index. 
 
Graduate medical education: 
Hospitals that have residency programs to train individuals after completion of medical school receive 
additional payments from Medicare. These payments provide a partial offset to the hospital costs for 
training these future physicians (salaries and benefits for residents, faculty teaching stipends, 
administrative cost to operate the residency programs). Hospital residents provide services to all 
patients, not just Medicare patients. These payments are crucial for ensuring that patients in the future 
have an adequate supply of physicians to meet their medical needs. 
 
Indirect medical education: 
Medicare provides payments to teaching hospitals to reimburse the additional indirect costs of patient 
care associated with operating an approved teaching program. These costs include tests utilized to 
diagnose and treat patients. 


 
Disproportionate share payments: 
Hospitals that treat a large number of low‐income patients receive additional Medicare and Medicaid 
payments to offset some of the losses incurred in treating these patients. Low‐income patients tend to 
be sicker and more costly to treat than other patients with the same diagnosis. Higher costs also result 
from the need for additional staffing and services, such as translators and social workers, to care for 
low‐income patients. 
 
Critical access hospitals (CAHs): 
Hospitals with fewer than 25 beds may be classified as critical access by Medicare. These hospitals are 
reimbursed at 101 percent of cost allowable by Medicare, which is lower than the full cost of providing 
care. This Medicare payment method recognizes the unique challenges CAH facilities face in providing 
health care services in rural areas. This special designation helps ensure access to health care for all 
patients in rural areas. 
NOTE: Hospitals have an important role to play in efforts to reduce inappropriate 
variation; however, hospitals cannot address it alone. Solutions will require meaningful 
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partnerships with physicians and other providers, policymakers, payers and community 
stakeholders. 
 


UNCOMPENSATED CARE 
 


Colorado hospitals have a long tradition of providing medical care to patients regardless of their ability 
to pay. A combination of community benefit policies, charity care, bad debt and underfunded care result 
from Medicare, Medicaid and other government program payment shortfalls. 
 
While Colorado hospitals are committed to absorbing as many costs as possible for patients unable to 
pay for health care services they receive, it’s important for patients, policy makers and other 
constituencies to understand the impact of uncompensated and under‐compensated health care across 
our state. 
 
Uncompensated Care: 
This represents the total cost of hospital care provided for which no payment was received from the 
patient or an insurer. Uncompensated care is the sum of bad debt and charity care at cost, both 
described in more detail below. 
 
Charity Care: 
Charity Care is the dollar value of free care provided by hospitals to patients who are unable to pay their 
medical bills. It represents expenses for which hospitals never expected to be reimbursed. A patient’s 
ability to pay is determined by a hospital’s charity care or financial assistance policy, which typically 
considers factors such as individual and family income, assets, employment status or availability of 
alternate funding sources. Charity care determinations are typically made prior to admission; however, 
it may also be granted later to allow for emergencies or a lack of information about the patient’s 
financial status at the time of admission. 


 
Bad Debt: 
Bad Debt is incurred when a hospital cannot obtain reimbursement for care provided because a patient 
is either unable or unwilling to pay their bills. Unlike charity care, bad debt involves situations where the 
patient did not request or qualify for financial assistance. For uninsured patients, the amount of bad 
debt can include all or any portion of the unpaid bill. For insured patients, the unpaid portions of the bill 
that are the patient’s responsibility—such as co‐pays and deductibles—are counted as bad debt. 
 
Undercompensated care: 
(Or underfunded care) is associated with governmental programs such as Medicare and Medicaid. These 
programs have historically paid well below the cost of providing care. 
 
Consequences of uncompensated and undercompensated care 
The costs generated by uncompensated and undercompensated care must be paid by 
someone. The costs must either be absorbed by hospitals—which ultimately results in a decrease in 
health care services and access to care—or shifted to private insurers. This practice is referred to as 
“cost shifting,” and it is one of the driving forces of escalating health care costs. 
The cost shift affects ALL Coloradans, not just those without insurance coverage. When hospitals raise 
their rates to cover unpaid costs, private insurers inevitably follow suit and pass the cost on to 
employers in the form of higher insurance premiums. Businesses must then decide whether to reduce 
employee benefits or ask employees to pay a greater share of insurance premiums. 
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The provider fee’s effect on uncompensated and undercompensated care 


The Colorado hospital provider fee helps reduce Medicaid uncompensated and undercompensated 
care by. The provider fee is an assessment on hospitals by the State of Colorado. 
The resulting revenue is used to draw a dollar‐for‐dollar federal match that is used to cover the 
uninsured by expanding eligibility for Medicaid and Child Health Plan Plus (CHP+) and increase Medicaid 
reimbursements, without placing any burden on Colorado taxpayers. Unfortunately, these 
improvements have been more than offset by reductions in Medicare payments.  
 


 
COLORADO HOSPITAL PROVIDER FEE 


 
The Colorado hospital provider fee has improved access to health care for tens of thousands of 
Colorado’s most vulnerable citizens without drawing any money from Colorado’s General Fund.  
 
How does it work? 
The provider fee is assessed on hospitals by the State of Colorado. The resulting revenue is then used to 
draw a dollar‐for‐dollar federal match that is used to cover the uninsured by expanding eligibility for 
Medicaid and CHP+. The provider fee also increases the amount that providers are reimbursed for 
treating patients enrolled in Medicaid or the Colorado Indigent Care Program (CICP). 
 
Who benefits? 
The provider fee is a win‐win‐win because it provides medically underserved Coloradans with access to 
high‐quality health care; reduces the amount of uncompensated care for hospitals; and does not 
draw upon state funds. 
 


 Uninsured Coloradans: 


Uninsured Coloradans will be able to access critically important preventive, primary and acute care 
services through Medicaid and CHP+ expansions. 
 


 Hospitals: 


The provider fee increases hospital reimbursement rates and reduces the amount of uncompensated 
care by providing coverage for more previously uninsured patients. Medicaid payments to hospitals still 
fall short of the cost of providing them; however, the increased reimbursements have been instrumental 
in decreasing operational losses for hospitals. 
 


 All Coloradans: 


Hospitals are forced to make up for shortfalls created by low reimbursement rates and treating 
uninsured patients by requiring higher payments from commercially insured patients, which in turn 
forces consumers to pay higher health insurance premiums. The provider fee helps reduce this “cost 
shift.” 
 


 The Colorado state budget: 
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The provider fee does not use any of the state’s tax revenue in its General Fund. While Medicaid 
enrollment has increased in Colorado over the past few years, this is due to a challenging economy and 
not a change in Medicaid eligibility.  
 
Below are seven major trends, facts and questions facing Colorado hospitals and health systems over 
the next three to five years. The seven sections are as follows: 
 


 Integrated Care is the New Normal. 


 New Competitors are Narrowing Service Line Margins. 


 It’s All About Maintaining Loyalty. 


 Technology Promises New Solutions … at a Price. 


 Regional Capacity is the Next Frontier. 


 Risk is here to Stay. Get in the Game. 


 Are Hospitals in the Hot Seat? 
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(1)


2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2016 2017


Description Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual YTD Sep Proj Aug Budget Var % Var


Inpatient Days 1,475 1,333      1,203      1,431        1,393        978         1,364       1,403        39 2.9%


Average Daily Census 4.0 3.65 3.30 3.92 3.82 4.01       3.74 3.84 0 2.8%


Admissions 703 525 488         575 556 386         628           643 15 2.4%


Avg. Length of Stay 2.10 2.54 2.47 2.49 2.51 3             2.17 2.18 0 0.6%


Percent Occupancy 16.8% 15.2% 13.7% 16.3% 15.9% 16.7% 15.6% 16.0% 0 2.7%


Births 153 129 112         131 129 86           134           134 0 0.0%


Swing Bed Days 251 346 535         560            439            340         438           544            106 24.2%


Observation Patients 631 458 361         450            476            378         524           524            0 0.0%


Lab Exams 63,220 60,537   59,955   66,869      69,199      54,021   76,194     78,479      2,285 3.0%


EMS Patients 681 715         689         723            622            566         767           791            24 3.1%


ER Visits 5,335 5,245      5,318      6,121        6,544        4,670     6,804       6,804        0 0.0%


Oncology Visits 658 563         627         750            664            664         766           788            22 2.9%


Respiratory Therapy Exams 3,071 3,936      2,428      2,853        3,157        3,481     3,641       4,240        599 16.5%


Cardiology Exams 1,512 1,013      1,199      1,316        1,388        898         1,661       1,693        32 1.9%


X-Ray Exams 5,276 5,147      5,342      5,211        5,777        4,562     6,296       6,484        188 3.0%


Ultrasound Exams 1,295 1,284      1,200      1,360        1,553        1,011     1,475       1,475        0 0.0%


Mammo Exams 1,617 2,392      2,422      2,159        2,217        1,362     2,192       2,192        0 0.0%


CT Scan Exams 1,740 1,611      1,589      1,858        2,057        1,748     2,386       2,457        71 3.0%


MRI Exams 932 927         947         1,221        1,311        1,003     1,472       1,515        43 2.9%


Physical Therapy Patients 6,823 6,395      5,920      6,039        5,751        4,002     5,620       5,751        131 2.3%


Physical Therapy Modalities 22,636 20,654   18,256   17,579      16,810      11,984   16,757     17,235      478 2.9%


CB Clinic Patients 2,134 1,326      1,171      1,350        1,795        1,507     2,057       2,160        103 5.0%


CB Clinic Modalities 7,104 4,961      4,589      4,735        6,535        5,508     7,739       8,126        387 5.0%


Occup Therapy Patients 1,930 1,204      1,421      1,440        1,364        920         1,424       1,424        0 0.0%


Occup Therapy Modalities 4,685 3,288      3,686      3,635        3,431        2,147     3,396       3,396        0 0.0%


Speech Therapy Patients 298            552         694           661            -33 -4.8%


Speech Therapy Modalities 554            748         1,014       966            -48 -4.7%


Surgery - Inpatient 279 247         168         181            169            130         200           207            7 3.5%


Surgery - Outpatient 408 447         697         810            767            626         900           1,008        108 12.0%


Scopes 265 300         296         348            380            343         448           448            0 0.0%


Total Surgeries 952         994         1,161      1,339        1,316        1,099     1,548       1,663        115.0 7.4%


GVHFM Visits -          -          4,019      8,163        8,361        7,748     7,480       10,260      2,780 37.2%


GVHMC Visits 1,914        1,739     2,026       2,026        0 0.0%


(1) 2016 actual through August plus last 4 months of 2015 actual


Gunnison Valley Hospital
BUDGET 2017


Key Statistics
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Budget Income Statement


GUNNISON VALLEY HEALTH


GUNNISON VALLEY HEALTH Actual 
2015     


Projected June 
2016 Budget 2017  


Var 
 (Bud 2017 -
 Proj Jun 16)


Var%


Gross Revenue from Patient Services 57,531,963 65,909,478 69,008,437 3,098,959 4.70 %
Contractual Allowances 20,558,622 24,346,046 25,020,677 -674,631 -2.77 %


Net Patient Revenue 36,973,341 41,563,432 43,987,760 2,424,328 5.83 %
Other Operating Revenue 692,416 589,750 519,592 -70,158 -11.90 %


Net Service Revenue 37,665,757 42,153,182 44,507,352 2,354,170 5.58 %


Salaries, Wages & Benefits 17,585,218 19,665,774 22,408,513 -2,742,739 -13.95 %
Physician Fees 2,722,948 2,346,897 3,415,210 -1,068,313 -45.52 %
Travel and Education 210,112 221,214 374,968 -153,754 -69.50 %
Purchase Services 3,373,988 3,719,072 4,093,755 -374,683 -10.07 %
Supplies 4,035,825 4,624,596 5,538,294 -913,698 -19.76 %
Rent/Lease 76,895 76,732 78,525 -1,793 -2.34 %
Insurance 392,278 459,155 454,637 4,518 0.98 %
Depreciation/Amortization 1,842,621 1,825,459 1,884,908 -59,449 -3.26 %
Interest 389,914 378,149 378,149 0 0.00 %
Other 1,659,929 1,684,311 1,646,909 37,402 2.22 %


Total Operating Expense 32,289,728 35,001,359 40,273,868 -5,272,509 -15.06 %


Operating Revenue and Expenses 5,376,029 7,151,823 4,233,484 -2,918,339 -40.81 %


Investment Income 106,749 259,620 211,937 -47,683 -18.37 %
Donations 203,716 199,685 10,477 -189,208 -94.75 %
Other Non Operating Revenue 20,903 34,456 0 -34,456 -100.00 %
Property Tax  Revenue 635,169 717,096 717,750 654 0.09 %


Total Non Operating 966,537 1,210,857 940,164 -270,693 -22.36 %


Net Income 6,342,566 8,362,680 5,173,648 -3,189,032 -38.13 %


Total Margin 16.84% 19.84% 11.62% -8.21%


EBIDA % 48.76% 53.73% 33.19% -20.54%
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Budget Income Statement


GUNNISON VALLEY HOSPITAL


GUNNISON VALLEY HOSPITAL Actual 2015     Projected 
June 2016 Budget 2017  


Var 
 (Bud 2017 -
 Proj Jun 16)


Var%


Gross Revenue from Patient Services 53,216,774 61,293,035 64,116,175 2,823,139 4.61 %
Contractual Allowances 20,753,063 24,470,851 25,120,016 -649,164 -2.65 %


Net Patient Revenue 32,463,711 36,822,184 38,996,159 2,173,974 5.90 %
Other Operating Revenue 359,956 361,787 425,561 63,773 17.63 %


Net Operating Revenue 32,823,667 37,183,971 39,421,720 2,237,748 6.02 %


Salaries, Wages & Benefits 13,916,478 16,002,033 18,389,230 -2,387,196 -14.92 %
Physician Fees 2,722,948 2,346,897 3,415,210 -1,068,312 -45.52 %
Travel and Education 157,079 187,802 324,068 -136,265 -72.56 %
Purchase Services 2,867,013 3,253,672 3,605,557 -351,884 -10.82 %
Supplies 3,664,479 4,286,291 5,114,326 -828,034 -19.32 %
Insurance 278,893 352,991 371,128 -18,136 -5.14 %
Depreciation/Amortization 1,680,776 1,670,237 1,724,950 -54,712 -3.28 %
Interest 366,418 355,889 355,889 0 0.00 %
Other 1,328,310 1,374,019 1,562,041 -188,021 -13.68 %


Total Operating Expense 26,982,394 29,829,831 34,862,399 -5,032,567 -16.87 %


Operating Revenue and Expense 5,841,273 7,354,140 4,559,321 -2,794,820 -38.00 %


Investment Income 100,515 247,982 193,000 -54,983 -22.17 %
Donations 144,167 140,361 10,477 -129,885 -92.54 %
Other Non Operating Revenue 20,903 34,456 0 -34,457 -100.00 %


Total Non Operating 265,585 422,799 203,477 -219,323 -51.87 %


Net Income 6,106,858 7,776,939 4,762,798 -3,014,142 -38.76 %


Total Margin 18.61% 20.91% 12.08% -8.83%


EBIDA % 24.84% 26.36% 17.36% -9.00%
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Budget Income Statement


SENIOR CARE CENTER


Senior Care Center Actual 
2015     


Projected 
June 2016 Budget 2017  


Var 
 (Bud 2017 -
 Proj Jun 16)


Var%


Gross Revenue from Patient Services 4,315,189 4,616,443 4,892,262 275,819 5.97 %
Contractual Allowances -194,441 -124,805 -99,339 -25,466 -20.40 %


Net Operating Revenue 4,487,289 4,721,256 5,085,632 364,376 7.72 %
-22,341 -19,992 94,031 114,023 570.34 %


4,509,630 4,741,248 4,991,601 250,353 5.28 %


Salaries, Wages & Benefits 3,668,740 3,663,741 4,019,283 -355,542 -9.70 %
Travel and Education 52,474 32,853 50,900 -18,047 -54.93 %
Purchase Services 476,022 450,738 488,198 -37,460 -8.31 %
Supplies 370,491 336,797 423,968 -87,171 -25.88 %
Rent/Lease 76,895 76,732 78,525 -1,793 -2.34 %
Insurance 113,385 106,164 83,509 22,655 21.34 %
Depreciation/Amortization 161,845 155,222 159,958 -4,736 -3.05 %
Interest 23,496 22,260 22,260 0 0.00 %
Other 86,453 88,342 84,868 3,474 3.93 %


5,029,801 4,932,849 5,411,469 -478,620 -9.70 %


Operating Revenue and Expenses -520,171 -191,601 -419,868 -228,267 -145.63 %


Investment Income 6,234 11,638 18,937 7,299 62.72 %
Donations 59,549 59,324 0 -59,324 -100.00 %
Property Tax  Revenue 635,169 717,096 717,750 654 0.09 %


700,952 788,058 736,687 -51,371 -6.52 %


158,440 576,465 410,850 -165,615 -28.73 %


Total Margin 3.51% 12.16% 8.23% -3.93%


EBIDA % 7.62% 15.90% 11.88% -4.02%


Net Income


Total Non Operating


Total Operating Expense


Other Operating Revenue
Net Operating Revenue
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Department: 1001  MEDICAL SURGICAL


Description Type Budget Cost


Accutorr 7 Vital Signs Monitor Mindray - FOUNDATION MISC                                 
   


2,893
Stryker Cub Crib - FOUNDATION MISC                                 


   
8,045


Mindray Patient Monitoring System MISC                                 
   


178,555


Subtotal for Department: 1001 MEDICAL SURGICAL $189,492


Department: 1017  RESPIRATORY THERAPY


Description Type Budget Cost


Stress Test Diagnostic System MISC                                 
   


16,900
High Flow Oxygen Delivery System - FOUNDATION MISC                                 


   
3,850


Subtotal for Department: 1017 RESPIRATORY THERAPY $20,750


Department: 1021  OPERATING ROOM


Description Type Budget Cost


Temperature Monitoring System MISC                                 
   


22,160
Power MISC                                 


   
129,823


Shoulder Instruments MISC                                 
   


9,305
compartment monitor MISC                                 


   
5,000


Sterilizer MISC                                 
   


140,000
Ultrasonic cleaner MISC                                 


   
13,816


Arthroscopy Fluid tower MISC                                 
   


2,988
LEEP Instruments MISC                                 


   
4,000


Peak Plasma Blade - breast surgery MISC                                 
   


5,000


Subtotal for Department: 1021 OPERATING ROOM $332,092


Department: 1022  RECOVERY ROOM


Description Type Budget Cost


Mindray Patient Monitoring System MISC                                 
   


113,794
TV`s pre-op room`s MISC                                 


   
2,055


IV and blanket warming cabinet - FOUNDATION MISC                                 
   


7,735
One Medical Passport MISC                                 


   
5,675


Subtotal for Department: 1022 RECOVERY ROOM $129,259


Department: 1023  EMERGENCY ROOM


Description Type Budget Cost


Arctic Sun Patient Temperature Control Device - GRANT MISC                                 
   


62,494
Mindray Patient Monitoring System MISC                                 


   
268,649


Subtotal for Department: 1023 EMERGENCY ROOM $331,143


Department: 1025  LABOR DELIVERY


Description Type Budget Cost


Mindray Central Monitoring - OB portion MISC                                 
   


33,190
Stryker Nara Bassinets - FOUNDATION MISC                                 


   
15,500
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Department: 1025  LABOR DELIVERY


Description Type Budget Cost


Mini Telemetry System for EFM MISC                                 
   


5,961


Subtotal for Department: 1025 LABOR DELIVERY $54,651


Department: 1026  ONCOLOGY


Description Type Budget Cost


Athena EHR MISC                                 
   


6,000


Subtotal for Department: 1026 ONCOLOGY $6,000


Department: 1032  MATERIALS MANAGEMENT


Description Type Budget Cost


SCC SHELVING REDESIGN MISC                                 
   


3,455
FM SHELVING REDESIGN MISC                                 


   
2,806


DOCK LEVELER & INFRASTRUCTURE MISC                                 
   


25,000


Subtotal for Department: 1032 MATERIALS MANAGEMENT $31,261


Department: 1041  LABORATORY


Description Type Budget Cost


Bactec FX 40 MISC                                 
   


22,000
MOLECULAR/RSPIRATORY/GI/BLOOD CX MISC                                 


   
65,000


CENTRIFUGE FOR MAIN LAB MISC                                 
   


5,900
BLOOD BANK FREEZER MISC                                 


   
9,000


CLINICAL MICROSCOPE MISC                                 
   


13,000


Subtotal for Department: 1041 LABORATORY $114,900


Department: 1044  RADIOLOGY


Description Type Budget Cost


DR detector MISC                                 
   


75,000


Subtotal for Department: 1044 RADIOLOGY $75,000


Department: 1047  PHARMACY


Description Type Budget Cost


i pck ud medication packaging machine MISC                                 
   


28,404
340B Renovation and Self Contained Hood MISC                                 


   
50,000


Subtotal for Department: 1047 PHARMACY $78,404


Department: 1048  ANESTHESIOLOGY


Description Type Budget Cost


syringe pump MISC                                 
   


4,009
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Department: 1048  ANESTHESIOLOGY


Description Type Budget Cost


Glide Scope MISC                                 
   


13,865


Subtotal for Department: 1048 ANESTHESIOLOGY $17,874


Department: 1049  PHYSICAL THERAPY


Description Type Budget Cost


recumbent bicycle MISC                                 
   


2,500


Subtotal for Department: 1049 PHYSICAL THERAPY $2,500


Department: 1054  AMBULANCE/EMS


Description Type Budget Cost


Zoll Cardiac Monitor/Defibrillator - GRANT MISC                                 
   


19,638
Revel Ventilator - FOUNDATION/GRANT MISC                                 


   
16,998


Subtotal for Department: 1054 AMBULANCE/EMS $36,635


Department: 1056  DIETARY


Description Type Budget Cost


Alto-sham 767-sk MISC                                 
   


5,492


Subtotal for Department: 1056 DIETARY $5,492


Department: 1102  GVH MOUNTAIN CLINIC


Description Type Budget Cost


12 LEAD EKG MACHINE - GRANT MISC                                 
   


7,000
Emergency/Urgent Care Slit Lamp Package with Optional Tonometer MISC                                 


   
5,200


Subtotal for Department: 1102 GVH MOUNTAIN CLINIC $12,200


Department: 1161  PLANT MAINTENANCE


Description Type Budget Cost


Badge Printer MISC                                 
   


3,236
HVAC for the Lab MISC                                 


   
30,000


Feight Elevator Doors & Control MISC                                 
   


24,000
New HVAC for Dietary Coolers MISC                                 


   
2,500


Ventilation for the Imaging Addition electrical room. MISC                                 
   


3,000
Awning over Rehab entrance and Handicap Ramp MISC                                 


   
40,000


ED & Med-Surg Security Enhancements MISC                                 
   


26,000
Additional Parking Lot Lights at east Parking Lot MISC                                 


   
13,000


Lighted Sign at Rehab Entrance MISC                                 
   


5,000
New Hot Water Equipment for Admin Building MISC                                 


   
20,000


Dietary Stairway MISC                                 
   


6,500
Replace Floor Tile in FMC MISC                                 


   
4,000
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Department: 1161  PLANT MAINTENANCE


Description Type Budget Cost


Tile the Exam Rooms at FMC MISC                                 
   


7,090
Tile Hallway at FMC MISC                                 


   
7,090


Paint hallway and exam rooms in FMC MISC                                 
   


5,730
New flooring in the waiting area at FMC MISC                                 


   
7,090


3 TVs for pre-op rooms MISC                                 
   


2,000
Tile hallway near OR and Casey`s office MISC                                 


   
7,021


Subtotal for Department: 1161 PLANT MAINTENANCE $213,257


Department: 1190  HOUSEKEEPING


Description Type Budget Cost


Tennant MV-B5-0010 Burnisher MISC                                 
   


7,030


Subtotal for Department: 1190 HOUSEKEEPING $7,030


Department: 1231  MIS


Description Type Budget Cost


Backup Software MISC                                 
   


2,486
MDM/OTA MISC                                 


   
6,000


Exchange Upgrade Expansion MISC                                 
   


5,584
Physician Document interface with QHN MISC                                 


   
5,000


SSO/VIEW licenses MISC                                 
   


28,000
Broadband Agreement with County MISC                                 


   
43,649


Office licenses MISC                                 
   


70,000
Fusion Voice Upgrade MISC                                 


   
3,420


Server Hosts MISC                                 
   


20,000


Subtotal for Department: 1231 MIS $184,139


Department: 1310  ADMINISTRATION


Description Type Budget Cost


Contingency Capital MISC                                 
   


350,000
Additional Land MISC                                 


   
1,650,000


Staff Housing MISC                                 
   


280,000
General Surg Reno Office/Exam Rm for Plastics MISC                                 


   
40,000


Subtotal for Department: 1310 ADMINISTRATION $2,320,000


Department: 1315  COMMUNITY OUTREACH


Description Type Budget Cost


Systemwide Artwork Upgrade MISC                                 
   


15,000


Subtotal for Department: 1315 COMMUNITY OUTREACH $15,000


Department: 3161  PLANT MAINTENANCE


Description Type Budget Cost


New badge software and printer MISC                                 
   


3,073
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Department: 3161  PLANT MAINTENANCE


Description Type Budget Cost


Wireless Panic Button MISC                                 
   


2,564


Subtotal for Department: 3161 PLANT MAINTENANCE $5,637


Department: 3310  ADMINISTRATION


Description Type Budget Cost


Contingency Capital MISC                                 
   


20,000


Subtotal for Department: 3310 ADMINISTRATION $20,000


Grand Total: $4,202,716
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Department: 1017 RESPIRATORY THERAPY Anticipated


Description Type
Purchase 


Date Budget Cost Priority


EKG Monitor for Cardiac Rehab MISC                         
           


09/01/18 4,700 3


Subtotal for Department: 1017 RESPIRATORY THERAPY $4,700


Department: 1021 OPERATING ROOM Anticipated


Description Type
Purchase 


Date Budget Cost Priority


Instrument Washer MISC                         
           


01/08/18 89,500 5


Beach chair shoulder positioner MISC                         
           


01/01/18 7,318 8


Lumen camera MISC                         
           


01/01/18 20,118 11


Tile hallway outside OR offices to OR stockroom MISC                         
           


01/01/18 5,000 12


Stryker Video system upgrade MISC                         
           


01/01/18 223,971 13


Subtotal for Department: 1021 OPERATING ROOM $345,907


Department: 1022 RECOVERY ROOM Anticipated


Description Type
Purchase 


Date Budget Cost Priority


Gurney MISC                         
           


01/01/18 41,295 2


Subtotal for Department: 1022 RECOVERY ROOM $41,295


Department: 1023 EMERGENCY ROOM Anticipated


Description Type
Purchase 


Date Budget Cost Priority


Glidescope Titanium Single Use System MISC                         
           


01/01/18 13,866 1


Subtotal for Department: 1023 EMERGENCY ROOM $13,866


Department: 1025 LABOR DELIVERY Anticipated


Description Type
Purchase 


Date Budget Cost Priority


Safe Place Infant Security System MISC                         
           


01/15/18 41,542 1


X-Tenz Sleeper Chair MISC                         
           


01/01/18 5,713 3


Subtotal for Department: 1025 LABOR DELIVERY $47,255


Department: 1032 MATERIALS MANAGEMENT Anticipated


Description Type
Purchase 


Date Budget Cost Priority


RX/STORAGE DOOR REDESIGN MISC                         
           


01/01/18 12,400 1


OR ROOM SHELVING MISC                         
           


08/01/18 36,467 4
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Subtotal for Department: 1032 MATERIALS MANAGEMENT $48,867


Department: 1041 LABORATORY Anticipated


Description Type
Purchase 


Date Budget Cost Priority


BLOOD BANK REFRIGERATOR MISC                         
           


03/30/18 8,000 4


CELL WASHER MISC                         
           


09/20/18 7,800 8


INCUBATOR CO2 FOR MICROBIOLOGY MISC                         
           


02/18/18 5,400 9


STAT SPIN CENTRIFUGE MISC                         
           


01/31/18 3,040 10


PHLEBOTOMY CHAIR MISC                         
           


03/22/18 3,665 12


Subtotal for Department: 1041 LABORATORY $27,905


Department: 1048 ANESTHESIOLOGY Anticipated


Description Type
Purchase 


Date Budget Cost Priority


Anesthesia EMR MISC                         
           


01/01/18 12,000 2


Subtotal for Department: 1048 ANESTHESIOLOGY $12,000


Department: 1050 MAMMOGRAPHY Anticipated


Description Type
Purchase 


Date Budget Cost Priority


Hologic 3D mammography system MISC                         
           


02/01/18 430,000 1


Subtotal for Department: 1050 MAMMOGRAPHY $430,000


Department: 1054 AMBULANCE/EMS Anticipated


Description Type
Purchase 


Date Budget Cost Priority


EMS Barn Addition MISC                         
           


04/01/18 464,850 2


Subtotal for Department: 1054 AMBULANCE/EMS $464,850


Department: 1058 CT Anticipated


Description Type
Purchase 


Date Budget Cost Priority


3D workstation and calcium scoring package MISC                         
           


01/02/18 125,000 1


Full Cardiac CT package MISC                         
           


07/01/18 150,000 2


Subtotal for Department: 1058 CT $275,000
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Department: 1060 MRI Anticipated


Description Type
Purchase 


Date Budget Cost Priority


Breast Coil MISC                         
           


10/02/18 100,000 1


Subtotal for Department: 1060 MRI $100,000


Department: 1161 PLANT MAINTENANCE Anticipated


Description Type
Purchase 


Date Budget Cost Priority


Diagonal Handicap Parking at the Main Entrance MISC                         
           


04/01/18 35,000 6


Additional parking spaces on the East Lot MISC                         
           


04/01/18 60,000 10


Subtotal for Department: 1161 PLANT MAINTENANCE $95,000


Grand Total: 0 $1,906,644
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2015 2016 2016 2017
Actual Budget Projected Budget


Revenues
Taxes 635,169 669,793 717,096 717,750
Licenses and Permits 0 0 0 0
Intergovernmental 0 0 0 0
Charges for Services 36,973,341 37,975,150 41,563,432 43,987,760
Contributions and Other Grants 0 0 0 0
Fines & Forfeitures 0 0 0 0
Investment Income 0 0 0 0
Interfund Revenues 0 0 0 0
Transfers In 0 0 0 0
Other Financing Sources/Misc. 1,023,784 718,115 1,083,511 742,006


Total Revenues 38,632,294 39,363,058 43,364,039 45,447,516


Expenditures
Personnel 17,671,317 18,629,053 19,665,774 22,408,513
Supplies 4,035,825 4,479,882 4,624,596 5,538,294
Purchased Services 5,110,812 5,559,081 5,480,115 5,819,189
Community Prgms/Contributions 0 0 0 0
Financing Costs 3,553,792 3,537,824 3,285,309 3,215,863
Transfers Out 0 0 0 0
Capital Outlay 1,586,930 1,704,370 1,423,616 4,202,716


Miscellaneous (Extraordinary/Special) 3,239,239 3,734,426 3,027,266 4,244,815


Total Expenditures 35,197,915 37,644,636 37,506,676 45,429,390


Excess Revenues (Expenditures) 3,434,379 1,718,422 5,857,363 18,126


Available Resources
Beginning 20,014,582 23,448,961 23,448,961 29,306,324


Ending 23,448,961 25,167,383 29,306,324 29,324,450


Ending Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 64.55%


Gunnison Valley Health System
Summary of Fund Resources







BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
 OF GUNNISON COUNTY 
 RESOLUTION NO. 2017-__ 
 
 A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE GUNNISON COUNTY BUDGET FOR 
FISCAL YEAR 2017 AND AMENDING THE APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION. 
 
 WHEREAS, at the time of the adoption of the budget for Gunnison County for fiscal 
year 2017 certain revenues were unassured and certain expenditures were not anticipated; 
and 
 
 WHEREAS, revenues can now be identified for such expenditures; 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners 
of Gunnison County, Colorado, that a supplemental budget and appropriation resolution be 
adopted in the following respects: 


Gunnison Valley Health Fund.  The Revenues are increased by $1,083,820 from 
unappropriated fund balance and an increase in expected charges for services.  
The Expenses are increased in a like amount for personnel, $141,373 from adding 
2 FTE for opening a second operating room. (The FTEs will be split between 4 
positions totaling 40 hours per week); supplies, $36,047; purchased services, 
$5,809, both the direct result of increasing the surgery volumes; and 
miscellaneous costs, $591.  Expenses are also increased by $900,000 for capital 
outlay for the option to acquire 1 to 2 acres of land for outpatient services in the 
approximate total amount of $1,650,000.  


 
 The above sums of money, or as much thereof as may be authorized by law and as 
may be deemed necessary to defray the expenses and liabilities of the County, are hereby 
appropriated.  It is the intent of the Board to make the necessary amendments and 
supplements to the budget adoption and appropriation resolutions - Resolution Nos. 2016-49 
and 2016-50 respectively - for Gunnison County for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 
2017 and ending December 31, 2017; but except as specifically provided for herein, to make 
no further changes in the budget adoption or appropriation resolutions adopted with respect 
to said fiscal year. 
 
 INTRODUCED by Commissioner _____________________, seconded by 
Commissioner ____________________, and adopted this 21st day of February 2017. 
 
      BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
      OF GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO 
 


__________________________________ 
Phil Chamberland, Chairperson 


 
__________________________________ 
Jonathan Houck, Vice-Chairperson 


 







__________________________________ 
John Messner, Commissioner 


 
 
 
 
  
Attest: 
 
____________________________ 
Deputy County Clerk    
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Gunnison County, Colorado
County Taxable Sales 
For the Year Ended 12/31/16


Entity January February March April May June July August September October November December TOTAL
------------------------------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- ------------------- -------------------- ---------------------
City of Gunnison 11,079,101 10,476,522 10,567,511 11,382,785 12,035,721 15,771,378 18,021,170 21,624,283 15,031,933 12,645,628 10,742,014 13,026,224 162,404,270
Crested Butte 7,212,495 7,976,550 7,958,685 4,707,717 4,331,435 8,764,401 13,517,382 11,839,247 10,367,524 5,775,056 4,563,001 9,935,336 96,948,829
Mt. Crested Butte 3,889,525 4,732,521 5,639,762 2,027,747 847,769 2,060,331 4,274,907 2,728,883 2,560,126 925,144 957,420 5,355,673 35,999,808
Marble 28,026 22,757 31,916 17,781 113,030 184,037 267,909 216,720 273,751 153,329 18,836 53,872 1,381,964
Pitkin 28,313 38,597 23,382 22,017 35,191 107,233 183,918 134,795 191,630 37,936 25,176 28,527 856,715
Unincorporated 2,555,400 5,832,782 4,795,806 2,516,404 3,416,047 5,787,633 6,710,237 5,740,059 5,748,310 3,424,609 2,567,928 4,170,214 53,265,429


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------
  TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 24,792,860 29,079,729 29,017,062 20,674,451 20,779,193 32,675,013 42,975,523 42,283,987 34,173,274 22,961,702 18,874,375 32,569,846 350,857,015


========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ==========


  Computed 1% Sales Tax 247,928.60 290,797.29 290,170.62 206,744.51 207,791.93 326,750.13 429,755.23 422,839.87 341,732.74 229,617.02 188,743.75 325,698.46 3,508,570.15
     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------


% Incr(Decr) of 2016 over 2015 1.54% 23.17% 0.84% 22.51% 7.70% 9.07% 3.40% 17.39% -4.38% 8.09% -2.83% 5.64% 7.05%


For the Year Ended 12/31/15


Entity January February March April May June July August September October November December TOTAL
------------------------------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- ------------------- -------------------- ---------------------
City of Gunnison 10,649,252 8,952,792 10,413,321 9,432,959 10,950,846 14,691,524 17,447,839 16,161,631 17,698,943 11,513,374 10,563,687 12,213,969 150,690,137
Crested Butte 5,978,163 6,270,849 8,198,035 3,744,455 4,146,505 8,113,182 13,158,904 11,470,082 9,423,653 5,323,499 4,853,871 9,408,718 90,089,916
Mt. Crested Butte 4,669,955 4,647,748 6,669,988 1,264,623 710,447 1,732,636 3,876,576 2,791,316 2,427,266 748,531 1,147,562 4,749,625 35,436,273
Marble 10,483 19,782 26,116 16,980 82,424 125,573 186,573 216,618 238,919 108,658 24,302 55,031 1,111,459
Pitkin 51,106 27,489 26,674 22,640 24,516 97,972 162,365 67,982 158,634 34,051 27,104 70,608 771,141
Unincorporated 3,058,487 3,690,223 3,440,955 2,394,450 3,379,085 5,196,723 6,730,796 5,313,055 5,790,138 3,514,793 2,807,266 4,333,392 49,649,363


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------
  TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 24,417,446 23,608,883 28,775,089 16,876,107 19,293,823 29,957,610 41,563,053 36,020,684 35,737,553 21,242,906 19,423,792 30,831,343 327,748,289


========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ==========


  Computed 1% Sales Tax 244,174.46    236,088.83    287,750.89    168,761.07    192,938.23     299,576.10     415,630.53     360,206.84     357,375.53     212,429.06     194,237.92   308,313.43     3,277,482.89   
     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------







Y-T-D Y-T-D
2015 2016 2013 2014


TOTAL TOTAL Difference % TOTAL TOTAL Difference %
--------------------- ------------------- ------------------------ ----------------- -------------------------- -------------------------- ----------------------- -----------------


City of Gunnison 150,690,137 162,404,270 11,714,133 7.77% City of Gunnison 133,350,988 140,949,625 7,598,637 5.70%
Crested Butte 90,089,916 96,948,829 6,858,913 7.61% Crested Butte 68,209,501 81,165,791 12,956,290 18.99%
Mt. Crested Butte 35,436,273 35,999,808 563,535 1.59% Mt. Crested Butte 28,141,265 33,512,156 5,370,891 19.09%
Marble 1,111,459 1,381,964 270,505 24.34% Marble 890,802 924,505 33,703 3.78%
Pitkin 771,141 856,715 85,574 11.10% Pitkin 529,022 702,463 173,441 32.79%
Unincorporated 49,649,363 53,265,429 3,616,066 7.28% Unincorporated 46,413,961 45,511,589 (902,372) -1.94%


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------     ---------------
  TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 327,748,289 350,857,015 23,108,726 7.05%   TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 277,535,539 302,766,129 25,230,590 9.09%


========== ========== ========== ========== ============ ============ ========== ==========


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------     ---------------
TOTAL COUNTY REVENUE 1,758,576 1,881,604 123,028 7.00%


========== ========== ========== ==========


Y-T-D Y-T-D
2014 2015 2014 2015


TOTAL TOTAL Difference % TOTAL TOTAL Difference %
--------------------- ------------------- ------------------------ ----------------- -------------------------- -------------------------- ----------------------- -----------------


City of Gunnison 140,949,625 150,690,137 9,740,512 6.91% City of Gunnison 140,949,625 150,690,137 9,740,512 6.91%
Crested Butte 81,165,791 90,089,916 8,924,125 10.99% Crested Butte 81,165,791 90,089,916 8,924,125 10.99%
Mt. Crested Butte 33,512,156 35,436,273 1,924,117 5.74% Mt. Crested Butte 33,512,156 35,436,273 1,924,117 5.74%
Marble 924,505 1,111,459 186,954 20.22% Marble 924,505 1,111,459 186,954 20.22%
Pitkin 702,463 771,141 68,678 9.78% Pitkin 702,463 771,141 68,678 9.78%
Unincorporated 45,511,589 49,649,363 4,137,774 9.09% Unincorporated 45,511,589 49,649,363 4,137,774 9.09%


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      --------------
  TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 302,766,129 327,748,289 24,982,160 8.25%   TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 302,766,129 327,748,289 24,982,160 8.25%


========== ========== ========== ========== ============ ============ ========== ==========


PREVIOUS YEARS FOR COMPARISON







SALES TAX REVENUE COMPARISONS


Budgeted Sales Tax 


Revenue


YEAR


And % YTD Actual / 


TTL Budgeted


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Total Year to Date


2016 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE 125,157.30$   162,978.56$   157,480.34$   104,370.28$   109,392.20$   180,729.23$   236,844.80$   228,536.23$   188,023.92$   120,347.56$   95,627.52$     172,116.30$   1,881,604.24$    1,881,604.24$    1,838,000.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) -1.20% 29.56% 4.72% 21.85% 6.55% 9.49% 2.63% 16.62% -4.53% 6.42% -4.80% 4.24% 7.00% 102.37%


2015 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE 126,678.67$   125,794.53$   150,379.22$   85,651.79$     102,663.54$   165,070.67$   230,768.25$   195,967.70$   196,937.46$   113,087.50$   100,454.29$   165,122.68$   1,758,576.30$    1,758,576.30$    1,590,000.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 13.93% 13.06% 10.63% 7.12% 3.16% 11.09% 6.21% 7.35% 8.53% 4.87% 4.44% 8.69% 8.31% 110.60%


2014 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $  111,193.82  $  111,264.35  $  135,936.02  $    79,959.58  $    99,519.75  $  148,591.26  $  217,271.71  $  182,557.86  $  181,452.74  $  107,834.56  $    96,183.39  $  151,915.60 1,623,680.64$    1,623,680.64$    1,472,000.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 0.79% 4.46% 4.02% 6.01% 8.73% 5.16% 7.10% 9.55% 23.01% -0.72% 6.56% 9.74% 7.52% 110.30%


2013 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $  110,323.53  $  106,514.20  $  130,684.01  $    75,428.71  $    91,528.08  $  141,300.06  $  202,862.92  $  166,649.18  $  147,508.85  $  108,616.50  $    90,259.56  $  138,427.93 1,510,103.53$    1,510,103.53$    1,425,560.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 18.70% -3.76% 12.39% -3.09% -2.68% -2.80% 11.87% 17.96% 11.21% 13.03% 2.22% 5.56% 7.26% 105.93%


2012 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $    92,940.69  $  110,678.57  $  116,280.84  $    77,835.01  $    94,048.48  $  145,374.41  $  181,344.11  $  141,276.47  $  132,636.58  $    96,095.54  $    88,302.36  $  131,131.54 1,407,944.60$    1,407,944.60$    1,329,266.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) -5.63% 11.73% -2.46% 8.75% 16.00% 21.77% 2.09% -10.04% 0.67% 5.01% 3.11% -7.50% 2.46% 105.92%


2011 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $    98,483.50  $    99,062.88  $  119,211.37  $    71,571.55  $    81,077.59  $  119,386.11  $  177,639.68  $  157,047.23  $  131,749.00  $    91,514.44  $    85,637.00  $  141,760.78 1,374,141.13$    1,374,141.13$    1,314,611.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 0.08% 2.33% -6.44% 6.03% 5.34% -4.07% 4.40% 1.19% 9.97% -2.08% 3.07% 4.34% 1.86% 104.53%


2010 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $    98,400.27  $    96,807.67  $  127,414.83  $    67,498.88  $    76,966.39  $  124,445.99  $  170,158.18  $  155,201.21  $  119,801.59  $    93,460.15  $    83,089.19  $  135,867.11 1,349,111.46$    1,349,111.46$    1,448,152.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) -9.51% -6.61% 11.82% -4.86% -7.74% -3.63% 6.07% 6.73% -5.77% 5.35% 7.94% 3.59% 0.70% 93.16%


2009 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $  108,739.89  $  103,664.68  $  113,950.67  $    70,950.60  $    83,421.06  $  129,132.90  $  160,419.87  $  145,416.76  $  127,133.00  $    88,715.98  $    76,977.54  $  131,163.52 1,339,686.47$    1,339,686.47$    1,350,032.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) -10.18% -2.86% -6.94% -10.81% -0.54% 0.59% -1.05% -10.89% -2.95% -9.60% 3.56% -5.37% -4.95% 99.23%


2008 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $  121,067.89  $  106,716.68  $  122,453.88  $    79,546.54  $    83,875.39  $  128,378.18  $  162,129.71  $  163,180.48  $  130,995.77  $    98,138.16  $    74,332.02  $  138,609.60 1,409,424.30$    1,409,424.30$    1,480,000.00$       


95.23%
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2015/2016 YTD INDUSTRY 


COMPARISON AS OF DECEMBER


2015


2016







Taxes by Industry December


Amusement & Entertainment $32,808.22


Bldg Material & Trades $27,689.52


Clothing Stores $9,130.45


Dept & Hardware Stores $13,070.76


Furniture & Appliance Stores $2,682.81


Gas/Convenience Stores $4,296.55


Grocery Stores $36,131.23


Lodging $30,562.13


Manufacturing $5,435.78


Marijuana $5,985.46


Miscellaneous Services $27,942.78


Ranching & Agriculture $50.00


Restaurant/Bars/Liquor Stores $50,246.81


Specialty Shops $15,534.91


Utilities $40,039.54


Vehicle Sales/Parts/Services $24,091.51


GRAND TOTAL: $325,698.46
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Taxes by Industry and Jurisdiction


December


Amusement & Entertainment


Crested Butte 13868.31


Gunnison 5525.80


Marble 0.99


Mt. Crested Butte 10166.26


Ohio City 1.00


Pitkin 0.15


Rem of Cnty 3245.71


Grand Total By Industry: $32,808.22


Bldg Material & Trades


Crested Butte 9226.30


Gunnison 10880.65


Marble 123.00


Mt. Crested Butte 275.19


Rem of Cnty 7184.38


Grand Total By Industry: $27,689.52


Clothing Stores


Crested Butte 4447.19


Gunnison 1690.46


Marble -0.13


Mt. Crested Butte 2938.00


Rem of Cnty 54.93


Grand Total By Industry: $9,130.45


Dept & Hardware Stores


Gunnison 13070.76


Grand Total By Industry: $13,070.76


Furniture & Appliance Stores


Crested Butte 583.88


Gunnison 1150.90


Mt. Crested Butte 349.00


Rem of Cnty 599.03


Grand Total By Industry: $2,682.81
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Gas/Convenience Stores


Crested Butte 578.00


Gunnison 2515.55


Pitkin 9.00


Rem of Cnty 1194.00


Grand Total By Industry: $4,296.55


Grocery Stores


Crested Butte 7590.11


Gunnison 28428.95


Marble -0.02


Mt. Crested Butte 4.05


Parlin 0.73


Pitkin 4.74


Powderhorn 0.59


Rem of Cnty 99.00


Somerset 3.08


Grand Total By Industry: $36,131.23


Lodging


Almont 401.00


Crested Butte 4231.75


Gunnison 2411.99


Marble 35.00


Mt. Crested Butte 20146.05


Powderhorn 9.00


Rem of Cnty 3327.34


Grand Total By Industry: $30,562.13


Manufacturing


Almont 621.80


Crested Butte 2697.32


Gunnison 1987.77


Marble 16.36


Pitkin 0.75


Rem of Cnty 98.86


Somerset 12.92


Grand Total By Industry: $5,435.78


Marijuana


Crested Butte 2482.50
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Gunnison 3502.96


Grand Total By Industry: $5,985.46


Miscellaneous Services


Almont 0.59


Crested Butte 13495.40


Gunnison 8005.90


Marble 97.41


Mt. Crested Butte 4597.13


Ohio City 0.37


Pitkin 13.61


Powderhorn 0.18


Rem of Cnty 1727.56


Somerset 4.63


Grand Total By Industry: $27,942.78


Ranching & Agriculture


Gunnison 18.00


Rem of Cnty 32.00


Grand Total By Industry: $50.00


Restaurant/Bars/Liquor Stores


Crested Butte 26038.62


Gunnison 17702.57


Mt. Crested Butte 4941.62


Rem of Cnty 1564.00


Grand Total By Industry: $50,246.81


Specialty Shops


Almont 24.88


Crested Butte 5581.13


Gunnison 7331.62


Marble 16.17


Mt. Crested Butte 1389.04


Ohio City 9.70


Parlin 0.24


Pitkin 10.00


Powderhorn 0.08


Rem of Cnty 1150.46


Somerset 21.59


Grand Total By Industry: $15,534.91
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Utilities


Almont 92.89


Crested Butte 5957.75


Gunnison 13200.01


Marble 249.94


Mt. Crested Butte 6293.18


Ohio City 16.29


Parlin 5.65


Pitkin 223.02


Powderhorn 16.48


Rem of Cnty 13966.37


Somerset 17.96


Grand Total By Industry: $40,039.54


Vehicle Sales/Parts/Services


Almont 2.28


Crested Butte 2575.10


Gunnison 12838.35


Mt. Crested Butte 2457.21


Parlin 4.89


Pitkin 24.00


Rem of Cnty 6169.64


Somerset 20.04


Grand Total By Industry: $24,091.51


$325,698.46
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COMPARATIVE MARKETING DISTRICT TAX FIGURES 


YEAR


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2016


Current Month Net Collection 154,255.38    165,229.45    164,669.00      102,875.15    48,926.71      136,784.96      266,986.96    194,346.00   224,387.82       68,581.00     41,202.00      163,034.63      


Interest Credit 150.33           58.23             47.67               52.26             26.00             (8.67)                740.68           44.00            55.90                25.00            176.30           24.00               


Program Cost 30.27             39.21             71.30               22.48             74.79             (2,248.68)         204.62           62.87            238.92              95.47            46.19             21.84               


Current Total Distribution  $ 154,435.98  $ 165,326.89  $    164,787.97  $  102,949.89  $   49,027.50  $   134,527.61  $ 267,932.26  $194,452.87  $    224,682.64  $   68,701.47  $   41,424.49  $   163,080.47 1,731,330.04$   1,731,330.04$  


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 48.61% 40.79% 10.92% 24.08% 22.90% 18.62% 17.77% 13.06% 12.09% 11.70% 11.88% 14.85% 14.85%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2015


Current Month Net Collection 103,887.62    123,026.98    209,636.18      36,499.60      44,147.00      133,997.56      231,925.85    208,642.67   209,796.56       65,936.00     34,600.13      105,526.52      


Interest Credit 20.00             167.00           17.00               69.00             258.00           77.00               193.84           (2.00)             17.90                29.00            156.68           265.31             


Program Cost 11.58             -                 84.66               52.12             57.69             (1,998.18)         53.61             99.39            93.77                65.97            45.03             13.03               


Current Total Distribution  $ 103,919.20  $ 123,193.98  $    209,737.84  $    36,620.72  $   44,462.69  $   132,076.38  $ 232,173.30  $208,740.06  $    209,908.23  $   66,030.97  $   34,801.84  $   105,804.86 1,507,470.07$   1,507,470.07$  


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 452.10% 608.71% 31.93% 39.95% 48.15% 17.49% 18.74% 20.42% 13.00% 13.44% 13.37% 8.87% 8.87%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2014


Current Month Net Collection 18,792.00      13,080.60      299,068.76      7,142.00        11,227.36      205,225.14      189,618.00    163,004.00   245,097.00       53,500.77     31,347.96      148,224.44      


Interest Credit 7.00               105.00           -                   29.00             15.00             53.00               57.00             15.00            74.08                41.92            112.44           32.00               


Program Cost 23.43             38.18             3.75                 26.39             54.58             (1,640.70)         -                -                78.29                136.22          59.23             41.57               


Current Total Distribution  $   18,822.43  $   13,223.78  $    299,072.51  $      7,197.39  $   11,296.94  $   203,637.44  $ 189,675.00  $163,019.00  $    245,249.37  $   53,678.91  $   31,519.63  $   148,298.01 1,384,690.41$   1,384,690.41$  


% Change over previous year (cumulative) -0.02% 47.41% 8.74% 3.28% 6.57% 17.43% 48.17% 78.33% 20.71% 22.48% 25.45% 22.07% 22.07%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2013


Current Month Net Collection 17,797.00      2,867.00        282,694.00      22,960.06      444.44           144,450.39      30,240.40      6,574.45       445,564.73       29,978.12     1,731.00        148,722.92      


Interest Credit 1,003.00        10.00             54.00               76.77             0.85               145.16             7.00               1.00              60.00                48.00            2.00               -                  


Program Cost 26.17             36.03             4.41                 32.95             60.91             (1,531.60)         31.01             37.97            10.38                68.74            85.05             6.87                 


Current Total Distribution  $   18,826.17  $     2,913.03  $    282,752.41  $    23,069.78  $        506.20  $   143,063.95  $   30,278.41  $    6,613.42  $    445,635.11  $   30,094.86  $     1,818.05  $   148,729.79 1,134,301.18$   1,134,301.18$  


% Change over previous year (cumulative) -14.52% -16.80% 14.02% 9.81% 5.99% 8.67% 6.42% 7.09% 6.98% 4.82% 4.27% 3.60% 3.60%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2012


Current Month Net Collection 21,800.00      3,937.80        240,894.00      31,236.91      10,986.00      125,479.23      37,160.27      2,935.00       416,480.80       46,892.73     6,153.00        149,692.99      


Interest Credit 191.04           102.51           5.00                 0.05               137.00           5.00                 404.00           296.00          492.00              89.35            456.00           3.00                 


Program Cost 33.14             64.89             17.14               27.61             89.58             (1,444.94)         33.43             (6.09)             76.83                96.51            96.78             10.30               


Current Total Distribution  $   22,024.18  $     4,105.20  $    240,916.14  $    31,264.57  $   11,212.58  $   124,039.29  $   37,597.70  $    3,224.91  $    417,049.63  $   47,078.59  $     6,705.78  $   149,706.29 1,094,924.86$   1,094,924.86$  


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 16.10% 29.82% -8.20% -7.24% -3.98% -2.94% 3.28% 3.23% 8.23% 10.52% 11.11% 8.30% 8.30%
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Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2011


Current Month Net Collection 18,937.12      1,104.76        270,773.23      30,367.37      663.36           125,580.61      9,481.00        3,191.13       363,759.45       25,523.22     1,388.00        160,304.38      


Interest Credit 33.13             52.32             3.31                 381.87           113.77           16.87               4.00               115.06          334.46              (82.22)           8.00               6.22                 


Program Cost -                 (72.08)            (22.09)            (1,244.91)         31.75             29.68            20.18                97.63            133.81           15.17               


Current Total Distribution  $   18,970.25  $     1,157.08  $    270,776.54  $    30,677.16  $        755.04  $   124,352.57  $     9,516.75  $    3,335.87  $    364,114.09  $   25,538.63  $     1,529.81  $   160,325.77 1,011,049.56$   1,011,049.56$  


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 28.17% -5.25% 6.58% 12.59% 10.03% 7.31% 7.71% 4.24% 1.47% 1.67% 1.02% 2.83% 2.83%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2010


Current Month Net Collection 14,751.40      6,362.16        251,692.03      12,616.22      7,438.11        124,451.70      7,299.63        17,229.27     370,895.72       23,464.77     6,891.62        141,091.75      


Interest Credit 49.15             80.18             10.54               56.14             146.69           12.68               47.20             84.21            8.44                  6.13                 


Program Cost -                 (247.69)          (1,166.31)         (68.36)           


Current Total Distribution  $   14,800.55  $     6,442.34  $    251,702.57  $    12,672.36  $     7,337.11  $   123,298.07  $     7,278.47  $  17,313.48  $    370,904.16  $   23,464.77  $     6,891.62  $   141,097.88 983,203.38$      983,203.38$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) -51.42% -76.70% -31.35% -31.16% -30.33% -22.52% -24.42% -22.84% -9.50% -10.05% -10.50% -8.73% -8.73%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2009


Current Month Net Collection 30,455.74      60,590.76      306,416.05      17,257.52      5,559.26        116,798.75      23,103.91      10,962.95     325,543.22       31,427.64     12,196.52      136,289.85      


Interest Credit 13.59             106.26           26.43               49.03             203.32           13.23               21.56             93.04            14.42                131.72          251.53           22.09               


Program Cost (185.12)          (87.88)              (3.56)             (25.90)           -                    (4.42)             


Current Total Distribution  $   30,469.33  $   60,697.02  $    306,442.48  $    17,306.55  $     5,577.46  $   116,724.10  $   23,121.91  $  11,030.09  $    325,557.64  $   31,559.36  $   12,443.63  $   136,311.94 1,077,241.51$   1,077,241.51$  


% Change over previous year (cumulative) -34.34% 82.08% 3.07% 1.45% 0.19% 3.78% 0.31% 0.21% -2.66% -1.02% -0.06% 4.39% 4.39%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2008


Current Month Net Collection 46,270.64      3,366.00        335,656.17      23,181.48      10,660.84      97,916.96        41,012.17      11,478.68     351,179.09       16,610.38     3,085.38        90,468.54        


Interest Credit 137.06           295.15           36.51               59.06             314.52           39.33               11.36             105.06          23.44                51.58            332.65           5.32                 


Program Cost (279.00)          (4.21)                (55.34)           (3.35)             (6.10)                 (27.17)           (6.89)               


Current Total Distribution  $   46,407.70  $     3,661.15  $    335,692.68  $    23,240.54  $   10,696.36  $     97,952.08  $   40,968.19  $  11,580.39  $    351,196.43  $   16,634.79  $     3,418.03  $     90,466.97 1,031,915.31$   1,031,915.31$  


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 1683.05% 6.71% 100.12% 12.05% 10.84% 1.68% 6.05% 7.02% 4.38% 4.84% 1.16% -4.51% -4.51%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2007


Current Month Net Collection         2,510.18       43,890.35        145,768.90      172,097.89       13,661.97       131,134.19       17,592.95        5,840.40 349,875.52       11,801.00     35,314.17      149,912.89      


Interest Credit              92.53            428.13                 71.73             154.05            432.95              218.77              87.90           159.84 71.01                195.26          615.18           93.20               


Program Cost (454.94)          (914.06)            


Current Total Distribution  $     2,602.71  $   44,318.48  $    145,840.63  $  172,251.94  $   13,639.98  $   130,438.90  $   17,680.85  $    6,000.24  $    349,946.53  $   11,996.26  $   35,929.35  $   150,006.09 1,080,651.96$   1,080,651.96$  


% Change over previous year (cumulative) -5.46% 335.51% -47.98% -0.91% -2.64% 5.21% 2.81% 0.73% 3.33% 4.24% 8.28% 5.56% 5.56%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2006


Current Month Net Collection 2,716.44        7,758.51        359,659.71      (2,390.72)       20,498.92      95,380.64        28,436.67      16,220.36     325,219.54       3,878.96       413.00           164,147.18      


Interest Credit 36.55             262.25           142.06             169.49           761.18           92.27               54.48             314.67          140.23              216.16          717.96           86.27               


Program Cost (682.61)          (522.39)            


Current Total Distribution  $     2,752.99  $     8,020.76  $    359,801.77  $    (2,221.23)  $   20,577.49  $     94,950.52  $   28,491.15  $  16,535.03  $    325,359.77  $     4,095.12  $     1,130.96  $   164,233.45 1,023,727.78$   1,023,727.78$  
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FUNDS BEGINNING 


BALANCE  RECEIPTS  DISBURSEMENTS 


 ENDING   


BALANCE   


COUNTY FUNDS $  $  $  $ 


Due from Tre-County General 5,101,558.82            452,545.17              (1,196,078.39)              4,358,025.60            


Due from Tre-Road & Bridge 1,728,417.56            26,848.26                (41,552.81)                   1,713,713.01            


Due from Tre-Human Services 782,204.88              19,736.53                (30,180.84)                   771,760.57              


Due from Tre-Public Health Agency 290.17                     81,895.39                (56,069.34)                   26,116.22                


Due from Tre-Conservation Trust 151,327.46              276.42                     -                              151,603.88              


Due from Tre-Bond Fund 129,542.12              0.94                         (129,029.40)                 513.66                     


Due from Tre-Airport 775,507.92              59,867.45                (108,708.06)                 726,667.31              


Due from Tre-Sales Tax 1,647,199.92            3,466.77                  (246,346.69)                 1,404,320.00            


Due from Tre-Land Preservation 398,959.33              32,760.64                -                              431,719.97              


Due from Tre-Mosquito 10,707.47                2,485.19                  (57.49)                         13,135.17                


Due from Tre-Sage Grouse 34,185.44                4,157.80                  -                              38,343.24                


Due from Tre-Risk Management 553,769.01              39,909.92                (128.21)                       593,550.72              


Due from Tre-Airport Construction 161,982.10              54,496.51                -                              216,478.61              


Due from Tre-Capital Projects 981,210.07              1,792.33                  -                              983,002.40              


Due from Tre-Sewer 1,244,706.81            57,400.50                (11,650.79)                   1,290,456.52            


Due from Tre-Water 230,581.97              14,488.72                (12,708.27)                   232,362.42              


Due from Tre-Solid Waste 210,371.06              74,844.04                (58,741.33)                   226,473.77              


Due from Tre-Housing Authority 210,237.23              8,647.97                  (8,844.56)                     210,040.64              


Due from Tre-Gunn Sr Housing 132,282.99              17,648.85                (28,809.09)                   121,122.75              


Due from Tre-Assisted Living 3,050.55                  3,040.65                  (3,040.65)                     3,050.55                  


Due from Tre-Internal Service I 1,663,945.32            3,334.78                  (112,547.99)                 1,554,732.11            


Due from Tre-Internal Service II 678,710.19              1,290.48                  (4,568.23)                     675,432.44              


Due from Tre-Insurance Trust 2,057,084.21            6,550.66                  (276,200.50)                 1,787,434.37            


Due from Tre-Local Marketing District 883,245.44              1,416.15                  (107,974.14)                 776,687.45              


Due from Tre-Rural Trans Auth 2,710,395.76            8,084.99                  (9,908.37)                     2,708,572.38            


Due from Tre-Public Trustee Agency 7,028.47                  9,005.42                  (5,028.03)                     11,005.86                


Due from Tre-Series 2010 Bond Reserve 225.64                     0.41                         -                              226.05                     


Due from Tre-Terminal Construction 658,188.57              1,202.28                  -                              659,390.85              


Due from Tre-Courthouse Renovation 76,196.83                139.19                     -                              76,336.02                


Due from Tre-Series 2013 Bond Reserve -                          -                          -                              -                          


Due from Tre-Assessor Fees -                          182.54                     (182.54)                       -                          


Due from Tre-Treas Fees -                          24,698.01                (24,698.01)                   -                          


Due from Tre-Health Claims 39,176.07                152,971.93              (145,616.52)                 46,531.48                


Due from Tre-Landfill Closure 806,539.04              3,384.30                  -                              809,923.34              


Due from Tre-Landfill Cons Resv 18,982.63                7,132.73                  -                              26,115.36                


Due from Tre-Payroll Clearing 17,262.62                619,633.93              (597,488.45)                 39,408.10                


Due from Tre-Sewer Reserve 96,160.00                -                          -                              96,160.00                


Due from Tre-Water -Restricted 35,680.00                -                          -                              35,680.00                


Due from Tre-Sr Housing Deposits 12,039.65                21.99                       -                              12,061.64                


Due from Tre-Accounts Payable Clearing 739,619.46              1,938,500.54            (2,386,743.32)              291,376.68              


Due from Tre-Finance Revenue Clearing -                          806,559.96              (806,559.96)                 -                          


Due from Tre-Water Resource 88,062.36                160.86                     -                              88,223.22                


Due from Tre-Workforce Impact Fees 681,065.55              1,244.07                  -                              682,309.62              


Due from Tre-Living Community 243.87                     20,509.56                (2,338.65)                     18,414.78                


COUNTY FUNDS TOTAL 25,757,944.56        4,562,334.83          (6,411,800.63)             23,908,478.76        


CITIES AND TOWNS  $  $ 


Due from Tre-Crested Butte General 4,193.11                  11,461.98                (5,595.94)                     10,059.15                


Due from Tre-Crested Butte Street/Alley 53.88                       19,239.73                (4,445.61)                     14,848.00                


Due from Tre-Gunnison City General 3,392.41                  9,360.95                  (4,037.07)                     8,716.29                  


Due from Tre-Marble General 130.31                     787.96                     (143.26)                       775.01                     


Due from Tre-Mt Crested Butte General 4,463.83                  44,895.00                (14,858.27)                   34,500.56                


Due from Tre-Pitkin General 134.06                     1,187.14                  (155.42)                       1,165.78                  


CITIES AND TOWNS TOTAL 12,367.60               86,932.76               (29,235.57)                  70,064.79               


SCHOOLS  $  $ 


Due from Tre-Gunn RE1J Gen 71,677.10                379,752.72              (105,098.77)                 346,331.05              


Due from Tre-Gunn RE1J Bond 1,966.32                  135,079.31              (17,727.40)                   119,318.23              


Due from Tre-Delta 50J General 8,707.60                  12,667.37                (8,713.37)                     12,661.60                


Due from Tre-Delta 50J Bond -                          493.39                     -                              493.39                     


TREASURER'S MONTHLY REPORT FOR January 2017







Due from Tre-Montrose RE1J General 497.01                     3,956.96                  (505.43)                       3,948.54                  


Due from Tre-Montrose RE1J Bond -                          632.14                     -                              632.14                     


Due from Tre-Reij 2014 Mill Override 1,015.83                  78,260.98                (9,941.99)                     69,334.82                


SCHOOLS TOTAL 83,863.86               610,842.87             (141,986.96)                552,719.77             


IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS  $  $  $  $ 


Due from Tre-Library Dist 300.85                     25,953.05                (3,696.45)                     22,557.45                


Due from Tre-CO River Water CD 648.53                     4,904.61                  (1,212.19)                     4,340.95                  


Due from Tre-Reserve MD2 (566.46)                    2,943.00                  (88.29)                         2,288.25                  


Due from Tre-Mt Crested Butte DDA -                          35,517.83                (11,813.41)                   23,704.42                


Due from Tre-Bostwick Park Water CD 8.54                         137.17                     (12.33)                         133.38                     


Due from Tre-Crawford Water CD -                          19.24                       (0.58)                           18.66                       


Due from Tre-Crested Butte South MD 986.24                     7,415.57                  (1,173.47)                     7,228.34                  


Due from Tre-Mt CB Water/San 4,891.44                  52,388.99                (16,713.09)                   40,567.34                


Due from Tre-East River Regional SD 327.48                     2,842.25                  (581.23)                       2,588.50                  


Due from Tre-Cemetery 711.17                     4,657.26                  (1,055.38)                     4,313.05                  


Due from Tre-Gunn Co Metro Rec Dist 1,270.87                  10,685.60                (2,557.93)                     9,398.54                  


Due from Tre-N Fork Water CD 171.05                     241.74                     (172.20)                       240.59                     


Due from Tre-Skyland MD 2,740.42                  23,755.85                (5,337.67)                     21,158.60                


Due from Tre-Upper Gunn Water CD 4,366.83                  35,349.16                (8,748.38)                     30,967.61                


Due from Tre-Crested Butte Fire PD 5,434.13                  51,928.20                (13,481.57)                   43,880.76                


Due from Tre-Gunn Co Fire PD 2,454.87                  21,895.06                (3,787.97)                     20,561.96                


Due from Tre-Carbondale & Rural Fire PD 548.85                     2,737.16                  (611.37)                       2,674.64                  


Due from Tre-Ragged Mt Fire PD 1,010.33                  1,476.68                  (1,018.55)                     1,468.46                  


Due from Tre-Arrowhead Fire PD 214.96                     2,126.57                  (379.64)                       1,961.89                  


Due From Tre-Reserve MD#2 BOND 2016A 2,745.00                  18,015.47                (3,187.44)                     17,573.03                


Due From Tre-Reserve MD #2 BOND 2016B -                          1,892.64                  (56.78)                         1,835.86                  


Due From Tre-Reserve MD #2 BOND 2016C -                          1,400.26                  (42.01)                         1,358.25                  


IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS TOTAL 28,265.10               308,283.36             (75,727.93)                  260,820.53             


MISC CONTROL  $  $  $  $ 


Due from Tre-Clerk & Recorder 323,183.17              396,234.32              (353,488.07)                 365,929.42              


Due from Tre-Clerk Sales Tax -                          50,010.07                (50,010.07)                   -                          


Due from Tre-SOT -                          181,477.45              (181,477.45)                 -                          


Due from Tre-State Auto -                          128,805.57              (128,805.57)                 -                          


Due from Tre-Clerk ST Domestic Abuse -                          200.00                     (200.00)                       -                          


Due from Tre-Clerk State Registrar -                          30.00                       (30.00)                         -                          


Due from Tre-Clerk State Specific -                          973.80                     (973.80)                       -                          


Due from Tre-Range Improvement Dist 3 -                          -                          -                              -                          


Due from Tre-Sheriff Commissary 12,193.22                -                          (18.00)                         12,175.22                


Due from Tre-Inmate Trust 50,322.77                815.00                     (11,223.38)                   39,914.39                


Due from Tre-Investment Interest -                          46,082.05                (46,082.05)                   -                          


Due from Tre-Treas Deed 2,771.38                  -                          (200.00)                       2,571.38                  


Due from Tre-Unused Remittances 158,895.93              36,716.98                (193,930.91)                 1,682.00                  


Due from Tre-Elected Official Fees Clrg 14,176.59                34,235.01                (35,158.16)                   13,253.44                


Due from Tre-GV Regional Housing Authority -                          -                          -                              -                          


MISC CONTROL TOTAL 561,543.06             875,580.25              (1,001,597.46)              435,525.85             


GRAND TOTALS 26,443,984.18        6,443,974.07          (7,660,348.55)             25,227,609.70        


TO THE HONORABLE PHIL CHAMBERLAND, CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF


THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, IN THE STATE OF COLORADO:


The preceding is a full and accurate account of all moneys, received and disbursed, and all payments received


in account thereof of every name and descriptions whatsoever in the office of the County Treasurer,


within and for the aforesaid county for the month of January 2017.


Debbie Dunbar


  Gunnison County Treasurer


DATE:


Phil Chamberland


Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners Date Accepted:







CASH AND CHECKING GL# BALANCE RATE TYPE MATURITY/LENGTH


Cash on Hand 1100 222,869.61 Cash N/A


Bank of the West 1101 373,461.95 0.03% Chkg N/A


Bank of the West CC 1103 90,769.09 0.00% Chkg N/A


Bank of the West MM 1104 883,613.11 0.16% MMA Mo


Wells Fargo Warrant Clearing 1145 531,170.87 0.00% Chkg N/A


Wells Fargo Revenue Clearing 1147 595,058.84 0.03% Chkg Mo


Colotrust Plus 1118 229,295.19 0.92% Pool Mo


C-Safe 1121 1,457,183.01 0.75% Pool Mo


Great Western Bank MM 1105 2,024,884.82 0.30% MMA Mo


Gunnison Bank and Trust 1102 154,161.68 0.00% MMA Mo


Solera Savings 1161 1,002,771.64 0.45% MMA Quarterly


Cobiz Hospital Reserve 1439 377,389.61 0.20% MMA Mo


Cobiz Money Market 1453 380,385.36 0.25% MMA Mo


Investment Clearing 1199 20,793.60 0.08% MMA Mo


TOTAL CASH AND CHECKING 8,343,808.38              33.07%


INVESTMENTS


1st Source Bank CEW0 1398 246,553.30                 1.45% CD SA/Mat 7/29/19 -  4yrs


Ally LWJ8 1384 246,472.45                 1.60% CD SA/Mat 12/10/18 - 3 yrs


American Express Centurion DM62 1355 245,102.90                 1.80% CD SA/Mat 12/1/20  4 yrs


American Express CAH3 1465 246,247.05                 1.45% CD SA/Mat 7/24/18 - 4 yrs 


Bank Castile NY 7BD4 1486 200,520.00 0.90% CD SA/Mat 12/15/17 -  2 yrs


Bank West CFZ9 1371 239,972.60 1.40% CD M/Mat 5/24/21  -  4yrs 5mo


Beneficial Bank QBR6 1370 239,820.70 1.50% CD SA/Mat 9/13/21  4 yrs


Berkshire Bank 1GR8 1353 246,717.45 2.00% CD SA/Mat 12/30/20  4 yrs


BMW BK North Amer P6W2 1455 245,181.30                 1.00% CD SA/Mat 3/14/17 - 3 yrs


Capital One Bank 0SQ4 1397 247,802.80 2.20% CD SA/Mat 6/24/20 -   5 yrs


Capital One E4S6 1396 247,616.60 1.95% CD SA/Mat 7/15/19  - 4 yrs


Comenity Cap BK Utah ARG3 1466 241,462.20                 1.25% CD SA/Mat 8/3/20 - 4 yrs


Commercial Bank 2HE3 1368 240,024.05                 1.35% CD SA/Mat 3/15/21 4 yrs 6 mo


Community Banks of Colorado 1357 250,000.00                 0.90% CD ANNUAL/MAT 2/14/18  15mo


Compass Bank PFD3 1447 248,038.00                 2.00% CD SA/Mat 10/9/18 - 5 yrs


Discover Bank 2DG4 1477 247,680.30                 1.90% CD SA/Mat 1/28/20 5 yrs


Enterprise Bank RJC1 1369 238,948.50                 1.40% CD M/Mat 9/23/21 4 yrs


Everbank DH52 1385 246,580.25                 2.00% CD SA/Mat 1/19/21  -  5 yrs


Farmers & Merchants Bank TAS7 1391 249,805.44                 1.35% CD SA/Mat 10/9/18 - 3 yrs


FFCB FRL3 1386 248,710.00                 1.89% AG SA/Mat 11/25/20 - 5 yrs Callable


FFCB GJV8 1376 493,730.00                 1.20% AG SA/MAT 1/6/2020  Callable


FFCB GXX8 1363 478,553.60                 1.34% AG SA/MAT 10/13/20 Callable


FHLB 8NR0 1373 533,493.00                 1.12% AG SA/MAT 10/11/19  Callable


FHLB A2K3 1359 488,055.00                 1.70% AG SA/MAT 11/26/21   5yrs Callable


FHLB ACE6 1354 498,495.00                 2.10% AG SA/Mat 12/29/21  5 yrs callable


FHLMC 7S77 1392 497,065.00 1.12% AG SA/Mat 10/29/20  - 5 yrs Steps & Call


FHLMC 9RR0 1377 488,287.80 1.25% AG SA/Mat 6/30/21  -   5yrs callable


FHLMC AZA5 1356 496,755.00 2.00% AG SA/Mat 12/13/21   5 yrs callable


First Bank Lakewood 2433 1427 540,326.16                 1.60% CD Q/Mat 6/22/17 - 5 yrs


First Bank Lakewood 2964 1433 267,672.40                 1.30% CD Q/Mat 6/22/17 - 5 yrs


FNMA 32G9 1366 394,768.00                 1.13% AG SA/MAT 8/28/19 3 yrs callable


FNMA 3ZY4 1374 484,250.00                 1.30% AG SA/Mat 7/27/21  -  5 yrs callable


Freedom Bank CAB9 1365 108,897.80                 1.15% CD SA/MAT 9/23/20  4 yrs


GE Cap Bk Retail FGU1 1457 246,288.70                 1.60% CD SA/Mat 5/2/18 - 4 yrs 


Goldman Sachs JSG7 1399 246,563.10                 1.55% CD SA/Mat 4/29/19   - 4 yrs


Guaranty Bank 0BJ4 1459 245,712.95                 1.35% CD SA/Mat 5/29/18 - 4 yrs


Guliford Savings Bank 4AN6 1362 239,470.35                 1.45% CD SA/Mat 10/12/21  5 yr Callable


Gunnison Savings and Loan 1411 1361 175,000.00                 0.25% CD M/Mat 10/12/17 1 yr


Gunnison Savings and Loan 6020 1106 500,000.00                 2.07% CD M/Mat 1/17/17 - 5 yrs


JP Morgan Chase Y5N0 1375 240,700.25                 1.45% AG SA/Mat 7/15/21  - 5 yrs Callable


Landmark Community LAS3 1479 245,044.10                 1.05% CD M/Mat 2/13/18  - 3 yrs


Legacy Bank 9156 1402 203,063.22                 1.01% CD Q/Mat 6/12/17 -  25 mo


Lincoln 1st Bank LAL8 1360 242,496.10                 1.30% CD M/Mat 5-18-20  3yr 6 mo 


Medallion Bank BV86 1487 245,656.60 0.90% CD M/Mat 10/20/17 -  2 yrs


Mountain View Bank 1383 250,000.00 1.25% CD M/Mat 7/15/17  - 18 months


Northern Bank & Trust QBQ0 1367 242,091.85 1.30% CD M/Mat 3/13/20  3 yrs 6 mo callable


Peoples United Bank QLM6 1483 234,478.10                 1.85% CD Q/Mat 1/21/20- 5 yrs 


Private Bank & Trust GUU9 1478 249,552.10                 1.90% CD SA/Mat 1/23/20 - 5 yrs


Redstone Bank 0471 1449 245,000.00                 1.40% CD M/Mat 10/4/18 - 3 yrs


Sallie Mae 0TT2 1472 249,018.00                 2.15% CD SA/Mat 10/8/19 - 5 yrs


Stockmens Bank 1372 245,000.00                 1.40% CD Q/Mat 7/20/21  - 5yrs


Synchrony Bank WLV8 1381 245,318.50                 1.70% CD SA/Mat 3/4/21 -  5 yrs


US Treasury 8T67 1352 485,450.00                 1.88% AG SA/Mat 10/31/21  4 yrs


Verus Bank LBT0 1364 243,220.71                 1.35% CD M/Mat 10/25/21    5 yr 


Washington Trust Co 7HX2 1359 243,674.55                 1.45% CD SA/Mat 5/28/20    3.5yrs


Webster Bk NJU9 1462 248,265.85                 1.90% CD SA/Mat 7/9/19 - 5 yrs


Wells Fargo Bank TTT4 1488 245,276.85 1.25% CD SA/Mat 4/30/20  -  5 yrs Callable


TOTAL INVESTMENTS 16,889,946.53            66.93%


Cash per Treasurer's Ledger 25,233,754.91            100.00%


Plus Pending Disbursements (6,145.21)                    


Total Due to All Funds 25,227,609.70            


Gunnison County Treasurer


Investment Report 


31-Jan-17
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BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF GUNNISON COUNTY 


RESOLUTION NO. 2017-____ 
 


A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING GUNNISON COUNTY POLICY TO OPPOSE 
TRANSFER OF FEDERAL PUBLIC LANDS TO STATE OWNERSHIP 


   
WHEREAS, approximately eighty-two percent (82%) of lands in Gunnison County are 
owned by the United States as public land available for public use; and 
 
WHEREAS, lands owned by the United States as public land available for public use are an 
invaluable heritage and foundation for our natural and social environments and 
communities; and  
 
WHEREAS, lands owned by the United States as public lands for public use both 
demonstrate and foster out commitment to common and equal access, enjoyment and 
use of our national heritage; and 
 
WHEREAS, lands owned by the United States as public lands for public use contribute, 
and bind us, to appreciative and shared experiences of living, learning, growth and 
responsibility; and 
 
WHEREAS, lands owned by the United States as public land for public use provide—as 
Wallace Stegner wrote—“geographies of hope” and places in which “…we are all each 
other’s consequences…”; and 
 
WHEREAS, there is a reasonable apprehension that transfer of federal public lands 
available for public use to state ownership may devolve to “privatization” of such lands—
and the loss of this heritage, foundation, commitment and geography; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Gunnison 
County, Colorado to formally express its policy to oppose, generally, the transfer of federal 
public lands to state ownership.  
 
INTRODUCED by Commissioner __________________, seconded by Commissioner 
___________________, and adopted this ___ day of _________, 2017. 
 
      BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
      OF GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO 
 







      By ________________________________ 
       Phil Chamberland, Chairperson 
 
      By ________________________________ 
       Jonathan Houck, Vice Chairperson 
 
      By ______________________________ 
       John Messner, Commissioner 
ATTEST: 
 
 
______________________________ 
Deputy County Clerk 
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GUNNISON/HINSDALE BOARD OF HUMAN SERVICES 


Meeting Agenda for February 21, 2017 
County Commissioners’ Meeting Room 


200 E. Virginia Avenue; Gunnison, CO 81230 
 


 


 Call to Order at 9:40 am 


 
 Agenda Review; Minutes Approval 


 


 2017 Board of Human Services Meeting Agenda Plan Review 


 
 Health and Human Services Funding Overview 


 


 Staffing Updates 


 
 CSBG Funding and Prioritization Update 


 


 Legislative Updates 


 


 Next Meeting:  April 18, 2017 


 
 Adjourn at 10:10 am 


 


 
 


Please Note: Packet materials for the above discussions will be available on the Gunnison County website 
at http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/177/Agendas-Minutes-Portfolios no later than 6:00 pm 


on the Friday prior to the meeting. 



http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/177/Agendas-Minutes-Portfolios
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Attached are the draft Human Services Board meeting minutes from 12/20/2016 for consideration.


Draft HS Minutes - 12/20/2016
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Gunnison/Hinsdale Board of Human Services - 1 - 
Minutes of December 20, 2016 


GUNNISON/HINSDALE BOARD OF HUMAN SERVICES 
MEETING MINUTES 
December 20, 2016 


 
The December 20, 2016 meeting of the Gunnison/Hinsdale Board of Human Services was held in the Board 
of County Commissioners’ meeting room located at 200 E. Virginia Avenue, Gunnison, Colorado.  Present 
were: 
 
Phil Chamberland, Chairperson Joni Reynolds, Health and Human Services Director   
Susan Thompson, Vice-Chairperson (ABSENT) Mathew Birnie, County Manager   
Jonathan Houck, Commissioner Josh Ost, Deputy County Clerk 
Paula Swenson, Commissioner (ABSENT) Other Persons Present as Listed in Text 
 
 
CALL TO ORDER:  Chairperson Chamberland called the meeting to order at 10:02 am  
 
Minutes Approval: Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Chamberland to accept 
the minutes as presented. Motion carried. 


1. 10/18/2016 Meeting Minutes 
 
Financial Report Review: 
Health and Human Services Director Joni Reynolds presented the financial report.  She explained that this 
review is planned for twice a year.  She reported that the total amount was underspent through 10 months.  
HHSD Reynolds explained anything that was an outlier from the previous fiscal year.   
 
Staffing Update: 
HHSD Reynolds explained the one staffing change since the last meeting.  Nevada Stevenson has left her 
position as an Eligibility Technician since the last meeting.  Derrek Neal has recently started as an Eligibility 
Technician and he is also a Veteran and may be interested in the open Veterans Service Officer position.   
 
2017 Agenda Planning: 
HHSD Reynolds discussed the meetings planned for 2017.  She plans on meeting with the commissioners 
starting in January to discuss topics for the year.   
 
NEXT MEETING: The next meeting will be February 21, 2017.   
 
ADJOURN:  Moved by Commissioner Houck and seconded by Commissioner Chamberland to adjourn the 
meeting.  Motion carried.  The meeting adjourned at 10:09 am. 
 
 
Minutes Prepared By: 
 
 
_______________________________________ 
Josh Ost, Deputy County Clerk 
 
 
Minutes Approved February 21, 2017: 
 
 
_______________________________________ 
Phil Chamberland, Chairperson 
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